


REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 MARCH 1991

No. 2

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA



e |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to
Paragraph Page

Prefatory Remarks

X
Overview
_ X1
CHAPTER |
GENERAL
Trend of Revenue Receipts 1.1 1
Analysis of Revenue Receipts 1.2 1
Varlations between Budget
Estimates and actuals 1.3 5
Cost of collection - l.4 8
Arrears in assessment of
sales tax 1.5 10
Analysis of sales tax collection ... 1.6 11
Arrears in disposal of |
sales tax refund cases 1.7 1
Uncollected revenue 1.8 12
Frauds and evasion of tax 1.9 28
: 9
Outstanding Inspection Reports 1.10 2
Internal control and internal 0 32

audit



i

CHAPTER 2

SALES TAX
Reference to
Paragraph Page
Results of Audit 2. 38

Pendency of appeals at various
levels and its impact on revenue
collection 2.2 39

Working of sales tax check
posts including barriers s 2.3 53

Irregular grant of exemption
from tax 2.4 70

Omission to levy tax on goods
not utilised for the purpose
declared ' 2.5 77

Irregular grant of exemption
of sales 2.6 78

Non-levy of.tax due toirregular
exemption to a co-operative

society . 2.7 79
Short-levy due to application

of incorrect rate of tax 2.8 79
Escapement of taxable turnover ... 2.9 83
aIrregular deduction towards sale ’

of first point tax paid goods 2.10 8>

Incorrect classification of goods ... 2.11 83



L

i
Reference to
Paragraph Page

Incorrect Computation of

turnover 2.12 90

Irregular grant of exemption

from payment of Central

Sales Tax 2.13 91

Non-levy of penalty 2.14 92

Non-levy of interest on

belated passment of tax 2.15 93
CHAPTER 3

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

Results of Audit 3.1

Motor Vehicles offences 3.2
Short realisation of composite
tax on vehicles plying under
the National Permit Scheme 3.3
Non-realisation of penalty for

belated payment of composite

tax on vehicles plying under

National Permit Scheme 3.4

Short/Non-realisation of Motor

Vehicles Tax and Additional Tax

on stage carriages authorised

to ply in Orissa under

reciprocal agreement 3.5

Non-realisation of composite
tax 3.6

Scanned with CamScanner

95

926

112

113

115

116



v

Reference to
Paragraph Page

Short realisation of tax on

transport vehicles of other .
States plying temporarily | .
in Orissa 5 17

Non-realisation of tax in
respect of stage carriages 3.8 118

Short realisation of tax in
respect of stage carriages 3.9 119

Short realisation of tax for
stage carriages used as
contract carriages 3.10 120

Short realisation of tax in
respect of contract carriages 3,11 12l

Evasion of motor vehicles tax

and additional tax in respect

of a stage carriage due to

ifregular assignment of a

new registration mark 3.02 172

Short collection of tax in

respect of contract carriages

of other States permitted to I
ly in Ori j 13. 1

ply rissa temporarily 3.

Under-assessment of tax in

respect of stage carriages

plying without permits 1

ee® 3.14
Non-_realisation of additional

tax in respect of stage

carriage (Town Bus) 3.15

|26

Scanned with CamScanner “



Reference to

Paragraph Page
Non—realisation of tax in

respect of vehicles violating
off-road declaration

3.16 127
Irregular dacceptance of
off-road declaration without
realisation of arrear tax 3.17 128
Irregular grant of permits 3.18 129
Irregular issue of permits
to stage carriages during
off-road periods 3.19 131
Irregular exemption of tax
by making fictitious entries
in the taxation records 3.20 133
Non-levy of tax for
intervening periods 3.21 134
Non-raising of demands for
unpaid taxes 3.22 136
Issue of tax tokens without
realisation of arrears of tax 3.23 138
CHAPTER 4

FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audit 4.1 145
Working of Forest Coupes
entrusted to Similipahar Forest
l).ev_elopment Corporation 4. 1]
Limited

Scanned with CamScanner



vi
Reference to
Paragraph Page
Non-realisation of short-
fall on resale of forest coupes e 4.3 161

Non-realisation of compen-
sation for illicit felling
of trees b4.b4 162

Under-assessment. of royalty 4.5 163

Under-assessment of royalty
due to misclassification of

species of trees 4.6 165

Non-levy of interest on belated

payment of consideration money . 4.7 166

Non-realisation of extension fees... 4.8 167
CHAPTER 5

' STATE EXCISE

Results of Audit 5.1 169

Non-realisation of ccst of
establishment from the foreign
liquor bonded warehouses and

manufactories 5.2 170
Allowance of excess wastage

of spirit in manufacture of

medicinal preparation 5.3 170
Loss due to non-reaiisation

of excise duty and cost of 172

country spirit 5.4

Scanned with Camscanner



vii
Reference to

Paragraph Page

Nqn-realisation of differe-
ntial excise duty on medicinal
preparation 5.5 173

Loss of revenue due to non-

disposal of India Made
Foreign Liquor 5.6 174

CHAPTER 6

MINING RECEIPTS

Results of Audit 6.1 176
Non-assessment of royalty

on mineral found short 6.2 177
Loss of revenue due to

delay in auction sale 6.3 178

Non-realisation of interest
on belated payment of
weighment charges 6.4 179
Non-levy of interest on .
mining dues 6.5 180

Irregular allowance of
exemption on account of 6.6 18]
shortage of coal '

Scanned with CamScanner



viil
CHAPTER 7
LAND REVENUE
Reference o
Paragraph Page

Results of Audit 7.0 g

Non-realisation of premium,
rent etc. from Orissa

State Electiricity Board 7.2 184

Non-realisation of premium
and other dues from the
Orissa Cashew Development

Corporation Limited 7.3 185

Short levy of court fee 7.4 186

CHAPTER 8
OTHER. TAXES AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS
‘A - STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES

Results of Audit - 8.1 188
glﬁﬁu;?\t;l eli(eeé?&trig‘?io%f S;:;ﬂ ° 8.2 189
Short-1 '

short levy on lease dz‘;d 8.4 191
Results of AudiEt’ ETERTAINVENT TAX b) 122
Short payment of Entertainment 8. 1

Tax and sy
rcha
rge _ 8.6

{
i

]
. i
S e - :
— . .

Scanned with CamScanner




ik

PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report

of the Government of Orissa for the year 1990-9]1

Is presented in this separate volume.
in  the Reéport
order :

on Revenue Receipts

The material

has been arranged in the fallowing

Chépter I deals with trends of revenue

receipts classifying them broadly under tax revenue

and non-tax revenue. The variations between Budget

Estimates and actuals in respect of principal heads

of revenue, the position of arrears of revenue etc.

are discussed in this Chapter.

Chapter 2 to 8 deal with certain cases

and points of interest which came to notice in the

audit of Sales Tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles and

Passengers, Forest Receipts, State Excise, Mining

Receipts, Land Revenue, Stamp Duty and Registration
Fees etc,

Scanned with CamScanner



L. Genera]

(i) The tota] FEVeNnue raised py
Of Orissa during the year 1990-9) :
SOurces was Rs.869.97
Comprised mainly Szles Tax (Rs.35%.5% crores), Taxes
and  Duties op Electricity (Rs.98.7¢ crores), Land
Revenye (Rs.81.90 crores), Motor Vehicles Tay Rs.52.29

Excise (Rs.t5,6%

the Go\‘ernment

from 1ax and nNoNn-tax
Crores. While the 13

and Stamp
Crores), non-tax

t (Rs.109.08 crores)
Minerals Receipts (Rs.22.72 crares),

[ Paragraph 1. and 1.2 ]

(11) Arrears Taxes ang Duties
on Electricit

(27 per cent) from
on 31.3.1990 1o $:35.88 crores
as on 31.3.199]. Similarly arrears of the INterest

Payable by Orissa State Electricity Boarg On varioys
loans registered an Increase (17 ber cent) from Rs.165.72
crores as on 31.3.199p 10 Rs.193.3¢ crores as
31.3.1991. The arrears of the

loans by Industries Department to various Co-operative
Societies and other Government undertakings Increased
(by about 16] per cent) from Rs.5.79 crores as on
31.3.1990 to Rs.15.15 crores as on 31.3.199].

on
interest Pavable on

| [ Paragraph 1.8 ]

(i11) As a result of test audit conducted during
1990-91, under assessment and losses qf revenue
amounti-ng to Rs.20.81 crores, many of which occured

despite objections of a similar nature Naving \bZin
brought 1o the notice of Government mfprené.‘:
audit reports, were noticed. The c:ases‘ ‘o‘7 zro;es)
assessments etc., pertained to Sales Tax (Rs.5.72 ,

Scanned with CamScanner



xil

Motor Vehicles Tax (Rs#.99 crores), Forest Receipts
(Rs.2.06 crores), State Excise (Rs.0.34 crore), Mining
Receipts (Rs.0.27 crore), {aé}nd Revenue (Rs.7.24
crores), Stamp Duty and Registration Fees (Rs.0.02
crore) and Entertainment Tax (Rs.0.17 crore).

(iv) This -repeft includes representative cases
of non-levy/short levy of: tax, :duty interest, penalty
etc. involving -a financial, effect*of vRs'.,l'§3§.86 fakhs
noticed ‘during - test check in 1990-91 and in earlier
years. Of these; under-assessment of Rs.85.32 lakhs
were accepted and demands raised by the departments,
of which Rs.t.89 lakhs were recovered till (January
1992). In respert of the cases of under-assessments
amounting to Ms.i0.08 lakhs, the departments ‘have
contested the audit points, for which refutations
based on tax laws, facts/Government instructions
have been incoroorated in the relevant paragraphs.
In respect of the balance amount of Rs.l541.46 lakhs
comments/final replies of the departments/State
Government have not been received (January 1992).

2. Sales Tax
(i) fieit Review on "Pendency of appeals
at various levels and its impact on revenue collection”

revealed the tollowing :

) Sales tax arrears amounting to Rs. 45.795
crorcs as on 31.3.1990 were pending colle-
ctior due to grant of stay orders by appt”
llate authoritiesfjudicial courts.

[ Pasragraph 2.2.5 ]

Scanned with CamScanﬁ‘é‘;



Xiii

(b) Ab:(;{t 1.82 lakh appeal cases remained
pending as on 31.3.1990 due to fixation
of unrealistic targets not commensurate
with the increase in receipts and accumu-
lation of pending cases.

[ Paragraph 2.2.7(B) ]

(i)  Review on "Working of Sales Tax Check
posts including barriers" conducted in audit indicated

(a) No system had been evolved to prevent
evasion of tax by the dealers who declared
that the goods were bound for other States
but were infact subsequently unloaded
inside the State for sale. The tax liability
involved in the ~ases test checked (580

cases) amounted to Rs.338.64 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 2.3.6.1 ]

s issued in the matter
of despatch of way bills received at check
osts to the concerned Circle Offices;
cross verification of the way bills with
the books of ‘accounts of the dealers,
filing of the way bills in the assessment
records of the respective dealers were
not followed scrupulously thereby rendering

the evasion of tax by supression of sales
and purchases g0

(b) Executive instruction

undetected.

[ Paragraph 2.3.6.2 ]
- ishment of check posts at vulnera-
) ot s the vehicles 10 by pass

ints helpe
lt)tl:e l:v::s'cablished check posts and evade

tax. [ paragraph 2.3:9 ]

Scanned with CamScanner



tion 1O various Small Scale
les declared to be utilised
in short levy of tax to

(i) Irregular exemp
Industries on purchases/sa
as raw materials resulted
the extent of Rs.6.28 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 2.4 ]

incorrect/lower rates of

(iv) Application of
_assessment of tax

tax In &4 cases resulted In under
amounting to Rs.10.66 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 2.8 ]
(v) Non-assessment of taxable turnover in

respect of sale of timber felled and removed from
Forest coupes in 3 Forest Divisions resulted in short

levy of tax of Rs.6%4.76 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 2.9(a)(b) ]

(vi) In 665 cases, demands of arrears of rtax
amounting to Rs.268.9% lakhs were treated as finally
settled without levy of interest of Rs.19.12 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 2.15 ]

C
3. Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers .
(i) Audit Review on "Motor Vehicles Offences”
revealed the following :

(a) 30,116 cases of Motor vehicles offences ;

regi.stered in  Miscellaneous Proceedings
Register were pending disposal as at the
end of 31 December 1990, the earliest
cases relating to the year 1977.

[ Paragraph 3.2.6 ]

Scanned with Cam3canner



X\

(b) Non-disposal of 80 cases re
violations involving
Rs.18.02 lakhs and penalty  a.nounting

to Rs.36.05 lakhs resulted in non-realisation
of revenue of Rs.54.07 lakhs.

lating to off-road
tax  amounting 1o

[ Paragraph 3.2.8(ii1) )

(c) Non-finalisation of cases relating to vehicles
plying without payment of tax and violating
permit conditions resulted 1n non-realisation
of compounding fees amounting to Rs.16.21
lakhs In 1,419 cases and tax amounting
to Rs.2.29 lakhs in 117 cases.

[ Paragraph 3.2.9.1(a)(b) |
(d) Short realisation of compounding fees
from goods vehicles plying with excess

load amounted to Rs.6.75 lakhs in 130
cases.,

[ Paragraph 3.2.11 ]

(i1) Short realisation of composite tax in respect

of 2,426 vehicles plying under National Permit Scheme
amounted to Rs.16.23 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 3.3 ]

(1ii) MNon-realisation of tax and additional
lax in respect of 114 stage carriages amounted 1o
Rs.12.32 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 3.8 ]

(iv) In respect of 138 stage carriages, due
t0 adoption of incorrect distances permitted by the

Scanned with CamScanner




r——f e, I
xvi

vehicle to be covered in day and/or by application

of incotrect rate of tax, tax amounting to Rs.1060

lakhs was realised short.

[ Paragraph 3.9 ]

(v) Non-application of higher rate of 1tax
in respect of 181 stage carriages permitted to ply
temporarily as contract carriages resulted in short
realisation of tax of Rs.6.25 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 3.10 ]

(vi) Irregular grant of permits without insisting
upon the production of tax clearance certificates
resulted in non-realisation of tax of Rs.l1.22 lakhs
from 83 stage carriages.

[ Paragraph 3.18 ]

(vii) Non-levy of tax for intervening periods
in respect of 366 vehicles amounted to Rs.22.68 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 3.21 ]
(viii) Non-raising of demands in respect of
1,268 vehicles found plying without payment of tax

amounted to Rs.86.54 lakhs and the penalty leviable

for the delay in payment of tax amounted to Rs.167.63
lakhs.

[ Paragraph 3.22 ]

4. Forest Receipts

(i) Audit Review on "Working of Forest Coup€s

e-ntmstceq to S}m}lipahar Forest Development Corpora-
tion Limited" indicated the following :

Scanned with CamScanner



XVil

(a) Arrears amounting to Rs.564.46 |akhs
Were outstanding against the Corporation
as on 31 March 1990 pending collection.

[ Paragraph 4.2.5 ]

(b) Royalty amounting to Rs.362.11 lakhs
in -respect of excess outturn of timber
than the ‘anticipated outtufn on which
royalty was fixed, was pending realisation
as on 31.3.1990.

[ Paragraph 4.2.6 ]

(c) Excess removal of timber over the passed
quantity resulted in short realisation of
royalty of Rs.190/.47 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 4.2.7 ]

(d) Incorrect adoption of unit content instead
of actual measurement for fixation of
royalty in respect of felled/stacked timber
led to under-assessment/short realisation
of royalty to the extent of Rs.38.77 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 4.2.8 ]

(e) Interest amounting to Rs.15.33 lakhs was
not levied for belated payment of royalty.
[ Paragraph 4.2.12 ]

(f) Compounding fees amounting to Rs.13.26
lakhs realised by theCorporation for dispo-
sing of forest offence cases was not remi-
tted to Government. -

[ Paragraph 4.2.13 ]

Scanned with CamScanner




XVili

tin
Overhead charges amounting Rs.34
lakhs on supply of ra.llway Sleepers wé68 :
not realised from Railways angd remittre!’
to. Government by the Corporation, ed
|

4]]

(ii) Non-realisation of shortfall of royaly |
on resale of 6 forest coupes from the defaumng
contractors amounted to Rs.7.46 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 42,

[ Paragraph 4,3 1

(iii) In 197 cases of belated payment of conside-
ration money, interest amounting to Rs.6.99 lakhs
was not levied.

[ Paragraph 4.7 ]

5. State Excise

(i) An amount of Rs.53,255 towards cost
of establishment for deployment of excise stafl
on supervision of the operations was realised from
a warehouse on being pointed oyt In audit.

[ Paragraoh 5.2

(ii) Non-dis

. . . uor
resulted in loss ofPosal of India Made Foreign Lid

revenue of Rs.93,630,

[ Pe_iragraPh 56

6. Mining Receipts .
& ; ed
rent and royalty, 3aSes of bejated payment Olf |akhs

i )
was not levied, Nterest amounting to Rs.2.4

]
[ paragraph

. -—““‘—"J‘ ’ -
Scanned with CamScanner



X1x
(i) - Irregular allowance of exemption on account

of shortage of coal resulted in short levy of royalty
amounting to Rs.l.38 lakhs.

[ Paragraph 6.6 ]
7. Land Revenue

(1) Premium, ground rent, cCess and interest
amounting to Rs.18.27 lakhs were not recovered
from a Government Company (Rs.7.10 lakhs ) and
one Electricity Board (Rs 11.17 lakhs).

[ Paragraph 7.2 and 7.3 ]

(u) " In 1,475 cases court fees amounting to
Rs.4.96 lakhs were short realised.

[ Paragraph 7.4 ]

Scanned with CamScanner



| CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1 Trend of Revenue Receipts

: The total receipts of the Government
of Orissa for the year 1990-91 were Rs.2170.94 crores
against the anticipated receipts of Rs.2331.45 crores.
The +total receipts during the year registered an
increase of 24.72 per cent over those of 1989-90
(Rs.1740.72 crores). Out of the total receipts, revenue
raised by State Government amounted to Rs.869.92

of which tax revenue accounted for Rs.668.80
01.12 crores was

from Government

crores,
crores while the balance of Rs.2

from non-tax revenue. Receipts
of India amounted 10 Rs.1301.02 crores.

1.2 Analysis of Revenue Receipts

(a) An analysis of the receipts during the
1990-91 alongwith the corresponding  figures

year he
ding two years IS glven below :

for the prece
i 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91

( Rupees in crores )

——
o T T v Al aa a o

I. Revenue raised by
State Government

" B~ i o

yy2.73  524.84 668.80

a) Tax Revenuc
193.26 198.64 201.12

- Revenue€ e ol i
b) N%r;t;alx 63599 72348 369.92

Scanned with CamScanner



1988-89 1989-90 1990-9)
( Rupees in crores )

II. Receipts from
Government of
India

a) State's share of
divisible Union

Taxes 428.71 572.59 694.09
b) Grants-in-aid 486.24 444,65  606.93
Total 914.95 1017.24 1301.02

ll.  Total receipts of
the State [ (i) + (i) ]  1550.94 1740.72 217094

IV.  Percentage of
(i) to (iii) 41.01 41.56 40.07

Thus, the State mobilised 40.07
its total receipts for 1990-91]
59.93 per cent came from the

per cent of
and the remaining
Union  Government.

(b) ' Tax revenue raised by the State Government
constituted about 76.88 per cent of the State's own
revenue receipts during the year 1990- is
of the tax revenue fo y e i g

: r the vye . e
preceding two years is given belgwa: 1990-91 and th

[ Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



CHART 1
GROWTH OF TAX REVENUE DURING THE
VEARS 1985-89, 1989-90 AND 1990-91

| Sales Tax

| Electricity Duty
Motor Vehicles Tax

State Excise

720 Land Revenue 6,’80
| Ot W T
660 : hers 4 35-63
600 ¢ 81.90
540 ¢ " 33, 45.64
480 52.29
420 ¢ *
| 98.76
360 }
300
240 |
180 ¢} 297.20
354.58
120 t
60'1'
0

1988-89 1989-90

Scale 3 1 . =
(Fm Rs.60 crores (Amount in crores of rupees)

'y
|

(PARAGRAPH 1.2(b))

Scanned with CamScanner



3

Nature of Revenue 1966-89  1989-90 1990-91  Incresse (+)
Decrease (=)
in 1990-91
with refere-
Ence to
1989 -9()
( Rupees  in crores )
1. Sales Tax 238,34 297.20 354.56 (+) 57.38
2. Taxes and Duties
on Electricity 68.42 3339 . 98,76 (4) 6£5.57
3. Land Revenue 3560 78.95 8190 (+) 2.95
4. Taxes on Vehicles 38.03 43.90 52.29 (+) 8.39

5. Taxes on goods

and passengers 0.23 0.06 0.08 (+) 002
6. State Excise 30.96 38.29 4564 (+) 7.35

g} 7. Stamp duty and
; Registration Fees 2562 27.98 3094 (+) 2.96

8. Other taxes and
duties on commo-

dities and

] services 5.53 5.07 4.61 (-) 0.46
Tatal 44273 52686 66880 (+) 143.96
(c) Interest, Education Public Health Sanitation

and Water Supply, Forest, Mines and Minerals, Irriga-
tion, Navigation, Drainage and Flood control projects,
and Police were the principal sources of non-tax
revenue during 1990-91 .which constituted about

Scanned with CamScanner



4

23.12 per cent of total revenue raised by the State,
An analysis of non-tax revenue under the principal |
heads of revenue for the year 1990-91 and the prece- |

ding two years is given below

3.
4-

5.

6.

8.

Nature of Revenue 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 Increase (+)
Decrease (-)
in 1990-91
with refere-
nce to
1989-90
( Rupees in crores )
Forest 59.23 109.05 109.08 (+) 0.03
Mines and Minerals _  16.96 2120 2272 (+) 152
Education 5.11 6.55 11246 (+) 4.49
Interest 15.43 6.01 8.40 (+) 2.39
Public Health
Sanitation and
Water Supply 4.64 6.00 537 (-) 0.3
Irrigation, Navigation, :
Drainage and !
Flood Control
Projects 6.33 5.31 535 (+) 0.04
Police 3.29 3.88 437 (+) 049
Others 82.27  40.66 3459 () 6.05 *'
Total 19326 19864 201.12 (+) 248

Scanned with CamScanner



CHART I
GROWTH O NON-TAX RIVLNUL DURING THL YLARS
, Forest . 1988-89, 1989-90 AND 1990-91
: Mines and Minerals
Interest .
_ Education
| Irrigation
. Others
220 | N
198.64 201512
193.26 %
200 5 e o
180 . 44,33
: 5.35
160 90.20 11.24
8.40
140 T
& 22,72
120 ' 6.33
5.11
100
15.43 |
109.08
80 16.96
109.05
60
40 t
59,23
20
0 X 0-91
- 1988-89 1989-90 199

( Amount in crores of rupees )

= rores
Scale ¢t 1 Cm. = Rs. 20 ¢ ( PARAGRAPH 12(c) )

— s

Scanned with CamScanner



700+

600 =

500~

400+

3001

200¢

100

CHART 1l
TAX AND NON-TAX REVENUE DURING THE
YEARS 1988-89, 1989-90 AND 1990-91

Tax

Non-Tax

668.80

201.12

el

1988-39 198990 199091
(Amount in crores of rupees)

Scale : 1.5 Cm. = Rs.100 crores.

S, - 3 L i .4.._ ] , -
Scanned with CamScanner



5

1.3 Variati
ariations between B 1
Variations : udget. Estimates

(a) iati
M actua}‘he variations between the Budget Estimates
T, T s of tax revenue and non-tax revenue
g the year 1990-9i are given below :

Buc.iget Revised Actuals Variation Percentage
Esti- Esti- (increase (+) of variation
mates mates Decrease(-)
as compa-
red with
original
Budget
Estimates
( Rupees in crores )
A. Tax
Revenue 72176 - 663.81 668.80 (-) 5294 (=) 734

8. Non-Tax

Revenue 281.17 197.58 20142 (-)8005 (=) 2847

variations between the Budget
actuals during the year 1990-91
and it comprised shortfall
tyunder tax revenuc and
) under non-tax revenue.

The total

Estimates and the :
was Rs.132.99 crore
of Rs.52.94 crores(7.34 per cen
Rs.80.05 crores (28.47 per cent

Scanned with CamScanner



6

(b) Variations between Budget Estimates
and actuals under the principal heads of revenge
are given below :

Head of Revenue Budget Revised Actuals Variations Percentage

Esti- Esti- increase(+) of variation
mates  mates Decrease(-) with refe-
rence tg
Budget
Estimates
( Rupees in crores )
1. Sales Tax 414,10 38017  354.58 (-) 5%.52 (=) 1837
2. Forest 85.10 105.10 109.08 (+) 23.98 (+) 28,8
5. VYaxes and
Duties on
Electricity 94.83 80.83 9876 (+) 393 (¥ &3

4. Land Revenue  11.80 59.80 8190 (+) 7010 (+) 59407

wn

. Taxes on i
Vehicles - 51.57 52.29 (+) 0.72 (+) L

' Q
6. State Excise 5700 5000 4566 (=) 1136 () 199

7. Stamp Duty
and Regis-

tration fees 36.00 3500 3094 &) 506 () 1806

8. Mines and

Minerals 104,12 21%2 2272 (-) 8140 () i
9. Education 7.36 743 1126 (+) 388 52.72
10. Int erest 26.93 665 gao () 1853 () 685
1. Police 245 245 437 () 192 (D 78V

Scanned with CamScanner



6
(b) Variations between Budget Estimates
and actuals under the principal heads of revenue
are given below :

Head of Revenue Budget Revised Actuals Variations Percentage

Esti- Esti- increase(+) of variation
mates  mates Decrease(-) with refe-
rence to
Budget
Estimates
( Rupees in crores )
1. Sales Tax 41410 380.17 354.58 (=) 59.52 (-) 1437
2. Forest 85.10 105.10 109.08 (+) 23.98 (+) 28.18
3. Faxes and
Duties on . .
Flectricity 94.83 80.83 9876 (+) 393 (¥ 413

4. Land Revenue  11.80  59.80 - 8190 (+) 70.10  (+) 594,07

5. Taxes on . 40
Vehicles 51.57 5157 5229 (+) 072 () T

' -) 1993
6. State Excise 57.00 50.00 45.64 (=) 1136 (-) 1

7. Stamp Duty
and Regis_

_) 1406
tration fees 36.00 3500 3094 ) 506 (-)
8. Mines and i
_) 781
Minerals losaz 22 2272 (o) 8140 O ,
: 51.
9. Education 36 743 1aae ) 388 W) 81
: o _) 68
10.nterest 26.93 5,65¢ -840 (-) 18.53 (-) .
+) 10
11. Police 2.45 245 437 () 192 (

Scanned with Camscanner

B



7

Variations between Budget Estimates and
actuals for the vyear 1990-91 under all the above
receipts except 'Taxes and Dutjes on Electricity'
and 'Taxes on Vehicles' were more than 10 per cent.
The reasons for such variation as stated by the Finance

department and other departments of the government
are given below :

Safes Tax : The short fall of Rs.59.52 crores was
due to (a) non-implementation or late implementation
of additional taxation reasures viz., rationdisation
of rates of Sales Tax/levy of Sales Tax on Foreign
Liquor (Rs.29.10 cores), (b) non-realisation of Rs.25
crores from M/s. Steel Authority of India Limited
anticipated in the Budget Estimates and (c) deferment
of collection of about Rs.t crores from some compa-
nies etc.

Forest : The increase of Rs.23.98 crores was
stated to be due 1o higher collection of revenue
from M/s. Orissa Forest Development Corporation
Limited on Sale of Kendu leaves. :

Land Revenue : The increase (Rs.70.10 crores) was
due to collection of arrear mining cess of Rs.67.49
crores which was not taken into account at the time
of finalisation of Budget Estimates and better colle-
ction of Land Revenue during the year.

State Excese : An amount of Rs.l16.03 crores was
anticipated in the Budget Estimates on account
of additional taxation measures like conversion of
outstill system to country spirit system and increase
of duty on country spirit. Due to non-implementation/
part implementation of these additional taxation
measures, the actual collection was only Rs.4.67
crores which accounts for the short fall of Rs.l1.36
crores.

S

Scanned with CamScanner



8

Stamp duty and Registration gee : The decrease
(Rs.5.06 crores) was stated by the department 1o
be due to decrease in number and value of the docy-
ments registered during the year.

Mines and Minetals : An amount of Rs.83  crores
was anticipated from increase of royalty on major
minerals excluding coal/sale of pelletized minerals,
The shortfall was due to non-implementation of
these measures.

Education : The increase of Rs.3.88 crores was
stated tobedue to increase in price of text books
and excess 3sale proceeds {from -waste paper as also
dus to refund of excess amount drawn by College
teachers during 1989-90 as a result of incorrect
fixation of pay in the scales prescribed by the Univer-
sity Grants Commission.

Police : The increase in collection of revenue
(Rs.1.92 crores) was stated to be due to collection
of arrear and current dues towards cost of Police
guards supplied to other Governments and Public
Undertakings.

_ Reasons for shortfall of receipts under
'interest’ (Rs.18.53 crores) were not furnished by
the concerned departments (January 1992).

1.4 Cost of collection
| Expenditure incurred in collecting f“‘l“
major t&x revenue receipts during the year 1990{30
\'

and the corresponding figures for the preceding
years are given below

[ statement

Scanned with CamScanner




9
Head of account - Year Gross Expendi-  Percen-  All India
collec- (tiure on tage of average
ition collection expendi  (percen-
iture to rtage for
gross 1989-90
collection
) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
(Rupees in crores)
1. Sales Tax 1988-89 238.34 5.8 2
1989-90 297.20 6.09 2 1.5
1990-91 354.58 6.79 1.9
2. Land Revenue 1988-89  35.60 32.57 92
1989-90 78.95  34.80 44
1990-91 81.90  35.74* 43.6
3. Taxes on 1988-89  38.03 0.85 2
Vehicles 1989-90  43.90 1.03 2 3
1990-91  52.29 0.84 1.6
4. State Excise 1983-89  30.96 2,73 10
1989-90  38.27 3.10 8 3
1990-91  45.64 3.20 7
5. Stamps and 1988-89  25.62 2.21 10
Registration 1989-90 27.98 3.09 11 5
Fees 1990-91  30.94 3.46 1.2
The exependiture incurred under "Land Revenue" was
not only for collection of revenue but also for other
administrative functions. The department has stated

that 33 per cent of the total expenditure can be appor-

tioned towards

collection of Land Revenue and the rest

;1"‘;(1'5~ other administrative . functions.

Scanned with CamScanner



10

les Tax
rears in assessment of Sa |

s f sales T
. ents of Sales Tax
mber of assessSm
es final;lsztzi l?; the departTheent e?]r:jd ;?e I\E/;Ziishsmle;;f
cas X . ] t
pending finalisation &S e:rs as reported by the depart-

and the preceding two Y :
ment are indicated below:

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91

1 Number of cases
! ldL:Jfl:”nfor assessment  3,68,939 3,75,581 3,81,813

i) Number of

assessments

completed 1,82,059 1,84,749 1,881,936
iili) Number of

assessments

pending 1,386,880 1,90,832 1,99,877

iv) Percentage of
pending cases
1o total cases :
(i.e. percentage
of column (iii)
to column (3) 51 51 52

The break up of arrear and current cases
of assessments completed and assessments
Catlthe end of years though called for
ould not be furnished by the department.

In respect
pending as
(Quly 199])

The year-wj
r_. -
assessments ag yon wise break up of #he pending

be furnisheq by the ds;ar':\::i;s? 1991 could not also

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueoswen UlIM pauueos

CHART IV Al
PERCENTAGE OI PENDING CASLS TO TOTAL CASLS DUC FOR WORK

Arrears in assessment of Sales Tax

. ] u-y\/\_*\.r-
492 . SOOUS NI T A~ 51,

S e . e Ay A

M '

M

< ~ Y

% Wm Save

W =

1988-89 , 1989-90 1990-91

£ Pending
D Clearance

( PARAGRAPH 1.5 )




11

1.6 Analysis of Sales Tax collection

of tax wa

During the year 1990-91, the total collection
s Rs.354.58 crores, the break up of which

1S as under :

1)

i1)

iii)

iv)

vi)

1.7

(Rupees in crores)

Amount collected at pre-
assessment stage 309.97

Amount collected after
regular assessment 16.16

Amount of arrear demand

collected 32.80

Other Miscellaneous

receipts 0.78
Total 359.71

Amount refunded 5.13

Net collection 354.58

Arrears in disposal of sales tax refund
cases

The position of pendency of sales tax

refund cases at the end of March 1991, as reported

by the departrent, is indicated below :

Number Amount involved
of cases (Rupees in lakhs)

i) Refund cases pending 1,958 263.51

ii) Claims received
during the year 2,206 1105.37
4,164 1368.88

ii1) Total

Scanned with CamScanner

R ———

P T————



12

Number Amount involved
of cases (Rupees in lakhs)

iv) Cases disposed of
during the year 1,586 512.68

v) Claims rejected
during the year 178 410.14

vi) Balance outstanding
at the end of '
March 1991 2,400 446.06

1.8 Uncollected revenue

Based on the information furnished by
the departments, an analysis of arrears of revenue
pending collection at the end of March 1991 in respect
of the primcipal sources of revenue is given below.
For purposes of comparison, arrears as at the end
of March 1990 have also been indicated.

Source of Amount of Amount of Remarks
Revenue arrears arrears

pending pending

collection collection

as on 31 as on 31
March March
1990 1991
(1) (2) (3) (u)
1. Sales 33,353.70 33,264.42 The year-wise break
Tax up of the arrears
' is as follows .
(Rupees 1n
Jakhs)
t
s ge 25132

Scanned with CamScanner




Source of
Revenue

(1)

13

Amount of Amount of Remarks

arrears arrears

pending pending

collection collection

as on 31 as on 31

March March

1990 1991

(2) (3) (4)
1986-87 1483.07
1987-88 2829.53
1988-89 11126.08
1989-90 10979.97
1990-91 4330.53
33,Z64.42

a)

Out of the above
arrears, recovery of
amounts exceeding
Rs.2 lakhs in each
case was outstanding
in 186 cases (21 circles)
involving an amount
Rs.9,403.45 lakhs as
on 31 March 1991. The
various stages under
which the arrears
are pending is given
below :
(Rupees in
lakhs)

Recovery
stayed by

i) High Courts
and other
judicial
authorities  7372.53

Scanned with CamScanner




—— RN \:\‘\'\'- \ G \v a

14
Source of Amount of Amount of Remaryg <
Revernue arrears arrears

pending pending

collection collection

as on 31 as on 31

March March
1990 1991
(1) (2) (3)
b)
c)
d)

(%)
(Rupees in
ii) Government/ 12khs)
Depart-
mental

authorities 13036.55

Other stages:
i) Under third
party
notices 3060.54
ii) Under show
cause
notices 4£829.13
Demands
covered by
- certificate
proceedings 4726.09
Amounts
likely to be
written off 239.58
Total 3326442

Scanned with CamScanner



- R - L erg——" ‘% {

wah "R

Source of
Revenue’

15

Amount of Amount of

.arrears arrears

pending pending

- collection collection

(1)

2. Land
Revenue

as on 31 as on 31

March @ March
1990 1991
(2) - (3)

{ Rupees in lakhs )

644,71 657.21

. Remarks

(4)

Category-wise break
up of arrears at
the end of March
1991 is indicated

below :

(Rupees

(in lakhs)
Rent 110.82
Cess 208.15
Nistar
Cess 3.94
Sairat 44.97
Miscella-
neous

Revenue 289.33
Total 657.21

The year-wise
break up of the
arrears could not
be furnished by the
department though
called for in June
1991 as the accou-
nting procedure

Scanned with CamScanner



Source of
Revenue

(1)

3. State
Excise

16

Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears arrears

pending  pending

collection c¢ollection

as on 31 & on 3l

March March

1990 1991
(2) (3) (4)

(Rupees in lakhs)

prescribed in the
manual of Tahsil
Accounts do not
provide for the
same.

47.18 60.28 The year-wise break

up of the arrears
could not be furni-
shed by the Depa-
rtment though
called for In
June 1991.

The various stages
under which the
arrears are pen-
ding is given below:

(Rupees
in lakhs)

i) Demands
covered

under Certi-
ficate cases 4100

1) Amount
covered by
Distress

Warrant 7.33

Scanned with CamScanner



Source of
Revenue

(1)

4., Taxes

and
Duties
on
Electri-
city

Amount cf
arrears
pending
collection
as on 31
March
1990

(2)

17

(Rupees in lakhs)

4,408.78

Amount of Remarks
arrears :
pending f
collection ;
as on 31
March
1991
(3) (&)
(Rupees
in lakhs)
iii)  Under pro-
cess of
realisation 7.21
iv) Amounts
likely to be
written off 4.25
V) Recoveries f
stayed by '
High Courts
and other :
judicial :
authorities §
and {
Government 0.49
Total mf
2,987.90 The arrears at the

end of March 199]
(Rs.5,587.90 lakhs)
were nearly 27 per
cent more than the
arrears at the end of
March- 1990. The
arrears as on 31 March .
1991 were outsta- -
nding against the

"
Scanned with CamScanner



18

Source of Amount of Amount of Remarks

Revenue arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection

as on 31 as on 31
March - March
1990 1991
(4)

(1) (2) (3)
(Rupees in lakhs)

following :

(Rupees
In lakhs)
Orissa State
Electricity
Board 4,362.74
Private |
parties 1,201.68
Other
appointed
authorities 23.48
5,587.90

The details of
arrears  outstanding
dgainst oprivate
parties/other appointed
Authorities are as
fO“OWs :

Private parties
‘Al . 4.8l
'B! 210.44

|
!
|
'l

_—____,,
Scanned with CamScanner



19

Source of  Amount of Amount of Remarks
Revenue arrears arrears

pending pending

collection collection

as on 31 as on 31

March March

1990 1991

(1) (2) (3) (4)
(Rupees in lakhs)

(Ruppes

In lakhs)
'C! 68.64
'D! 2.4]
'E' 58.31
'F! 795.15
'G' 61.92
Other Appointed
Authorities
'H' 23.48

Total 1,225.16

Out of the above
arrears, an amount of
Rs.33.94  lakhs was
covered by certifi-
cate proceedings
against the following :

‘B! 29.74
'1'(80ard Comsumer) 4,13

'3C —P )7
Total 33.94

Scanned with CamScanner



20

Source of Amount of Amount of Remarks

Revenue arrears arrez;rs
pending pending
collection collection

as on 31 as on 31
March March
1990 1991
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Rupees in lakhs)

5. Forest 2,134.02 1,888.93 The year-wise break
up of the arrears

as on 31 March 199]
could not be furnished
by the Department
as the information
was not available
with the department.
Of the arrears,
Rs.112.12 lakhs was
covered wunder certi-
ficate proceedings
and the balance of
Rs.1,776.81 lakhs
were covered under
other cases.

6. Mines 435.46 440.74  The vyear-wise break

and

Minerals up of . arrears as on
31 March 1991 is
as follows :

(Rupees
in lakhs)
Upto
1985-8¢ 73.45
1986-87 [2.46
1987-88 76.19

Scanned with CamScanner



Source of
Revenue

(1)

21

Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection
as on 31 as on 31
March March
1990 1991
(2) (3) (%)
(Rupees in lakhs)
(Rupees
in lakhs)
1988-89 91.99
1989-90 105.82
1990-91 81.83
Total 440.74

Out of the above
arrears, recovery of
Rs.1.15 lakhs was
covered by certificate
proceedings, Rs.l7.35
lakhs under stay
orders of High Court
and other judicial
authorities, Rs.19.95
lakhs under proposals
for write off and
the balance amount
of Rs.362.29 lakhs
is under process
of recovery.

Scanned with CamScanner



Source of Amount of

Revenue arrears
| pending
collection
as on 31
March
1990

(1) (2)

22

arrears

pendin

g

Amount of Remarks

collection

as on 31

March
1991
(3)

(Rupees in lakhs)

7. Interest

a) Interest
payable.
by 16,572.00
Orissa
State
Electricity
Board

19,335.55

(%)

The arrears at the end
of March 1991 incre-
ased by Rs.2,763.55
lakhs (17 per cent
approximate) as
compared to the
arrears at the end
of March 1990.
The arrears as
on 31 March 1991
represent the follo-
wing

(Rupees

in lakhs)

Interest

on assets -
loan 99032')/

Interest

on Talcher
Thermal
Power
Station
Expansion
perpetual

Loan 4932“‘50

g
Scanned with CamScanner

«

\



Source of
Revenue

(1)

23

Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears ©arrears

pending pending

collection collection

as on 31 as on 31l

March March

1990 1991

(2) 3) . (4)
(Rupees in lakhs)

(Rupees
in lakhs)
3. Interest
on Talcher
Thermal
Expansion

Cash Loan  3,602.69

4. Interest on
Cash Loan 1,941.75

J. Interest
recoverable
from Govern-
ment of
Andhra
Pradesh 413.74
Total 19,335.55

The year-wise break
up of arrears as
on 31 March 1991
is furnished below :

Upto

1986-87 11,046.93
1987-88 1,356.93
1988-89 1,476.40

Scanned with CamScanner

|



A g
R ——

e

24
Source of Amount-of Amount of Remarks N
Revenue arrears arrears '
pending pending
collection collection
as on 31 as on 31
March March
1990 1991
(1) (2) (3) )
(Rupees in lakhs) |
(Rupees
In -lakhs)
1989-90 2,691.74

b) Interest
on 579.46 1,514,773
loans
by
Indus-
tries
Depart-
ment

1990-91]1 2,763.55
Total 19,335.55

The arrears - at the
.end of JMarch 1991
(Rs.1,514.73 lakhs)
increased by abouyt
161 per cent as com-
pared to the arrears
at the end of March
1990 (Rs.579.46
lakhs).

The year-wise break
up of the arrears
as on 31 March 1991
is given below ¢

Upto

1988-89 1,312-18;
1989-90 U3. <7
1990-91 __158.6L

Total _1_;2,1.2—7/3'

i

orfflT ¢

T

et
Scanned with CamScanner



25

Source of Amount of Amount of Remarks
Revenue arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection
as on 31 as on 31
March March
1990 - 1991
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(Rupees in lakhs)

The amounts are reco-
verable from Co-ope-
rative Societies
(Rs.153.20 lakhs),
Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation
(Rs.994.54 lakhs),
Orissa Small Indus-
tries Corporation
(Rs.45.11 lakhs),Orissa
State Financial
Corporation (Rs.187.58
lakhs) and other
Bodies (Rs.134.30

lakhs).
c) Interest

on " 86.37 89.55 The year-wise break
loans up of the arrears
from as on 31 March 1991
Community 1s  furnished below :
Develo- (Rupees
pment in lakhs)

Upto
1986-87 76.81
1987-88 3.27
1988-89 3.16
1989-90 3.13
1990-91 _3.18
Total 89.55

Scanned with CamScanner




26

Source of Amount of Amount of

Revenue  arrears arrears Remarks
pending -pending
collection  collection
as on 31 as on 3]
March March
1990 1991
(1) 2) 0 @
(Rupees in lakhs)
- Stéclltionery 120.47 118.33 The Yar-wise prey
an y
on 51 e

1S given below .

(Rupxs
in lakhs)
Upto
1985-86 14.78
1986-87 0.37
1987-88 1.65
1988-89 21.43
1989-90 79.83
1990-91] 0.27
Total 118.33

Out of the above
arrears an amount of
Rs.11,000 only was
covered by cert-
ficate proceeding®

9°p0ﬁcQ .
509.71 ’15.90 The year-wise breai;

up of arreaFSw;’1
.on 31 March o
is indicated D€

Scanned with CamScanner



Source of
Revenue

(1)

Amount of

arrears
pending

collection
as on 31!

March
1990

(2)

27

(Rupees in lakhs)

Amount of Remarks
arrears
pending
collection
as on 31
March
1991
(3) (4)
(Rupees
in lakhs)
Upto
1985-86 114.50
1986-87 33.14
1987-88 92.43
1988-89 55.04
1989-90 34.69
1990-91 186.10
Total 515.90
Substantial arrears
were outstanding
against the following:
Balimela
Hydro-
Electricity
Project 124.34
South
Eastern
Railways 104.43
Andhra
Pradesh
State
Electricity
Board 80.79

Scanned with CamScanner



28
Source of Amount of Amount of Remarks
Revenue arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection
as on 31 as on 31
March March
1990 1991
(1) (2) -~ (3) (%)
(Rupees in lakhs)
(Rupees
in lakhs)
Government
of India
(Aviation
Research
Centre) L4 9]
Government
of Assam 35.5¢
State
Bank of
India 24,52
Government
of Bihar 19.52
Government
of Andhra
Pradesh 16.37
1.9 Frauds and evasion of tax

The number of cases of evasion of tax
detected by §a1e§ Tax Department during 1990-%1,
assessments finalised and demand for additional

Scanned with CamScanner



tax raised are given below :

Number of j
_ cases i
A (i)  Cases pending as ’ |
on lst April 1990 18,162 |
(i) Cases detected during
the year 10,980 |
Total 29,142 '
B Cases in which investigation/ |
assessments were completed !
during the year 10,725 |
C Cases which were pending at
the end of the year 18,417

The amount of . revenue involved in the
above casescould not be furnished by the department.

1.10 Outstanding Inspection Reports

(a) Important irregularities and defects in
assessment, demand, collection and accounting of
State receipts, noticed during local audit, are intimated
through Inspection Reports to the Departmental
Officers, Heads of Departments and also to Govern-
ment, where necessary with the request to furnish
replies thereto within a month of their receipt.
In addition, statements showing details of audit
objections remaining outstanding for more than six
months are sent to Government every six months
in May and November, so that these may receive
special attention.

(b) At the end of June 1991, 2,566 Inspection
Reports containing 8,558 audit objections, involving

Scanned with Gamscanner




30

t+ of Rs.5838.26 lakhs issued upto Decemp,
€r

receip
ing settlement.

1990 were await

The year-wise break up of the outstangd
end of June 1991 is given below : Ngs

as at the
Number of outstanding Revenue involyed
Inspection Audit
Reports Objections (Rupees in lakhs)

Upto

1988-89 2,206 6,406 4369.35

1989-90 202 1,187 736.88

December

1990 158 965 732.03

2,566 8,558 5838.26
(c) The department-wise break Up is given
below :

Depart ment Nature of receipts Number  Number Revens
of of involved
reports audit

objec- (Rupees
tions  in lak®)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1. Revenue and  Land Revenue 625 1,550 23278
Excise
Stamp duty and 4
Registration Fees 341 494 7.5
State Excise 138 434 566'18

Scanned with CamScanner



31
Depart ment Nature of receipts Number Number Revenue
of of involved
reponts audit
objec- (Rupees
tions .in lakhs)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

2. Commerce and Taxes on vehicles 152 1,537 979.14
Transport Taxes on Passengers 71 240 375.97
(Transport)

3. Finance Sales Tax 572 2,519 640.44

Entertainment Tax 182 293 10.74

4. Forest and Farest 398 1,345 541.19
Environment

5. Steel and Mining Receipts 87 146 389.39
Mines
(d) Qut  of reports issued upto December

1930, in respect of 231 reports containing 1441 audit
objections, even first replies had not been received
till 30th June 1991. The extent of delay in receipts
of replies in these cases is shown below :

Period of delay Number of Number of Revenue
Inspection  Outstanding involved
Reports audit obje- (Rupees in

ction lakhs)
(1) (2) (3) (4)

Upto 6 months 43 360 390.95

Over 6 months and

upto 12 months 48 338 518.28 |

Over 12 months and .

upto 18 months 24 122 94.19

) Scanned with CamScanner




32

Period of delay Number of Number of Revenue
Inspection  Outstanding involyed

Reports audit obje- (Rupees

ction in lakhs)

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Over 18 months and

upto 24 months 23 ©195 95.08
Over 24 months 93 426 410.74
Total 231 1,441 1509.24

The above position was aiso brought to
the notice of the Chief Secretary to the Government
(September 1991 and October 1991).

1.11 Internal control and internal audit
Commercial Tax Department

The internal audit organisation of the
Department started functioning from the year 1975-76.
There are 27 Commercial Tax Circles, 16 assessment
units, 36 check posts and 8 Railway Receipt Units
in the State which are subject- to check by internal
audit wing. The auditorial function of these offices
has been assigned to 7 Inspection Parties each consis-
ting of one Commercial Tax Officer (Inspection),
Junior Assistant, one Stenographer, one junior Typist
and two Peons. During the year 1990-91, out of
7 Inspection Parties, two parties were engaged for
the entire vyear, three parties were engaged for
part of year and the remaining two parties did not
function, as no personnel were posted to these parties.

Scanned with CamScanner



33

The position of arrears of Internal Audis

vis-a-vis programme fixed for the year 199G-91 indi-
cated below-:-

Name of Office Number Number Number Arrezrs

of cf years of years as on
offices ot audit zudited 31.3.9!
to be 10 be
audited comple -
ted
(arrears
in years
multiplied
by number
of
Qiffices)
Circle Offices 7 74 12 62
Assessment Units 16 30 11 19
Check posts 36 98 37 61
Railway Receipt
Units - 3 27 9 1%
37 225 69 160

e

As at the end cf 3l March 1_991, 625
Inspection Reports containing 12,520 ob;ectlons :_'ere
pending settlement. The mcney value of these ’o- ]e‘nf;
tions were not maintained by the .depa;tmen:; The
year-wise break up of the Inspection ReEpor: d

Scannea witH CamScanner



34

auidt objections pending settlement

below: Indicateq
Years Number of N
u
Inspection ;Uthsz-gf
Reports Ctions Je-
Upto
1986-87 297 6,514
1987-88 | 9% 2,490
1988-89 116 2,095
1989-90 47 &35
1990-91 69 586
Total 625 12,520
T1ansport Department
the

The internal audit organisation of
department started functioning from 1968-69.

According to the information fjl}ini;fj‘ﬁg
! internal audl .
by the Department (July 1991), intel - functioning

with a sanctioned strength of 4 auditors - for
in the Office of the State Transport_Aurh;)f;’fnYS sort
conducting internal audit of the 16 Reg_‘onal rc1:ioning
Offices and State Transport Authority funwo'rkiﬂg'
in the State. At present 3 Auditors are ate staff
The department stated that due to inadequ: in all

it could not be possible to complete e ént have
GOvernm 1991

the regjons within a year. The - August
sanctioned 6 more posts of auditors n
but the posts have not yet been filled In: s
. W
audl the

intel‘na% g In

The year upto which 19¢

completed by the end of 31 Marc

Scanned with CamScanner



35

16 regions and State Transport Authority, Orissa

'is indicated- below :

Serial Name of the Office
number
l. Regional Transport

Office, Balasore

2. Regional Transport
Office, Bolangir

3. Regional Transport
Office, Bhubaneswar

4. Regional Transport
Office, Cuttack

3. Regional Transport
Office, Chandikhol

o

6. Regional Transport
Office, Dhenl:anal

/. Regional Transport
Office Ganjam

Year upto Remarks

which
. internal
audit was
completed
1987-88 C- |
1985-86 -
[987-88 -
(
1985-86 - L
,The' office ‘

- was opened bk
during the
year 1986- (|
&7 and no 1
internal
audit was 1
conducted i
since ince-
ption. Al

. i‘*

1987-88 - i
| - (|

1987-88 - l{
0 ‘ i
!

Scanned with CamScanner



Serial
number

10.

11.

12,

3.

14,

15.

l6.

17,

36

Name of the Office

Regional Transport
Office, Kalahandi

Regional Transport
Office, Keonjhar -

Regional Tr.a'nsp‘ort
Office, Koraput

Regional Transport
Office, Mayurbhanj

Regional Transport
Office, Phulbani

- Regional Transport
- Office, Puri |

Regional Transport
Office, Rourkela

Regional Transport
Office, Sambalpur

Reg_ional Transport
Office] Sundargarh

State Transport

Authority, Orissa,
Cuttack

Year upto Rep
which e

internal
audit was
completed

1985-86 _
1985-86 -
1985-86 - -
1986-87 -
1987-88 -
1986-87 -
1985-36‘ -
1985-86 -

1986-87 B

1987-88

Scanned with CamScanner



37

The information regarding number of
Inspection Reports and audit objections pending settle-
ment with money value as on 31 March 1991 was
not furnished by the department. It is stated (Decem-
ber 1991) that no registers/records are prescribed
or maintained to watch the outstanding Inspectic,
Reports and paras.

Department of Steel and Mines

The internal audit wing functioning in
the department has four parties each party consisting
of two Auditors. There is one Audit Officer and
one Audit Superintendent in the Wing. Out of sanc-
tioned strength of 8 Auditors, 2 posts are lying vacant.
The Internal Audit Wing has' to conduct audit of
23 Circle Offices functioning in the State under
the control of Director of Mines, Orissa. According
to the draft programme, the Internal Audit parties
were required to complete audit of 12 offices during
the year 1990-91 but 11 Offices only could be audited.
In the case of 9 Offices audit of accounts upto 1989-90
was completed and in the remaining 2 Offices audit
of accounts was completed upto [1988-89. The reasons
for arrears in completion of audit was stated to

be due to shortage of staff.

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX

2.1 Results of Audit

Test check of assessments and refund cases
and the connected documents in the Commercial Tax
Offices during the period from April 1990 to March
1991 revealed under-assessment of tax and loss of
revenue amounting to Rs.571.89 lakhs -in 1125 chses,
which may broadly be categorised as under :

Number Amount
of (Rupees in
cases lakhs)
1. TIrregular grant of , :
exemptions | | 107 131.36
2. Short-levy due to
incorrect computation .
of taxable turnover 100 12549
3. Under-assessment due
to application of '
IncCorrect rate of tax 50 28.07
q‘o Non—levy of lnterest 665 19.12
. Other irregularities 203 _2'6,[,&2
2z = &
I Some of the im oticed during
990-91 ang earli portant cases N Fo succee"

ding paragraphs.

Scanned with CamScanner



39

2.2 Pend_enc_y of appeals at various levels
and its impact on revenue collection

2.2.1 Introduction

Sales Tax is the principal source of revenue
to' the State and has been contributing the highest
percentage of tax revenue of the State (55.29 per cent)
over the last three decades. Levy of Sales Tax is
governed by the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the Orissa
Additional Sales Tax Act, 1975, the Central Sales
Tax Act, 1956, and the relevant rules made thereunder.
To redress the grievances of the assessee dealers,
there is a regular forum for disposal of = appeals
filed by the aggrieved dealers.

A dealer, who is aggrieved by an order
of assessment ‘or.an order directing payment of inte;reg
or imposition of penalty, can prefer an appeal within
thirty days from the date of receipt of the coples
of the assessment orders etc., before the Ist appellate
authority (Assistant Commissioner of Sales Tax Appeals).
The appellate authority may confirm, reduce or annual
the assessment or the penalty or interest, or set aside
the assessment or the penalty or iterest and dlrec;
the assessing, offider 'to passi‘a fresh order=-~afltersigct:
enquiry as may be directed. The dealg:r or FZ vitl?
Government, as the case may be dlssfatxs 1fc3he zlate
the appeal order, may within Sixty days l"‘zm gt
of receipt of such order, prefer an aPPeaC ?nmissioner
Tax Tribunal against such order. The c; e
of Commercial Taxes, Orissa IS empqwefeor 0 cellate
any order passed by the assessing off;fcer whicEp there
authority (other than the Tribunal) d(:a;ler = o The
is no remedy by W&y of appea. b if they are not
case may be, the State GOVErMEN' ‘Tyiio'an appeal
satisfied with the order of Tribunal, can

A

Scanned with CamScanner



40

béfore the High Court within sixty days from

i t
date of receipt of the copy of order of the Tribun:f

Powers have been delegated by the Commj-
ssioner to Assistant Commissioners of Sales Tax
who are the f{irst -appellate authorities under the
Act to grant stay of the recovery of demanded tax
etc., during the pendency of the first appeal. Powers
for grant of stay of collection of demand during

pendency of the second appeal before the Tribunal
have been vested with the Commissioner.

2.2.2 Scope of audit

o ~With a view to analysing the procedural
efficiency of the system of appeals obtaining under
the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and the rules made
thereunder and other executive instructions issued
on the subject from time to time and its impact on
revenue collections of the Government, records
of the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa,
Sales Tax Tribunal, 5 Ranges (Cuttack-I, Cuttack-I],
Puri, Balasore ang Ganjam) out of 9 ranges existing in
the State and 11 Circle Offices (Cuttack-lI East,
Cuttack-I West, Cuttack-I Central, Cuttack-Il Circle,
Bhubaneswar-, Ganjam-I, Ganjam-IIl, Sambalpur,
Rourkela-1I, Rourkela-Jj and Angul) out of 27 Circles
In the State, for the years 1987-88, 1988-89 and 1989-90

were test checked by audit during the period from
April 199] 1o June 199], a i

2.2.3 Organisationat set-up

The State Government constituted 27 Circles

}l[‘;: ?n r;?ges with an Assistant Commissioner of Salees
. “-harge of each range - isted by on
or two Addit, g€ who is ass

onal Assistant C issi s of Sales

T ommissioner 7
mt:\tt% lcljear the appeal cases arising out of the 8556?5
1€€rS passed by the Circle OZficers (Commercia

Scanned with CamScanner



41

Tax Officers). They are the first

under the Act. At the second appeal stage, there is
a Sales Tax Tribunal consisting of two Judicial Members
and one Accounts Member. The State Representative
Is to represent and argue on behalf of the State in
the second appeals filed before the Tribunal. The State
Representative is also entrusted with the functions

appellate authorities

~of preliminary scrutiny of first appellate orders and

to file second appeals on behalf of the State in deserving
cases. There is a Standing Counsel for the department
for tendering legal advice and to represent in the
High Court on behalf of the department. The Commissio-
ner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa as the Head of the
Department is vested with revisionary powers and
to grant stay orders for recovery of the demanded

taxes, penalties, interest etc., pending finalisation
of the appeal cases.-

2.2.4 Highlights

(i) Sales tax arrears aggregating Rs.145.78 crores
as on 31.3.1990, were pending collection due to grant
of stay orders by appellate authorities/judicial courts.

(ii) About 1.9% lakh appeal cases remained
pending as on 31.3.1990 due to fixation of unrealistic
targets and delays at various stages.

(iif) Prompt follow-up ~action was not taken
on the cases set aside by the appellate authorities
and remanded for re-assessment.

(iv) 1054 appeal cases, where the disputed amount
of tax and penalty exceeded Rs.50,000 in each case,
were pending with Sales Tax Tribunal as on 31.3.1990.

Scanned with CamScanner



42

Total recedpts, ariears and 1evenue tnmvolved

2.2,0
in appeals

The position of total receipts, arrears
and revenue Unmvofued in appeals under the Sales Tax
receipts for the yecars 1987-88 to 1989-90 1s indicated

below :

Year Total arrears Receipts Revenue involved perce- perce-
upto end of during the in appeals ntage ntage
the year years perta- Cumula- of  of

ining tive Column Column
to the total 4to3 5S5tol
year revenue
conce- at the
rned end of
the year
0 (@) 3) (@) ) © O
( Rupees in  lakhs )
1987-88
1256121 20,606.33 2996.53 695392 145 563

1988-89
24,455.69 2383420 64490 759702 2.7 311

1989-90 3
3,353.10 29,720.44 698134  14578.36 235 437

At
appeal cases wg;i end-of 31st March 1990, 1,96,476
rities. The year- Pending with various appellate autho-
various appellat Wise details of appeals pending with
© authorites ang courts were as follows:

[Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



p———

43

Name of the appellate Number of cases pending as on 31.3.1990

relating to the years

Prior to
1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 Total

Assistant Commi-
ssioners of Sales
Tax (1 appellate

athority) 4684 12,588 34,696  1,30,638 182606

Sales Tax

Tiibunal (2nd

apyellate

awt hority) - . = -t 12914

High Court

and other

Judicial

authorities 614 168 120 54 956
196476

2.2.6 Growth of appeals

(a) The position of receipts, disposal and balance

of appeal cases for the three years 1987-88 to 1989-90

under different appellate authorities is as follows :

[Statement

Scanned with CamScanner



lauueoswen YlM pauueds

Name of the
Appellate
Authority

(1)

Assistant
Commissianer
of Commer-
cial Taxes

Saies Tax
Tribunal

High Court/
Supreme Court

Year

(2)

1987-88
1988-89
1985-90

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90

1987-88
1988-89

1989-90

Number of
disposal at

‘the begin-
ing of the
year

(3)

57,990
88,346
1,35,447

6,560
8,826
11,513

614
782
902

Addition
during
the year

(4)

58,575
76,319
75,316

3,028
3,451
2,960

" 706
531
474

Total

(5)

1,16,565
1,64,665
2,10,763

9,588
12,277
14,473

1,320

1,313
1,376

Disposal
during
the year

6)

28,219
29,218
28,157

762
764
1,559

538
411
420

Number of Percentage

cases at the of Column

end of the 6 to Col-
year umn 5
(7) (8)
88,346 24.2
1,35,447 17.7
1,82,606 13.4
8,826 79
11,513 6.2
12,914 10.8
782 40.8
902 31.3
956 30.5

7h



Jauueoswen YlM pauueos

4

(b) The details of disposal of appeal cases are indicated in the statement

given below :

Year Appeals set
aside
Number
-1987-88 - 2909
1988-89 3483
1989-90 3873
10265

Cases remanded Disposed of on the

to assessing basis of written
Officers submission by the
Money value assessees

(Rupees in lakhs)

582.93 No such cases
578.61 No such cases
1412.66 Nc such cases
2574.20 ‘

By decisions
« on appeal

Total

Number  Money

value
(Rupees in
lakhs)
25310 6869.52
25735 265993

24284  5278.71

Number Money
value

(Rupees in
lakhs)
28219 745245
29218 3238.54

28157 6691.37

75329 14808.16

85594 1738236

+=
\.n




46

(c) Out of 28219, 29218. and 28157 .
cases decided by the 1irst appellate ﬂﬁﬁf

of appeal

ties during the years 1987-88, 1988-89 and 1989.95

respectively, 2909 (10.3 per cent), 3483 (11.9 per cepy;
t) number of cases were set asjd

and 3873 (13.7 per cent) '
and remanded to assessing officers for re-assessment.

A test check of 333 such cases set aside in five
circle ( Cuttack-1 East, Cuttack-1 Wes?, Cuttack-|
Central, Cuttack-II and Bhubaneswar-1 Circles) revea-
led (June 1991) that these cases relating to the period
from 1970 onwards were awaiting disposal as on
31.3.1990. A scrutiny of 33 cases disposed of indicated
that the time taken for finalising these cases ranged
between two to twelve years. Further, the Orissa
Sales Tax Act, 1947, also does not provide for any
time limit within which these cases are required

to- be disposed of.

2.2.7 Executive instwctions in 1egard to expedi-
tious disposad of appeal cases and targets
fixed for disposal of appeal cases by appellate
authouties

(A) The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes
Orissa i his Standing Order No.l0 of 1962 observed
that there was 'leisurely handling of appeal petition®
resulting in huge pendency and slowing down of collec
tion of Government revenue'. To remedy this unhe?‘l?hy
trend, instructions were issued by him Prescrll?lng
sultable tirme limits for disposal of appeal Peﬂuoni
by the Range Officers, according to whicC an aPPea
should be disposed of within tiree months of its ﬁ“r},gw.
The ‘checking of the appeal petition should be COmPl?‘é
g‘;hm fifteen days of their receipt in the Offfft;
'inl tg::? days time is allowed for getting @M € eare
allow«fd afppeaj petitions rectified. Fifteen daysfrorn
the SUbOrﬁ?;atca“mg for records with repoef SJoWed
a fortnight'y ¢ offices, and the appellants ardence on

> notice for production of €V}

Scanned with CamScanner



J_‘
“l

hearing. It had alsc been oprescribe:

i : d that the orders

on appeal petiiion should be passed on the dzte of
- - - =0 o € L= _— ~

o 1T - = =g - =T L
hearing or within a week of the conclicion of hesrime
at the latest. S -
The Assistant Commissioners were zlso

required 10 draw up guarieriy programmes of ootz
of appeals and prepare z czuse lst o
in their office for the

— i e -

In the Commissioner's Sianding er No.kl1 of 1953
‘ ) 1 ‘: -—a 4 ey A Wl _/-:/-
Instructions were zalso issued 10 appellzte zuthorities
to list out the appeals for disposal in the Zollowing
order of imparianance - ’

(i) appeals involving heavy amounis of

1 =1 - = -—— - -
(ii) appeals pending over an year an

(ii1) remanded appezls.

A test check in audit of 139 appeal cases
disposed of during the years 1987-828 o 1983-30 in

——

three Ranges (Cuttack-I, Cuttack-Il and Puri) revezled
(June 1991) delays ranging from 6 moniis 10 2
months in the final disposal of appeal cases ove
the prescriber period of 3 months due to dela) S
at the following stages :

D
o
&

)

y
"

it

(i) In 53 cases, delays ranging Irem -
to 57 months were noticec in issuing
memos after receipt Of ih€ =ppess T=rm

In one case

was even upto 162 months.

g from 3 months 10 61 m™

(i3) Delays rangin - ’ i
! : receipt 01 appea! memo

were noticed in
with records In 20 cases.

Scanned with CamScanner



48

(iii) .= 'Delays were also noticed jn final g;
of the appeal cases after receipt of 1Sposg)
memo with records. Sych delay 4Ppea]

from 2 months to 125 months jp ;3 rs:sged
es.

(B) Fixation of targets

The Commissioner had fixed the followin
targets for each appellate officers from time f§
‘timeé 'inhis *Standing 'Orders mientioned below

Monthly targets fixed as per Standing

Order
Number 9  Number 23 OO Number 28945
of 1963 of 1964 dated 22.11.75
dated dated :
5.4.1964 . 19.6.1964
Quarterly cases
Assistant
Commissio-
ner of
Commercial
Taxes 100 50 10 .
Additional
Assistant
Commissioner
of Comme-
rcial Taxes 200 200 200

targets weri
al Assistan
orders an

_ In December 1989, the above
fevised according to which the Addition
Commissioner  should write 50 appeal range
the Assistant Commissioner in-charge Of-the ective
should write 5 appeal orders per month lrrei%rtefly
°f the number of appeals and the number of 9

Scanned with CamScanner



Scanned with CamScanner

49

cases involyed in such orders (excluding  disposal

of s)tay petitrons, appeals. against penalty and interest
etc.).

A statement showing the targets fixed, number of
appeal cases pending for disposal at the beginning
of the.year, appeal cases received during the year,
their disposal and pendency at the end of the year,
lf)orl' the years 1987-88, 1988-89 and 1989-90 ijs given
elow :

Yoar Targets Number of Number Total Number Number
fixed appeal of of appe- of
cases pen- appeal al cases appeal
ding at cases disposed cases
the received of during pending
beginning during the at the
of the the year close
year year of the
year
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
1987-88 29,880 57,990 58,575  1,16,565 28,219 88,346

1988-89 29,880 88,346 76,319 1,64,665 29,218  1,35,447

1989-90 29,880 1,35,447 75,316 2,10,763 28,157 1,82,606

It would be seen from the above that

though the actual disposals during each year were
more or less commensurate with the targets fixed,
the pendency of appeal cases was Increasing yeir
after year. This is due to the fact that the targets
fixed for disposal of appeal cases would not cover

. al cases received dur_ing
e yed e s o e L o be need to review

. t
he year. Thus, there appears orrelate the disposals

the targets fixed in order to C :
' i . cases.
With the receipts and accumulation of appea




50

Efgicacy o0f the monitoting ang o

2'2'8 A . I.!’!_
« mechanism for watching the {Q-Qeipt‘;/ﬁf

disposal of appeals

To watch the recelpts and disposa] of
the cases at various stages a 'Register of Appeals'
in the prescribed form is required to be maintaineq
by each appellate authority for appeal cases arising
under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 (Register No.8g)
and the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 (Register No.39)
separately.- A scrutiny of the Register of Appeals
maintained in two ranges (Cuttack-I and Cuttack-Il)
revealed that the registers were not being maintained
properly, in as much as the dates of issue of notice
for rectification of defects after checking the applica-
tion memo, date of receipt after rectification, date
of issué of appeal memo, date of issue of notice
of hearing etc., were not being noted as and when
they took place but were being noted, after final
disposal of the appeal case, thus defeating the very
purpose of maintaining the register.

(@) During test check it was also noticed
(April to June 1991) in audit that the Register ©
Appeals does not contain a column to record the 1
money value involved in the appeal cases so as 0 |
facilitate the appellate authorities to take Up rewf“i
of high demand appeal cases and to accord due prete
rence for disposal of such cases.

: 4 | aterd
(b) Non-maintenance of prescribed 1egtd
by the assessing officers |
. : uired
The following registers which are€ req

1
to o o . e no
be be n‘ldln‘tgl”](\d by thc assessing‘ Offlcers haVv

en [“alnt(“n(\d :

Scanned with CamScann‘er



(i)

(ii)
(iii)
2.2.9

Register

(Registers No. 84)

51

showing movement of records
In —connection with Appeals and Revisions

Original Jurisdiction cases Register.

Special Jurisdiction Cases Register.

Cases pending with High Court and Suprieme

Court

As on 31.3.1990, 864 cases involving Rs.103.02

pending disposal with the High

Court since 1980 and 1971 res

of figures are as under :

High Court
Year Number Amount
of involved
cases  (Rupees in
crores)
1980
A to
i 1986 549 95.50
1987 154 1.81
1988 113 3.42
1989 48 2.29
364 103.02
2.2.10

crores and 92 cases involving Rs.28.09 crores were

Court and Supreme
pectively. The break-up

Supreme Court

Year

1971
to
1986

1987
1988
1989

Number Amount

of involved
cases (Ruppes in
crores)
65 18.25
14 7.57
0.12
6 2.15
92 28.09

Disposal of appeals involving large demands

Total

disputed amount

of tax and penalty

involved in a case exceeding rupees fi_ft)f thou_sand
should be heard by a full bench consisting of all

-

Scanned with CamScanner



r
- ;,l‘

52

the members of the Sales Tax Tripyp, as

provisions made vide section 3(2e)(i) of th per the
Sales Tax Act. As reported by the Tribung| s Ofissa
letter dated 2.4.1991 to the Government. g-.

involving revenue of more than Rs.50,000 :
di5posalgas on 31.3.1990 at the second a’p:;::tgentdmg
(544 cases, ranging from Rs.50,00] to RS-I,OOSo%O%
166 cases ranging from Rs.l lakh to Rs.? lakhs,ané
58 cases ranging from Rs.2 lakhs to Rs.5 lakh’s, 33

cases ranging from Rs.5 lakhs to Rs.]0 lakhs ang
53 cases for Rs.10 lakhs and above ),

The Commissioner in his Standing Order No.4|
of 1963 stipulated a monthly review of appeals invol-
ving heavy amounts of stay. As it was seen from
68 numbers of cases involving large amounts and
awaiting disposal as on 31.3.1990, such monthly reviews
were not being conducted regularly and as such these
cases were not being given any special attention.
It was stated that the shortage of staff at appellate
levels as well as the large number of adjournments
availed of by the dealers had led to delay in finalisat;oﬂ
of such cases. It is observed that though the executlve
Instructions circulated vide Standing Order 'NO'“;
of 1962 by the Commissioner limits the period ©
disposal of appeal to three months, there is no ma”(fia;
‘Ory provision under Orissa Sales Tax Act in SO eécii-
as availing of adjournments by the dealer is concern

. nt
in 1 The above points were reported to Govefqrggel);
¢ uly 1991, followed by reminder (September 1992):

their reply has not been received (January

Scanned with CamScanner



53

23 Worl-(ing of Sales Tax Check-posts including
barriers

2.3.1 Inttoduction

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, (as
amended with effect from 28th October 1961) the
State Government were empowered to set up check
posts at places considered necessary with a view |
to preventing or check evasion of tax under the Act.
The Government have accordingly started establishing
from February 1962 onwards, check posts at the
strategic points along the borders of the neighbouring
States and on National and State Highways. There /s
were 36 such road check posts in the State during
the period irom 1987-88 and 1989-90 and one more
check post (Imamnagar) was created with effect
from lst October 1990.In addition, the Act and Rules
provide that no person shall transport by road, river,
craft or Mulia from any Railway Station any consign-
ment of such goods exceeding such quantity as may |
be specified by notification. For this purpose, Govern- 4
ment established eight Railway Recelpt Units (Cuttack, S
Berhampur, Kantabhanji, Sambalpur, Jharsuguda, |
Rourkela, Rayagada and Bargarh) functioning in the

4

The Act empowers the Officer-in-Charge i

of the check posts to (i) to stop any vehicle transpor- it
ting goods through the Check post for any period il
as may resonably be neessary, (ii) examine the contents ail
of the vehicles and (iii) inspect all records and docu- il
ments in possession of the drivers of the co(nc):err;\ecj il
vehicles relating to the goods carried, to verify (a) whe |

: he-
t r purchase of goods, (b) w :
o T s e sale O ase, has been paid

ther tax payable on sale or purch
and (c) £hether the transaction has peendogﬁ(r)r?:;?s'
accounted for and supported by requisit€

Scanned with CamScanner



54

and way bills duly filled in, issued by the

. . person
who consigns the goods in such form and contajnj
such, particulars as may be prescribed. If it appeaflg
on such examination that tax payable on sale oi
purchase of any goods has not been paid or if the
goods transported are not supported by proper docu-
ments, the Officer-in-charge may detain the goods
until the tax due thereon is paid or may seize and
confiscate any goods 'which are under transport by
a goods vehicle and realise the tax by selling the
confiscated goods in the prescribed manner after
giving the owner of the goods or the driver a rease-
nable opportunity of being heard, as also a receipt

for the goods seized.

2.3.2  Scope of audit

he Check posts
was undertaken
1991, with @

A review on the working of t
and Railway Receipt Units in the State
by audit during March 1991 to May Hieac
view to assessing the overall efficiency and ef l(ljdng
of the systems and procedures regulating thelr wortent
and also with a view to verifying as to what %xheck
the objective underlying the establishment of ontion
posts and barriers has been achieved Vl?"pregovere
and checking of evasion of tax. The rf:\/l“i’\éV RailwaY
13 out of 36 Check posts and 3 out of the basis
Receipt Units functioning in the State. .On of checK
of information collected during the reVleW9O efforts
post records for the years 1987-88 to 1989-7% ken if
were made to verify the follow-up action

9 out of 27 assessment circles in ©Of
the position of final disposal of the ma
at the check posts.

terials €

A

Scanned with CamScanner




55
2.3.3  Organisational set-up

The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes,
Orissa being the head of the Commercial Tax Depart-
ment is in overall control on the check posts. The
administrative control and superintendence of the
check posts vests ‘with the Commercial Tax Officers
of the Circles functioning in the respective areas.
The day to day work of the check posts i§ looked
after by one to three ‘Additional Commercial Tax
Officers, according to the work load, duly assisted
by Inspectors, Clerks and other staff wherever nece-
ssary.

2.3.4  Highlights

(i) No system had been evolved to prevent evasion
of tax by the dealers who declared that the goods
were being bound for other States but subsequently
unloaded these inside the State ~for sale. The tax
liability involved in the cases test checked amounted
to Rs.338.64 lakhs.

(ii) Executiv® instructions issued in the matter
of despatch of the way bills received at chec;k_ posts
to the concerned circle offices; cross verification
of the way bills with the books of accounts of the
dealers; filing of the way bills In the assessment
records of the respective dealers were not folowed

. scrupulously.

~ (iii) Consignment of goods released from goods/
parcel sheds without coutersignature of 'Raxlw.ay
Receipts by the authorities of Railway Receipt Units
rendered clandestine business by unscrupulous dealers
possible.

Scanned with CamScanner

>



o f ————

. = i { bl et »” ts
...:._ .? : ._ ._L ..s.“ “L. ._m.“ “E :“. .“m M._. (/T : @ -
SR 7 & W 6% “ 4 % = 0% %
4 o 1 4 L1, o W 0 o we =~ - - o4
.h;;. = ~\ ‘) a0 N“ “x.“ W =
pot q4) ] hd ._.,.k —_ ] fotow
Ly y ) “g. ﬂ: (L € us o L
) v
bl ® 2 O Do _ _ o~
m:. 7] v “_c. U 17 M._m. o .‘N «.; U ) 1 7]
v ) $ :._ v 7] N &' & & = .@ 1 Hy <
“‘m QW .ﬂ = .ﬁ T oy o i ¢ L_‘. o y - :m ﬁ»_.
! (2, ¢ 4 ? - 5 h w ow a4 7 t 1 res
_ & g E 20?974 v
v v AW & i B IR I TR - B
a) -NA WL f ¢ £y - I TR IR~ I Ry s T % !
[ ay
o O o - o + a0 )
e S m t) ¥ by 7]
ol 8] b rJ e pot i \. 1]
W (33 =7 W ot W
- () r /) ot g L R P Iy -
R ST R y & O G 4
0.5 T . A, (i ” - =
i) . ...._ \ i Ay ” ] u& N (&) n‘..
oo Yo, 5 U o W ° 8 &5 0 /-
Iy 0 W w o= s TR b (] (7
) - o= W o Yo el e
Ce“m.“ A; W o _/ .3 [dy ot e e
by k&~ > W vy @ b
T =~ R , bt i bt \ :
© b ) & M o g w o B W_\h - o (4
) — £ d) oL = - 7 G !
“ ” :w 1 ~ 4 1 Y (] (F¥] (]
- £ ) . I R S -
?N» n _M (&) . L] m“ .Nq .ﬂ..L -} 0 MC Nlnn s\“ [
o = ] & G Yoyt s > = X 4 1
' (U 0 %W ¥ € . - -~ e
VIES Sl & 0o M H
W oy 5 &) 1 a0 [ w
G 257 woE 8l 3y fd aoowm R
_- J . o (W] (#] d - ' 7y "y
s 1 1 *J -y m st -
r U o
' h "1, L i+ L)y
s 1 O {2 o _ ‘ .
o b - &g Ly i "o :_, .R_M a
{ S’ \-\qw \_“ —.‘4 A-.l' ‘-nm h\—-m “M\& N___“ f = (4] ﬁ\-.
Ly ] - v 1 (£ fr (
(¥} e ) R [ ) 4 sy Gr (1, (. 4

-

5

e

L)

-~r
S

dep

»

he

t

by
Scanned with CamScanner

»
=~
-~

uImash

-
~

1

by e
hag 8 LS

e~
£

BTN
-&u.."::\:-

-

7 —
4

|
LY



57

1.3.6 In para 2.4 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India, Revenue Receipts,
for the year 1977-78, Government of Orissa, irregu-
lari'ties noticed in the course of review conducted
duving January - March 1978 on "Working of Sales
Tax check posts in Orissa" were reported. The said
Report was discussed by the Public Accounts Committee
in their meeting held in 1985-86. The Committee
in" their |Jlth Report (Ninth Assembly), 1986-87 made
recommendations on certain points brought out therein
which are included in the relevant paras. "Action
taken notes" had not been received from Government
on these recommendations (January 1992) and the
same irregularities and omissions inherent in the
system continued to persist as brought out in the

" succeeding paragraphs.

2.3.6.] Evasion of tax due to non-monitoring 04
goods vehicles passing through the State

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
at every check post, the driver or the person in charge
of the vehicle shall stop +he vehicle for inspection
of all documents and records relating 1o goods carried
and to search’ the vehicle by the officer in charge
of the check post. The transporter is also required
to submit a way bill in triplicate in the prescribed
Form No. XXXII required to be supplied by the Depart-
ment giving particulars of the quantity, yalue and
nature of the goods transported, destination, name
of the consignor and consignee etc. The details of

all i ' i as furnished in the way bills
incoming VERZES isters (Form 160)

are entered in the Incoming Reglste :
maintained by check posts. After entering the bpirtlc:lrj;
lars in the register, two copies of the way _1dscs
retained by the check post officer and It turngg
duly stamped with the seal of cbeck post 1S _l;e oot
to the transporter for showing it at the ex!

Scanned with CamScanner



58

details of the way bills are entereq

posts, where the
ter (Form 161) and vehicle is alloyeg

in Outgoing Regis
to pass-:

A test check was conducted (March 1o
May 1991) with a view 10 correlating the entries
made in both the Incoming and Outgoing Registers
in six border check posts (Girisola, Jamsola, Bahalda,
Sohella, Sunki and Borigumma‘) for one month (Octobe;
1989) at the entry and exit check pOsts respectively,
with regard to 1459 vehicles. It was noticed that
in 580 cases, the trucks which entered the State
at four different points (Girisola, Jamsola, Sohella
and Sunki) carrying goods valued at Rs.42.33 crores,
did not pass out of Orissa either at the points of
exit declared by them while entering the State or
through other points of exit in the State. The fact
of their not passing through the exit check posts
indicated that the contents of these trucks could
have been unloaded for sale in Orissa. The tax liability
involved ‘calculated at the general rate of 8 per cent
amounted to Rs.338.64 lakhs. No system had been
evolved to correlate the information furnished 1D
the way bills given by the owner/drivers of the vehicles
entering the State at one point and going out from
gnother point at the various border check posts which
is essential for guarding against evasion of tax.

d out in audi

When these cases were pointe ]
the Additiond

(between April 1991 and May 1991),

Commercial Tax Officers, Jamsola, Sohella anf! BO”&
gumma confirmed the factual position (Aprt ant
May 1991) but could not, however, state as wha
were the antievasion measures having been e
to plug these substantial amounts of possibe leaka%e
of revenue. Since there was no systerm 1o correld
the information collected at the entry and exit
posts and also since there was no system

Scanned with CamScanner



= _._,_f‘;g‘
|

59

any do_cuments/transit passes to these vehicles at
the pomt. of entry and to vehicles having National
Permits, it was not possible to monitor their move-
ments to determine the point at which sales could
have taken place within the State which were exigible
to the levy of sales tax.

On a similar objection (included as para
2.4.6) of Audit Report 1977-78 (Revenue Receipts)
the department had opined before the Public Accounts
Committee (September 1983) that it would not be
practicable to pursue each truck from its entry into
the State to its exit from the State as the scheme
of Natiomal Permits authorises them to remain inside
the State as long as possible. However, it may be
of interest to mention here that the possibility of
such evasion of tax Is precluded under the Uttar
Pradesh Sales Tax Act, 1948, by virtue of a "transit
pass system'. Under the system, all. vehicles carrying
goods coming from any place outside the State and
bound for places outside the State are to obtain
'transit passes' from the first check post, after 1s
entry into the State and deliver 1t at the_ last check
post before its exit from the State. Failure to do
so will raise a presumption that the goods carried
by the concerned vehicle had been sold within the

State which would attract penal provisions.

2.3.6.2 Improper linking 0f way bills collected

at the check posth

s are documents in Form XXXII
cles carrying goods andloc:?\z?:r}':
particulars such as the vehicle numlf)erthca veﬁicle,
the name and address of the owner ™ the consignee
the name and address of the consignors e e ficate,
alongwith the number of the Reglstrqtilo ety and
description of the goods carried with 4

The way bill
which accompany vehl

Scanned with CamScanner



60

value thereof and the destination of the

These forms are required to be obtained fr:;hjctl}]e'
department by the dealers who j ¢
the goods from one place to anoth

. : €r within the State
However, in practice these way bills are not bein.
supplied by the department’ and

the transporters
.own stationery,
nsSporting  goods,
are required to
post  according

are furnishing the way bills in their
In respect of registered dealers tra
2 out of 3 copies of the way bills
be surrendered at the first check
to instructions contained in para 12 of Chapter 14
of the Orissa Commercial Tax Manual Vol.Ill, Part A.
The, way bills are then scrutinised by the check post
staff and if they are found to be defective/incomplete,
sales tax at the. appropriate rate is collected by
the Officer in charge of . the check post from the
- driver or owner of the goods accompanying the vehicle
and receipt to that effect is issued in favour of the
dealer transporting the goods who makes adqustmerr:t
of the tax paid at the check posts while filing :[ch:
prescribed returns to the Sales Tax Officer of
Circle where he is assessed. However, if the 'wl?s/
bills are found complete in-all respects, the Veh”\:vay
are released after retaining two copies qf thef e
bills and the third copy is kept by the driver Oehiclf-‘
vehicle duly endorsed so as to enable the V ills
1o proceed to its declared destination. The Wag’nt 5
retained at the check post are, thereafter, >

. . dea]er
the concerned circle in which the Pur?haSlEigs books
Is registered for cross verification with thes€

e
of accounts so that the dealer does not keep

. i : : {f ev
transactions out of account with intention ©
tax.

ading

ts
' . ck po°
A test check conducted in 13 C,he way

. 1 : -t O '
during March to May 1991 regarding .recelgisposaj ;2
bills "at the check posts and their tina chasing *
the circle office where the dealer pur

Scanned with CamScanner



61
goods is assessed disclosed _the following irregularities:

(i) [t was noticed that the way bj

being submitted by the owners/drivers ofy thl:“\jeh\iﬁ;z
in their own stationery signed by them, instead of
by the consignor as required, in the Form XXXII
prescribed by Government. Such a system is fraught
with the possibility of misuse and incorrect quoting
of particulars with a view to evading tax. The:issuance
of machine numbered way bills by the Department
would enable prompt identification of cases of mis-
utilisation and initiation of suitable action against
the fraudulent dealers. '

(ii) According to Commissioner's Standing Order
of 1963, copies of way bills should be sorted out
at the check posts and despatched to the concerned
circles within 3 days. The registers being maintained
at the check posts do not contain a uniform format
to ensure that all the way. bills received have been
duly entered in the way Bill Register with full details
and that the same have been despatched to the conce-
rmed Circle Officers within the stipulated period.
Further it is only through a covering letter that
a bunch of way bills containing certain numbers without
the requisite details are despatched to the circle
offices concerned. The de‘dy in despatch of the wa)f/
bills ranged from 2 days to 37 days in respect o

10 circles.

(iii) (@) The way bills after receipt fromd:t{wﬁsechzﬁl;
posts are required to be sorted out wadr e
then distributed to the respective war'sier a5 por
- fortnightly after entering them In 3 refél - r’n S rdial
the instructions of the Commlsswnerpe O aview,
Taxes, Orissa (May 1977). In L Cougzse (Koraput-I
it was noticed (May 1991) that in on®

' 2 check
Circle,Jeypore) 90,081 way bills received from

Scanned with CamScanner



62

ma) during 1988-89 and 1989.9p
in the Way Bill Register j,
de over to the concerneq

ki and Borigum
r entered
e nor ma

posts(Sun
were neither
circle offic

the _
wards as per the details given below :
Year Total number Total number Balance
of Way Bills of Way bills not
received In entered in entered
the circle the way Bill
office Register
1988-89 67,293 36,975 30,318
1989-90 ‘744,015 14,252 59,763
Total : 1,41,308 51,227 90,081

t by audit (May
Koraput-l Circle}
to shortagé
Is received
d out an
being keP!

On this being pointed ou
1991), the Commercial Tax Officer,

Jeypore replied (May 1991) that due
of staff and pressure of work, all the way bil

from the check posts could not be sorte
made aver to the concerned wards for

in the assessment file.
< were
at adequat€ checks W:ce)ss
ssessing officers to Cw“h
ts of the de"’l.erhS could
ent whi€ .
sessm 4 conse

sales @

This indicated th
not being exercised by the a
verify the books of accoun
the way bills at the time of as
result in suppression of purchases and
quential evasion of tax.

(b) In six circles (Cuttack-l East, CUtrt'loﬂced |
Balasore, Baripada, Bargarh and Jeypore) it we alt®"
betwe.:en March 1991 to May 1991 tha? evegjlolg ‘
entering the way bills in the Way Bil

way bills were not distributed to the resp®

e

Scanned with CamScanner



63

as at the end of 31 March 1990. The year-wise break

up of their pendency, however, could not be furnished
by the concerned Circle Officers.

Due to non-distribution of the way bills
to thg respective wards, there was no ‘scope for the
assessing officers to verify the genuineness of the
books of accounts of the dealers in respect of purchases
and sales effected by them and for detecting suppre-
ssions, if any, which could result in evasion of tax

and consequential loss of revenue to the public exche-
quer.

On this being pointed out in audit (March
to May 1991), three Commercial Tax Officers (Jeypore,
Balasore and Cuttack-1I Circle) did not state any
reasons for the pendency of the way bills while the
three other Commercial Tax Officers attributed
the reasons for non-distribution of way bills to shortage
of staff.

(iv) As per the instructions of the Commissio-
ner (May 1977) referred to above, the Ward Officer,
is required to make a scrutiny of the bills received

| by him and select a few bills for spot verification

| by himself or by the Inspector attached to the ward.

| The rest of the way bills are to be taken to the

| respective assessment records for utilisation of the
same at the time of annual assessment.

While considering para 2.4.7 of Audit Report
1977-78 (Revenue Receipts) the Public Accounts
Committee observed as follows :

"The Committee are unhappy to note that
all way bills were not entered in the Rggjs-
ter and there was no noting In the register
to indicate that way bills selected for

_‘

Scanned with CamScanner



64

Spot verification wer o _
by Inspectors and the verified ., rifieg
were filed in the Assessment Feco

dealérs etc.. This js 4 Véty Setiogy r:dS. of
The Committee consider that it js athmg-.
case of negligence on the part 0 “iear
officers and recommend to the Governpg;
that necessary steps be t I'eSpo:E
sibility on the concerne for  the
negligence of their dutjes, The Committee
also suggest that some device such g
extending telephone or wireless facility
to each check post should pe adopted
to speed up the process of verification",

€ actua]]

aken to fix
d officers

However, it was notice_d (March to Méy 1991)

of selection of way bills for t

verification by the Inspectors. As such, due to improper
maintenance of the way bills from the time of their
receipt in the Circle Office till their final disposal
at the assessment stage, it was not possible to gscer:-
tain as to whether gajl the way bills received in tt?‘_
Circle Office had been duly accounted'_f_or‘ and n:gss
SSary action . taken as per the executive -mStrUCa;ion
of the highar authorities so as to guard aga‘n?t ev1991)
of tax. It was also noticed (March. to May

way
that in the Ccase of 161 dealers, 231 out of 2179589-90
bills relating to the period from 1987-88 to
valued g3t

T Vailable
Rs.300.17 lakhs were nel.th"'rsljn made
>SMent records nor any dlscui’heir dispo”
€ records about the manner of

in the asse
In their cas
sal, if any,

uts
. inted ©
On  these omissions being pl(;mCU”aCk—g
three Commercija] Tax Officers (Sambalpur- v\,/ould Lo
and Cuttack-] East) stated that they

Scanned with CamScanner



s o 65

the way..bills searched out ang have them filed in
the assessment records after due verification. The
Commercial Tax Officer, Jeypore, however, stated
(May 1991) that it was not practicable to sort out
the ‘way bills, dealer-wise due to their voluminous
receipts every month.

y.2e v 4 Consignment of goods released f1om Railu)ay
goods/percel sheds without countersignature
of Radway Receipts

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Rules, no person
shall transport by road, river, craft or Mulia from
‘any railway station or from any other place whatsoever
notified in this behalf by the State Government any
consignment of such goods, exceeding such quantity
as may be specified in the:notification under the
Act unless he produces for countersignature before
the Sales Tax Authority, the railway receipt or other
document required for the purpose of obtaining deli-
very of such consignment from the public carrier.
He shall also make a written declaration in Form
XXXIII in duplicate duly signed to guch Sales Tax
Authority, furnishing therein the description, quantity
and value of the goods so transported, the place
from which the goods arebging despatched, the consi-
gnor and the consignee with registration certificate

number, if any.

A test check conducted in 3 out of 8 Railway

Receipt Units (Cuttack, Berhampur and Sambalpur)
functioning in the State for the last 7 years or more
(6 created in December 1983 and 2 l.e. Rourkggli
and Kantabhanji created prior 10 1983) rexgeal:dlt e;)
in 2 Railway Receipt Units (C‘uttack and teré aon;g:d)
consignment of goods (quantity and Valle e rrgleased
Covered under 2,663 Railway Recelpts ?963;;-90 from
between the period from 1987-88 Tt

with CamScanner



66

the goods shed without the Railway Receipts bein

countersigned by the concerned Additional Commercia1
Tax Officer. This came to notice when the Sales
Tax Inspector of the concerned Railway Receipt
Unit visited the Railway goods shed for cross ver-if'i~
cation of Railway Receipts released during a month
as recorded in the Railway Receipt Register with
those of the records of the Railway Department,
- The release of the consignments without the requisite
countersignature would affect the sales tax revenue
of the State in respect of goods imported by rail.
There are no - instructions for the release of goods .
without production of Railway Receipts duly counter-
signed by the competent sales tax authorities. Adequate
steps were also not taken to establish barriers in
front of the Railway Receipt Units, as in the case
of check posts.

The year-wise break up of the Railway,
Receipts released without countersignature were
as follows :

Year Total number Number of Railway Number of
of Railway Receipts released  of Railway
Receipts after countersigna- Receipts
released ture . released
' without
countersi-
gnature
1987-88 2,318 ‘ 2,094 724
1988-89 3,500 2,338 162
1989-90 3, 1u¢ , 777
L o= 2,369
Total: 9 464 6.801 2,663

-
Scanned with CamScanner



67

The Additional Commercial Tax '
in-charge of the Railway Receipt Unit, \San?tg;;f;;
stated (June 1991) that due to non-co-operation of
Rai.l\yay‘Authorities In parcel and goods shed, cross
verification of Railway Receipts issued were not
done with those of the records maintajned by the
Railway Department. )

~In response to an audit observation made
(March 1991), the Additional Commissioner of Commer-
cial Taxes replied (June 1991) that despite instructions
issued in March 1987 by .the Railway Ministry to
the General Managers of all Indian Railways to extend
facilities to the officials of the Sales Tax Department
of the State Government for extracting information
from station records in order to enable them to detect
fictitious transactions it was noticed that some Railway
Authorities are not fully co-operating with regard

to verification of Railway records.

2.3.8 Inadequacy of physical vewiication

According to the instructions of the Commi-
ssioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa issued In July
1975 the officer-in-charge of the check post should
ensure thorough check of minimum of two vehicles

per day after full unloading.

In their 11th Report (1986-87), the Committee

Observed that they are not satisfied with the eleapa—
tion furnished in the compliance report and desire

ine tran-
to . as to how clandestine 1re
have a detailed note thorough checking

sactions are checked without a

of some minimum number of vehicles thatldpassls;hr?;lg\'g
the check post. The department shgu mataerials o
necessary action to provide‘ men an}e structions
®Nsure the checking according 1© th

ISsued from time to time.

Scanned with CamScanner

P



68

[t was noticed in audit (March 199;
May 1991) of 10 check posts that thorough checkin0
conducted by full unloading was negligible during
the period of six months test checked from Octope,
1989 to March 1990 in comparison to the number

of vehicles which passed through the check posts
as shown below :

Number of Minimum number Number of Shortfall in

vehicles of vehicles that vehicles checking
passed should have been checked by
through the checked " unloading
check
posts
(1) (2) (3) (%)
2,50,708 3,640 632 - 3,008

The percentage of shortfall in checking
by unloading thus worked out to 82.64 per cent.

The reasons for shortfall were attributed
by the check post officers between March and MaJ
1991 to resource constraints, inadequate manpoWel
scarcity of labour and want of police protectio™

2,3.9 Location of check posts

ed
1 The check posts are obviously to be JOCfata
3ems§llateglc points so as to enable checking %tafei

S entering o : : the :
.and  the g or leaving the territory of |

. 0 8
eith location should be such that no Vehl‘;ce
€r  entering or leaving the State has @ cha

1o escape check,

Scanned with CamScanner



69

However, during the course of review,
the Commercial Tax Officer/Additiona] Commercial
Tax Officers of the following 5 check posts reported
that due to the existence of by-passes the vehicles
could escape without check thereby defeating the
purpose for which they were set up. '

Name of the Number of Places where by-

check posts by-passes passes exist
Bahalda 1 Bahalda Town
. Nalda 2 North and South

side of the check
post leading to
Barbil Road

Champua 1 Two country
routes near the
check post

Jamsola . 4 Banisagar, Hati-
bari, Camp No.l
Rasagobindapur,
Baghara Road

Sohella 3 Jagadalpur-Pada-
mpur-Ambobhana-
Bhatli Road
Loharchati - Sar-
dhapali Road

Despite the department being aware of
the existence of the above by-passes, no action has
30 far been taken (November 1991) either to shift
the existing check posts to mare suitable location or

© establish new check posts.

i

Scanned with CamScanner



70

The aforesaid points were "eporteq |
the Commissioner of Commercial Taxgs ang ho
Government in July 1991, followed by remindaer (Sen. ¢

R t -
mber 1991); their reply has not been receiveq (Jangafy
1992).

2.4 Irregular grant of exemption from tay

As per the notification issued by Governmep
in July 1980, under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
purchase or sale of raw materials, that is to say,
goods which directly go into the composition of finisheq
product when sold to or purchased by a registere
dealer who is certified by the Director of Industries
as a village/cottage/small scale industry  starting
production on or after Ist August  1980,is exempt
from tax provided the finished product is sold inside
the State or in the course of inter-State trade or
export as per the declaration furnished in Form [A
by the manufacturing dealer. The exemption is allow-
able for a period of five years from the date of
certification of the unit .by the Director of Industries.

i Under a vaernment Notification issued
in February in 1987, under the Orjssa Sales Tax Act,

nufacturij istered dealer
to the effect "chat the goods pupcghasr;:glssté“ be used
as _draw Mmaterials for the purpose of manufacture
Inside the State, This eXemption shall be allowé
years from the date of commercié

Scanned with CamScanner



71
production to be certified by the concerned General
Manager, District Industries Centre.

If for any reason the turnover of a dealer
has escaped assessment and .'where such escapement
or under assessment is due to the dealer having con-
cealed particulars of hjs turnover or having without
sufficient cause has furnished incorrect particulars
thereof that the dealer shall pay by way of penalty,
In addition to the tax assessed, a sum not exceeding
one‘and half times of the tax so assessed.

(a) In Bhubaneswar-II Circle, it was noticed
(September 1990) in audit that in the assessment
of a dealer for the years 1987-88 and 1988-89, sales
turnover of Rs.2.60 lakhs were exempted from tax
on the strength of declarations in Form 1A furnished
by the dealer, -though the sales amounting to- Rs.2.60
~lakhs were made after the expiry of five years from
the date of certification as a small scale industry
and sales amounting to Rs.857 were not covered
by the declaration in proper form. The irregular
exemption resulted in short levy of sales tax to the
extent of Rs.20,832. /

On this being pointed out in audijt (September
1990) the _assessing officer raised (October 1990)
. @ demand of Rs.24,747 (including a penalty of Rs.1,000).

The Government to whom the matter
Was reported in December 1990 confirmed the above
Position in April 1991.

(b) In Ganjam-I Circle, purchases of raw cashew
NUts  weighing to 78,682 Kgs. worth Rs.11.80 lakhs,
Made by a registered dealer during the year 1987—58,
Were exempted from levy of tax, based on a declaration
furnished by him to the effect that the goods shall
€ Used as raw material for the purpose of manufactt_;re
in his unit which had started commercial production

.

Scanned with CamScanner



72

of cashew kernels, after 1 April 1986 and that ¢
finished products (Cashew kerngd) would be solqg je
Orissa or in the course of inter-State trade or expm?
from Orissa. A scrutiny in audit (August 1990) of
the assessment records of the dealer, however revealeq
that the dealer had sent 4170 Kgs. of cashew kerngi
outside the State for sale on commission basis and
did not sell the finished product (Cashew kernal)
inside the State of Orissa, or in the course of inter-State
trade or export from Orissa, as declared by him,
In view of the violation of the declaration he was
liable to pay purchase tax on the purchase of raw
cashew nuts (estimated to be 20,850 Kgs.) valued
at Rs.3.13 lakhs. The purchase tax not levied amounted

to Rs.25,020.

;f On this being pointed out in audit (August
: 1990) the assessing officer reopened (August 1990)
the case. Further report has not been received (January

1992).

The matter was reported to. Government
in October 1990, followed by reminder (September
1991); their reply has not been received (January 1992).

(c) In Bolangir-Il Circle, the sales of graphite
ore worth Rs.l1%4.99 lakhs made by a registered dealer
during the years 1986-87 to 1988-89 to a small scale
industry were exempted from tax, on the basis ©
a declaration furnished by the purchasing dealer
that the ore was for use as raw material in the manu
facture of graphite powder. Since conversion of
graphite ore into graphite powder does not inVO!Ve
any manufacture of new commodity, the exempﬂorf]
allowed was irregular and resulted in short-levy 01
tax amounting to Rs.2.02 lakhs (including additiond
sales tax of Rs.7,497).

i

. e Y
Scanned with CamScanner



73

On thi.s being_ pointed out in audit (September
1990) the assessing officer reopened (September 1990)
the case for reassessment.

The Government to whom the matter
was reported,  has intimated (November 1[991) that
the assessment of the dealer had been completed
(August 1991) raising’ an additional demand of\Rs.2.02
lakhs (including additional sales tax of Rs.7,492).

(d) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,

paddy is subject to tax at the first point of purchase
inside the State.

In Sambalpur-Ill Circle, purchases of paddy
valued at Rs.12.51 lakhs made by a dealer during
the assessment year 1988-89 for use in the manufactu-
ring of 'chuda' were exempted by the assessing autho-
rity (December 1989) from levy of purchase tax,
by accepting the.dealer's claim that the unit underwent
expansion with effect from 18.6.1988 and was, there-
fore, eligible for the exemption under Government
notification issued in February 1987. However, scrutiny
of the assessment records revealed that the industry
was certified as small scale industry - with effect
from 28.7.1983. and therefore the exmption period
under the Government notification issued in July
1980 had expired on 27.7.1988. The exemption allowed
beyond the stipulated period was therefore inadmissible.

On this being pointed out in Audit (Septe-
mber 1990), the assessing officer re-assessed the
dealer and raised (May 1991) an additional demand
of Rs.36,990; levying tax on the purchase turnover
of paddy worth Rs.9.25 lakhs purchased beyond the
Period of exemption i.e. 27.7.1988. In addition_ﬂ interest
of Rs.2,260 was also charged for furnishing incorrect
Information regarding the tax payable by the dealer.

Scanned with CamScanner



74

Report on recovery has not been received (Jany.
ary 1992).

The matter was reported to Governmem
in January 1991.

(e) As per Item 27 of the Rate Chart of £00ds
liable to sales tax, notified under section 5(1) of
the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, 'dal’ and 'besap'
when obtained from pulses that have not suffereq
tax earlier, is subject to tax at & per cent. f\ccording to
Entry 8A of the tax free Schedule, the sale of dal
and besan obtained from pulses that had already
suffered tax under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, is exempt
from tax.

In Puri-ll Circle, two registered dealers
purchased pulses amounting to Rs.59.7] lakhs during
1988-89 on furnishing  the prescribed declarations
in Form | A, without payment of purchase tax, declaring
that the same shall be used as raw materials for
the purpose of manufacturing 'dal'. The assessing
officer while completing the assessments of the dealers
(November 1989 and February 1990) had also exempted
the sales turnover of da| amounting to Rs.62.81 lakhs
obtained from such pulses ulthough the sales turnover
was exigible to tax under [tem 27 of the Rate Chart
of goods liable to sales tax, since the pulses from
which such dal was obtained had not suffered tax
earlier. The irregular exemption resulted in under-

assessment of sales tax of Rs.2.7] lak went
on Rs.62.81 lakhs). akhs (@ 4 per ce

free of tax :,tngd 10 purchase pulses as raw material;
he tracr the exemption notification dated

’ treated that (he pulses have suffered
cordingly €Xempted the sales of dal from

Scanned with CamScanner



/5

levy of sales tax under Entry 8A of the tax-free
schedule. The reply of the assessing officer is, however,
not. acceptable in audit in as much as the pulses
from which the dal was obtained have not met tax

The matter was reported to the Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes, Orissa/Government in December
1990, followed by reminder (September 1991); their
reply has not been receijved (January 1992).

(f) It was judicially held* that by the process
of converting the Paper into exercise books, the
assessee violated the declaration to the effect that
the paper purchased free of tax, would be resold
as such within the State of Orissa and attracted
the liability to tax under the relevant provisions
of the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947. This decision

was, however, reversed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court
(1982)%x,

In Ganjam-1 Circle, it was noticed (February
1990) in audit that in the assessment of a registered
dealer for the year 1987-88, sales of paper worth
Rs.3.48 lakhs made to a small scale industry engaged
in the business of converting paper into exercise
books for sale, were exernpted from tax under the
exemption notification Issued by Government in July
1980, on the strength of declarations in Form 1A
furnished by the purchasing dealer to the. effect
that the paper shall be used as raw material in the

———

* ﬁameswarlal Muralidhar Vrs. State of Orissa
(1980)-45-STC-115-Orissa.

*¥*  Rameswarlal Muralidhar Vrs. State of Orissa |
(1982)-51-STC-401-(5.C)

Scanned with CamScanner



76

manufacture of exercise books. On the ratio of the
Supreme Court decision it was pointed out (Febryar
1990) in audit that as the conversion of paper inte
exercise books does not materially change the natyre
of paper,” the exemption of sales of paper as ray
material for conversion into exercise books was irregy-
lar and resulted in short-levy of tax amounting to
Rs.29,556 (including additional sales tax).

On this being pointed out in audjt (Febru-
ary 1930), the assessing officer raised (January 199] )

@ demand of Rs.29,505 (including  additional sales
tax).

' The matter was reported to Government
In May 1990,

(g) In  another case,in Cuttack-I East Circle,
In the assessment of registered dealer for the year
1988-89, sales of Paper worth' Rs.4.78 lakhs made

furnished by the dealer. The
resulted in short levy of tay of
additional sales tax ofRs.4,]25, ,

irregular exemption
331 including

On this being pointeg out in audit :

_ | audit (May 1990)
thc(ej assessing  officer reopened (June 1990)( thye caSE’
and raised (De_gember 1990) the demand of Rs.42,83!

tax). Rectification order
Rs.500 was yet to be

The matte
in December J990 " W5 reported 1 the Government

Scanned with CamScanner



77

2.5 Omission to levy tax on goods not utilised
for the purpose declared |

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947
when a dealer who is certified by the Director of
Industry as a village/cottage/small scale industry
and started production inside the State on or after
Ist August 1980 purchases raw materials for purposes
of manufacture inside the State that is to say goods
which directly go into the composition of finished
products, free of tax on the strength of the prescribed
declaration in Form 1A but utilises those goods for
any other purpose, the price of the goods so purchased
shall be included in his taxable turriover and he shall
be liable to pay purchase tax thereon.

In the course of audit of Koraput-I Circle,
it was noticed (December 1990) that a registered
manufacturing dealer (SSI  Unit) purchased Niger
seeds valued at Rs.31.43 lakhs (4583.06 quintals)
during the year 1983-89 inside the State, without
payment of tax on furnishing a declaration in Form IA
that the goods would be utilised as raw material
for purpose of manufacture inside the State. However,
out of the above stock, the dealer sold goods yalued
at Rs.17.31 lakhs (2527 quintals) as such without
utilising them in manufacture. Since non-utilisation
of the raw material in manufacture within the State,
was in contravention of the declaration furnished,
it was includable in turnover. Non=inclusion in the

taxable turnover resulted in non-realisation of purchase

tax amounting to Rs.69,239.

ointed out in audit (December |
r reopened (December 1990) I
Further report has not |

On this being p

1990) the assessing office
the case for examination.

been received (January 1992)-

Scanned with CamScanner



78

The matter was reported to Governmem
in March 1991, followed by reminder (September 199)),
The Government had intimated (November' 1991)
that the re-assessment proceedings had been completed
(September 1991) raising a demand of Rs.69,3]14,

2.6 Irregular grant of exemption of sales

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
sale of goods produced by Small Scale Industries
(excepting certain categories of industries notified
by Government) set up on or after the Ist April
1986 and starting commercial production thereafter
inside the State and certified by the concerned General
Manager, District Industries Centre, are exempted
from levy of sales tax for a period of 5 years from
the date of commercial production.

The assessing officer while making assess-
ment (February 1989) of a dealer (an SSI Unit) carrying
on -business of processing and selling of iron scrap,
defective/rejected steel slabs, ingots semirolled plates
etc. was allowed exemption of sales turnover of
Rs.7.01 lakhs in the assessment for the year 1987-83.
As the dealer did not produce any new commodity

the eXemption was not admissible and resulted in
short-levy of tax of Rs.28,053.

On this being ‘pointed out in audit (March

1990), the - assessing officer raised (February 1991)
a demand of Rs.28,053,

The m’étter

. was ment
in May 1990. reported to Govern

Scanned with CamScanner



79

2.7 Non-levy of tax due to irregular exemption
to a Co-operative Society

Under Rule 5A of the Orissa Sales Tax
Rules,1947, the Commissioner may on application
for exemption for payment of sales tax by any producer
Co-operative Society duly registered as a dealer
under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and possessing
a valid registration certificate, grant a certificate
of exemption in the prescribed Form 1.

In Cuttack-I Central Circle, in the assess-
ment of a Producer Co-operative Society for the
year 1985-86, sales of wooden and brass toys, wooden
‘craft, applique works etc. worth Rs.3.31 lakhs were
exempted from sales tax, though no exemption certi-
ficate in Form | was issued by the Commissioner.
to the Society for the year 1985-86. The incorrect
exemption resulted in non-levy of sales tax amounting
to Rs.29,132 (including additional sales tax of Rs.l1,656).

On this being pointed out in audit (November
1989), the assessing officer reopened the case and
raised (January 1991) a demand of Rs.29,132 (including
additional sales tax of Rs.1,656).

The matter was reported to Government
in may 1990.

2.8 Short -levy due to application of incorrect
rate of tax

(i) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
With effect from 5th April 1986, tax on sale of minerals
is leviable at the rate of 13 per cent. Prior 1o that
date the rate of tax was 12 per cent.

Scanned with CamScanner



&0

In Bhubaneswar-1I Circle, in the Case
a dealer the taxable turnover of Rs.334,39 lakﬁf
on account of sale of 'ores' for the vyear 1987,

’ ~8
was taxed incorrectly at 12 per cent instead at thé
correct rate of 13 per cent. This resulted in , Shor;

levy of tax Rs.3.34 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1990), the assessing officer reopened (SePTember
1990) the case for re-assessment and rajsed (Septe-
mber 1990) an additional demand of Rs.3.3s lakhs.

The matter was reported to Govemment
In December 1990; in their reply (June 1991) Goverp.
ment has confirmed the above position.

(ii) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
'Sale' includes transfer of the right to use any goods
for any purpose (whether or not for a specified period)
for cash. deferred payment or other valuable conside-
ration. The hire charges of machineries constitute
their depreciation value and by that amount the
sale value of machineries are reduced and therefore
it constitute part of sale price. The Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes, Orissa -in his circular dated
18 July 1988 clarified that hire charges should be
taxed at the rate applicable to the goods involved.
Under the Act, machinerjes are taxable at 12 per cent.

| During  the audit of Koraput-I Circle,
It was noticed (November 1990) that the turnover
of a dealer amounting to Rs.l33.73 |akhs representing
hlre_ charges of machineries hired out to different
Public Works Divisions ang contractors during the
years 1984-85 1o 1988-89, was assessed to tax 4af
the rate of § per cent (genera] rate of tax aPPlicable
to goods not Specified in the schedule of rates o
tax) instead of at the correct rate of 12 per cent appl
cable to machineries. Thjs resulted in short Ie¥
of tax amounting to Rs.5.35 lakhsa

Scanned with CamScanner




Rajganaour lar7! ral4naiands necinamsnni

81

On this being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1990), the assessing officer stated (November 1990)
that the assessment cases of the dealer for 1984-85
to 1988-89 have already been reopened (February
1990) on other grounds and the points raised by audit
would be taken into consideration at the time of
disposal of the re-assessment proceedings. Further
report has not been received (January 1992).

The matter was reported to Government

in March 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been- received (January 1992).

(iii) According to a Government Notification
issued in March 1982, under the Orissa Sales Tax
Act,1947, on sale of goods which are not specified
in the Schedule to the Act, tax is leviable at the
general rate of & per cent with effect from Ist April
1982. Accordingly 'wirenails' are taxable at the rate

of 8 per cent.

In . Keonjhar Circle, the assessment of
a registered dealer engaged in the business of manufa-
cture and sale of wirenails, was completed exparte
(March 1989) for the year 1985-86 and a sales turnover
of Rs.7.20 lakhs was incorrectly assessed at & per cent,
treating them as goods falling under the head "iron
and steel". As the dealer was manufacturing wirenails
only, the turnover was to be correctly taxed at 8
per cent. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.28,780.

On this being pointed out in audit (March
1990), the assessing 'ogfﬁier reopened (March 1990)
the assessment. Further report. has not been received

(January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



'goods by one registered dealer to another regis

32

The matter was reported to G°Ve"nment
in January 1991, {followed by reminder (September
1991); their reply has not been received (Jany

ary 1992L
(iv) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 195¢
on inter-State sales of goods other than declareq

tered

dealer, tax is leviable at the concessional rate of

4 per cent, if such sales are supported by declaratiop
in Form C. Otherwise tax is leviable at the rate
of 10per cent or at the rate leviable on sale of such
goods within the State under- the State Law, wRichever
is higher. In the case of declared goods, sales not
supported by declaration in Form C shall be taxed
at twice the rate applicable to the sale or purchase

of such goods inside the appropriate State. Under
the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 all kinds of oils are
taxable at the rate of 4 per cent.

_In Rourkella-1I Circle, it was noticed (Nove-
mber 1990) in audit that in the assessments of a
dealer fot the year 1986-87 and 1987-88, the claim
of the dealer as having despatched. different kinds
of 'oils' (non-declared goods) worth Rs.39.53 lakhs
and  Rs44.24  |akhs respectively to his commission
agents of other States for sale by way of transfer
of stock, and not by way of sale, had been rejected
(May 1989) by the assessing officer on the ground
that the registration certificate did not indicate
any additional places of business of the dealer and
afjcexj Scrutiny of the agreements, treated these transa(—]
Clons as sales ip the course of inter-Stalttrade a‘?e
Commerece., However, the assessing officer Whlx
levymg tax on these sales levied (May 1989) tz
° the rate of g po, cent as  applicable to deCl‘a{he
gOOd.S Instead of gt the correct rate of 10 per C(?m.}ort
?pphcation ol incorrect rate of tax resulted in SN
“YY Ol tax by Rs.1.68 Jakhe.

Scanned with CamScanner

et



83

On this being pointed out in audit (Nove-
mber 1990), the department intimated (August 1991)
that the re-assessment for the year 1987-88 was
completed in January 1991 raising an additional demand
of Rs.88,480 and that the Assistant Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes, Sundargarh Range has been
requested to take up suo-motu revision of the orders
of assessment for 1986-87 as the period was barred
by limitation for reassessment. |

The matter was reported to Government

in January 1991.

29 Escapement of taxable turnover

(a) Under Section 5(1) of the Orissa Sales
Tax Act, 1947, the State Government can notify
the rate of tax subject to the conditions prescribed.
Accordingly, under a Notification dated 22nd March
1982, purchase tax is payable at 10 per cent on standing
trees agreed to be severed. However, it has judicially
been heid* that timber contracts-are not transac-
tions of sale or purchase of standing trees agreed
io be severed; they were mere agreements for sale
of such ' trees. In Orissa, as each stage of felling
and removal operations is governed Dby the Forest
Contract Rules and is under the contral and supervi-
sion of the Forest Officers and the property passes
on to the buyer after the trees are felled and timber
removed, the transaction is only sale of timber.
Tax on sale of timber after such felling and removal
operations is leviable at 8 per cent under the residual
iltgegn 101 of another notification dated 22nd March

2.

* State of Orissa Vs. M/s Titagarh Paper Mills Limited ;
and another (1985)-60-STC-213 (SC).

Scanned with CamScanner



T TR L 2IBNT ) Qﬂ"‘ﬂl‘ I

84

In the course of audit of

. ’1 two Circleg
ban. and Ganjam-II), it was notice

d (July 199
August 1990) that the consideration and -

‘ . money amoUnt.
to Rs.307.50 lakhs receéived by the two DiViSio:]nal

Forest Officers (Rs.146.14 lakhs and Rs.16].3¢ lakhs)
during the years 1986-87 to 1988-89 in respect of
sale of forest coupes where the ti

; mber availap)e
therefrom had been removed was not assessed to

sales tax though the assessments for these years
were completed betweeen July 1989 and March 199,
The escapement of this turnover had

short-levy of tax amounting to Rs.2

6.28 lakhs (incly-
ding additional sales tax of Rs.1.68 lakhs).
On this being pointed out in audit (July
1990 and

August 1990), two assessing offj
C of Ganjam-II Circle a

(July 1990) the cases for
Government intimated (A
Tax Officer, Phulbani

1990) a demand of Rs.l
sales tax of Rs.70,182 ag
Boudh. One assessing

Circle) stated (August
Supreme Court ‘held that
transactions of -
agreed to be severed, levy

and that as per the provis
Orissa Sales Tax Act any

cers (Ward
nd Phulbani Circle) reopened

the years 1986-87 to 1988-89,
pril 1991) that the Commercial
Circle, had raised (October
2.40 lakhs including additional
ainst Divisional Forest Officer,
officer (Ward A Ganjam-II

timber contracts were not
purchase of standing trees
of purchase tax was illegal
ions of Section 3B of the
goods declared to be liable
purchases, such goods auto-
, € to be liable to sales tax. So in view
of the above f ither purchase tax nor sjclle
tax is leviable, However, the reply of the assessm%
officer is not acCeptable jn view of the fact tha
o, Fight in goods j.e. timber Pasﬁzd
S0on after the trees were fe o
and remove saction is, therefore, On€
. Y and sales tax at the rate ©
Per cent is levigp|e.

\\

Scanned with CamScanner

resulted jp

1990) that as the Hon'ble

> |



85

The matter was re
- ported to Gov
ih December 1990. . vernment

(b) During the audit of Koraput-l Circle
it was noticed (March 1991) that the consideratior;
mom2y amounting to Rs.452.71 lakhs received by
the Divisional Forest Officer during the years 1986-87
to 1988-89 in respect of sale of forest coupes where
the timber available therefrom had been removed,
after the trees were felled, was not assessed to sales
tax, although the assessments for these years were
¢ompleted in October 1989. The escapement of this
turnover had thus resulted in short-levy of tax amoun-
fing to Rs.38.48 lakhs (including additional sales
‘tax of Rs.2.26 lakhs).

On this being pointed out in audit (March
1991), the assessing officer reopened (March 1991)
the cases for reassessment. The Government to whom
the matter was reported have further intimated (August
1991) that the re-assessment of the dealer was comple;
‘ted (May 1991) by raising an additional demand of
Rs.39.50 lakhs (including additional sales tax of Rs.3.29
lakhs) for the period from 1986-87 to 1988-89 and
*hat the demanded tax has not yet been realised

(J&nuary 1992).

2.10 Irregular deduction towards sale of first
point tax paid goods

; Act, 19%7,

(i) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Ac;e,ries 7,

Govefnment may. notify the points n aooods sy
sales by successive dealers; at }vhxch_ any & 0 vided
be taxed or exempted from taxation. It c;s at mc‘t:re e
that the same goods shall not be taxe g ;uccessi\'e
one point in the same series of sales vaf»:"ious e
dealers. Accordingly, Government underd IO several
cations issued from 14.5.1963 opwards e!f'ch “he first
goods to be taxed at the point at whi

iomh R T
BTATE . P

~Scanned with CamScanner




e et e et b b

86

of such sale is effc.ected_ by a dealer liable Unde
the Act, with the stipulation that _dealers other than .
those by whom the sale of such goods are effecteq
at the aforesaid point, may for the purpose of computjng
their taxable turnover, deduct from their gross turnoverg
the turnover in respect of sales of such goods. "Furnace’
oil" is, however, not notified by the Government
as taxable at the first point of sale in Orissa in any

- of the notification issued so far.

In the course of audit of Cuttack-I East

it was noticed (November 1990) that in the

Circle, _
assessment of a registered dealer for the year 1933-89

the sales turnover of furnace oil amounting to Rs.8.36
lakhs was allowed as deduction from the gross turnover,
as relating to the sales of first point tax paid goods. .
This irregular deduction resulted in short-levy of
tax of Rs.66,851. A n M

On this being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1990), the assessing officer reopened (December
1990) the case. Further report has not been receive
(January 1992).

_ The matter was reported tO Government
in February 1991, followed by reminder (September
1991); their reply has not been received (January
1992). ‘

(ii) Under the powers vested in section §.°f
t_he Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, Government notified
(December 1977) that High Speed- Diesel 1S taxable
at the first point in a series of sales, with effect
from 1.12.1977. The Act provided by an amendment
with effect from 1lth October 1983 that In respect
of godds subject to llevy of tax at the first Pomt
of sale, a dealer who sells such goods at @ subseque
point shall not be allowed to claim " deduction Or
sale price of such goods from the gross turnove

1141196 /309"

Scanned with CamScanner



WHAENUPUr s R * 2/
Vf‘ib/ o ( “Satyabagi® M 'V LT

-
\ -

7

B - ﬂ
p"

87

unless he furnishes a declaration in the prescribed
ing dealer to

form obtained from the prev

the effect that the tax has been paid/will be paid
them on the goods. Though the amendment came
o effect from 11th October 1983. Government

les prescribing the form of such declaration
1989 only. Although the burden is on the

t the turnover IS liable to
of showing that a parti-
th the dealer.

int
framed ru
in April

department 10 show tha
tax under the Act, the onus
cular turnover Is exempt from tax lies wi

The assessing officer, while making ex-parte
assessment (January '1990) of an unregistered dealer
] Oil in Mayurbhanj Circle

dealing in High Speed Diese
llowed a deduction

for the year 1988-89, incorrectly a
of sales turnover of High Speed Diesel Oil amounting
to Rs.12.28 lakhs ' towards sales of first point tax

- paid goods for the reason that the dealer could not
produce his books of accounts for ,verification, AS
ify -in the absence

the assessing officer could not ver
of the books of accounts, whether the goods have
point of sale, the

actually suffered tax at the first
deduction allowed was irregular and resulted in-under-

assessment of $ax amounting to Rs.1.60 lakhs.
Oon this being pginted out in audit (June

1990), the assessing officer accepted the mistake,
and stated (June 1990) that action would Dbe “taken
on receipt of the assessment record which is stated
to have been lying with the appellate authority.
Since the appeal has been disposed of (March 1991)
setting aside the assessment for re-assessment, the - it
result of re-assessment, is awaited (January 1992). | "

_ The mAtter was reported to Government
in December 1990, followed by reminder (September
1991); their reply has not been received (January .

1992). | |

.Hls_:

Scanned with CamScanner



S L

38
2.11 Incorrect classification of goods
(a) Under the Orissa Sales Tay Act
water other than aerated or minerg] wat e,r 1947
in bottles or sealed containers, js exemptéd’ fsold
levy of sales tax. It has been judicially he|qx rom

(April

1982) that "water for injection" (distilled water)

is a commodity of which turnover Was  assessap)
to tax at the rate applicable under the item medicini
and pharmaceutical preparations. Under the A;
medicines and pharmaceusztical preparations are taxable
at the rate of 8 per cent as an unspecified jtep.

In Sambalpur-1 Circle, the sales of distilled
water worth Rs.4.2]1 lakhs effected during the years
1987-88 and 1988-89 by a dealer engaged in the business
of manufacture and sale of glucose saline and distilled
water, was exempted from tax, treating the same
as water falling under the exempted goods. But since
the distilled water was sold by a chemical and pharma-
ceutical works for use as water for injection, the
commodity fell in the description of medicinal and
pharmaceutical preparations and was liable to be
taxed @ 8 per cent as an unspecified item of the
Schedule of Rates of goods liable to sales tax under
the Act. This irregular exemption resulted in non-levy

of tax of Rs.35,797 (including additional sales tax
of Rs.2,105). '

The Government to whom the ma;;;;
was reported in April 1991, intimated (January ! s
that the re-assessment of the dealer for the yel":er
1987-88 and 1988-89 has been completed (Nl
1991) raising an additional demand of Rs.36,358 (in
ding additional Sales Tax of Rs.2,666).

*

ssionel
Rashtra Deep Laboratory Vrs. Com”[‘:fgm“,)

of Sales Tax U.P.(1983)-53-STC-

Scanned with CamScanner



) SR, et el B achas
¥ AN -
f !\JBP'!UDHI-'—."I—'IJI- S, ST R —

89

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947
to say all kinds of cotton'(indigenou;
in the manufactured State, whether
nned, baled, pressed or otherwise but
not including cotton yarn and yarn waste, is taxable
at the rate of & per cent. It has been judicially held*
(1976) that cotton and cotton waste have distinct
The rate of tax prescribed for cotton s,

(b) :
Cotton that 1S

or 1mp0rted) '
inned or ungl

meanings.

therefore, not applicable to cotton waste. Being

an unspeciﬁed item in the Schedule of Sales Tax rate,
is taxable at the general rate of 3

cotton waste

* per cent with effect from 1.4.1982.

Mention was made in Para 2.11 of Report
of Comptroller and Auditor General of India .for
the year 1982-83 (Revenue Receipts) about short-levy
of tax on cottoh waste. The Public Accounts Committee
in its Report (9th Assembly) desired that the depart-
ment should inform them the final result of the case.
The' reply of the department has not been 'receiyed

as yet (January 1992).
of audit of Bhubaneswar-I

Circle, it was, however, noticed (January 1991) that -
the sales turnover .of cotton waste amounting 1o
Rs.7.96 lakhs relating toO the year 1988-89 of a dealer
" was incorrectly taxed at the rate of 4 per cent treating
the same as falling under item - cotton, instead of:
at 8 per cent, applicable tO cotton waste as an unspecl-
fied item. This resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs.31,85%.

ointed out in audit (
r reopened (January

In the course

January

On this being P 991)

1991) the assessing office
the case for re-assessment.

*  Alimchand Tapan Das G.L.Mills S\’,l["(s: g;atzoc;f

Andhra Pradesh 1976-77’ )

Scanned with CamScanner



90

The Government hag Intimate
1991) that the re-asses¢ment Proceedin
completed (September [99]) raising
demand of Rs.31,773.

d (DeCembe
85 hag Eer:
. Aditjgp,,

2.12 Incorrect computation of turnover

Under the Orissa Sales Tax,
Sales Tax is leviable on saje price j.e.
payable to a dealer as consideration fq
or supply of any goods. It has been judici

ration for sale and was includable in t
of the selling dealer.

In the corés of audit of Ganjam—l Gircle, it was oy
noticed (March 1990) that in the case of a registered
dealer dealing in foreign liquor, assessed for twe
year 1987-88 in November 1988 the assessing authority
had erroneously excluded €xcise duty amounting to
Rs.4.19 lakhs - paid by retailers Separately to the
Government whjle lifting the stock of liquor from
his bonded warehouse. The exclusjon of the said amount
from the gross/taxable turnover resulted in short-levy

of tax amounting td Rs.u4,0]] (including additional
sales tax of Rs.2,095).

On thjs being pointed out in audit (March
1990), the assessing officer reopened the assessments
oy e Year 198687 and 198758 and raioad (rebrt:
ary 1991) an additional demand of Rs.3,240 for the

yeéar 1986-87 and’ for the assessment year 1987-88

: L d
344,006 (including additjonal sales tax) as intimate

.. rcial
by the Commissioner of Comme

-
O TTo——

. —Tax

Mc.Dowel] & Co. Ltd. Vrs. Commercﬁfs.

Officer reported in  (1985)439-STC-22765:C)
Scanned with CamScanner




Mg i ST N e, balimadomem - - TR~

91

The case was reported to Government
in July 1990. P L

2.13 Irregular grant of exemption from payment
of Central Sales Tax P -

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
where a sale of any goods in the course of Inter-State
trade or commerce has either occasioned the movement
of such goods from one State to another or has been
effected by a transfer of documents of title to such
goods during their movement from one State to another,
any subsequent sale during such movement effected
by transfer of documents of title to such goods to
the Government or to a registered dealer, shall be
exempted from Central Sales Tax, provided the dealer
effecting such subsequent sale furnishes to the assessing
authority, a certificate in Form E-I or E-II from
the registered dealer from whom such goods were
purchased and also a declarationiform 'D' in case
the subsequent sale is to Government and in Form C
if the subsequent sale is to a registered dealer, to
whom these goods were subsequently sold.

The scrutiny of recordsin Bolangir-lI Circle,
revealed (September 1990) that the assessing officer
while making assessment (Fepruary 1990) of a regis-
tered dealer, exempted the subsequent inter-State
sales of goods (Jute twine) valued at Rs.2.05 lakhs
effected to Government departments (Divisional
Forest Officer, Kendu leaves) during the year 1988-89
from levy of Central Sales Tax though the certificate
in E-I Form furnished by the registered dealer was
not in the prescribed form and were not supplied
by the registering authority of the first selling dealer.
The irregular exemption resulted in short-levy of
tax of Rs.20,550 (calculated at the general rate of

10 per cent.

Scannea witH CamScanner



92

~

On this being pointed out in audit (Septen.
ber 1990), the assessing officer reopened (SePtember
1990) the case for re-assessment. Further report -
in the matter has not been received (January 199)),

The matter was reported to Government
in January 1991, followed by reminder (September 199)),

’

their reply has not been received (January 199)),
2.14 Non-levy of penalty

(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956
a registered dealer may purchase from a dealer in
another State, goods at .a concessional rate of &4
per cent by furnishing a | declaration in prescribed
Form C, provided such goods have been specified
In his certificate of registration. Issue of Form C
for purchasing goods, not covered by the registration
certificate, is an offehce for which the dealer is
liable for prosecution. The taxing officer may, however,
impose, in lieu of prosecutioh, a penalty not exceeding
one and half times the amount of tax, which would

ha}ve been levied in respect of sales made to him
without Form C.

' In  Ganjam-l Circle, a dealer registered
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 purchased
acld proof cement, bricks, mild steel plates, aluminium
sheets: etc. valued at Rs.2.10 lakhs during the years
1984 - 1989 and paid tax at the concessional- raté
Of & per cent by furnishing ten declarations in Form Cé
though the goods so ‘purchased were not covere
by his certificate of registration. The assessing offl‘i?:_'
did not take any action for prosecution of the qeaf:n
nor did he impose any penalty therefor. The maximy

penalty leviable jp this case amounted to Rs.31,97%

: On this being pointed out in audit (5%
iggllb oL 1989),  the assgésjpng officer levied (Janual‘y
) a penalty of Rs.31,554,

Scanned with CamScanner



93

The matter was reported to G
overnment
in February 1990.. | ent

(ii) In Dhenkanal Circle, a dealer regist
under. the Central Sales Tax Act, lerchasegH;fl:.lL;col
casstte- moulds valued at Rs.5.50 lakhs during the
year 1988-89 and paid tax at the concessional rate,
by furnishing the prescribed declarations in- Form C
even though the goods so purchased were not covered
by his certificate of registration. The assessing autho-.
rity did not take any action to prosecute the dealer
nor was any penalty imposed. The maximum penalty
leviable in this case amounted to Rs.82,563.

On the omission being pointed out in' audit
(November 1990), the assessing officer ‘reopened
(November 1990) the case. Further report has not

been receiveéd (January 1992). 3

The case was reported to Govefninent
in February 1991, followed by reminder (Sept&futier
1991); their reply has not been régeived (January

1992).

2.15 Non - levy of interest on belated payment
of tax |

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947
and the Central Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules, 1957, if
a dealer defaults in making payment of any amount
of tax by the due date specified in the notice issued
to him, he would be liable to pay 1r_1terest on the
amount due at 18 per cent (6 per cent prior to 12th
August 1983) per annum for the first three months
and at 24 per cent (12 per cent prior to 12th August
1983) ' thereafter under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,
1947, and at 6 per cent for the first three months %nd
at 12 per cent thereafter under the Central Sales1 g{: i
(Orissa) Rules, 1957. However, nO interest shall be it

Scanned with CamScanner



\\Bt_:luq.‘hh Pakari o .-..

/
i ROT=”

94

in respect of any amount which F€maineq
time prior to lst January [97] under -
d prior to lst July 1971 under thé

charged
unpaid at any
the State Act an

Central Act.

In 18* Commercial Tax Circles local sajes
tax demands amounting to Rs.187.90 lakhs outstanding
on or after lst January 1971 (610 cases) and Centra
Sales Tax demands amounting to Rs.81.04 lakhs outstan-
ding on or after Ist July 1971 (55 cases) were recovered
in full during the years 1989-90, but interest amounting
to Rs.l19.12 lakhs due for the belated payments was

not levied.”

- On the omission being pointed out in audit
(between April 1990. and March 1991), the assessing
officers stated (between April 1990, and March 1991)
that the demand would be raised. Reports on final
action taken has not been received (January 1992).

_ The cases were reported to Government
between June 1990 and July 1991, followed by reminder
(September 1991); their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

* L —
;13. gUttack-I(East) 2. Cuttack-I(West)
5. Curtack‘l(central) 4. Cuttack-II
7. PS:ita]IC =l 6. Bhubaneswar-I
9. Ganiam.- 8. Puri-I
11, B:g?or:efl 10: Ganjam-II
13. Bolangir-] 12. Balasore-{I
l [ ] 1 -h
15, Sambalpur-ll 12. Ezganr;ﬁg‘r 11

{.
Rourkela-| and 18. Dhenkanal

Scanned with CamScanner



N\ &
o~

: 1’1.."‘”(5-!{35.“ b i 'r v o
SN

g

CHAPTER 3
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

3.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records relating to assessment
nd refunds of Motor Vehicles Tax in
the offices of the State Transport Authority, Orissa
and Regional Transport Offices conducted in audit
during 1990-91 revealed under-assessments and losses
of revenue amounting 10 Rs.499.01 lakhs in 15818 cases,

which may broadly be categorised as under :

Number of Amount
cases (in lakhs of rupees)

ls Noh-levy/non-realisation
of motor vehicle tax/
additional tax 7966 319.29

and collection a

2. Short-levy/short-realisation
of motor vehicle tax/

additional tax 1363 38.73
3. Short/non-realisation
of composite tax 4416 33.13
4. Short/non-realisation of
trade certificate fees 33 0.85
5. Short/non-realisation of
compounding fees 45 0.77
6. Loss due to other
irregularities 1993 106.24 |
15818 499.01 il

S ‘
i

Scanned with CamScannér



alCTR B e « B e TR -a . v 9Rhgy |

96

. some of the important cases notjceq in
1990-91 and earlier years are mentioned in the syccee.

ding paragraphs..
3.2 Motor -vehicles offences

3.2.1 Introductory

Under _the Oriksa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act,1975, plying of vehicles - without payment of tax
or use of vehicles for purposes requiring payment
of higher taxes and violation of off-road declaration
constitutes offences whereas plying unregistered vehicles,
plying vehicles without valid license and/or valid permit,
» and/or fitness certificate and vehicles - plying with
excess weight constitute offences under the Motor
Vehicles Act, 1988 introduced with effect from Ist July
[989. With a view to implement these two Acts the
State has been divided into 16 regions*. The head
of the department is the Transport Commissioner
and also functions as the Chairman, State Transport
~ Authority, Orissa under whom the Regional Transport

Officers function as Secretaries of the Regional Trans-
port Authorities under the Chairmanship of the Collector
of the district in which the region is situated. To regu-
late the inter-State movement of the vehicles, 16 check-
gates are established on the borders of the State

* |. Balasore 2. Bhubaneswar 3. Bolangir
4. Chapdikhol 5. Cuttack 6. Dhenkanal
7. Ganjam 8. Kalahandi 9.Keonjhar
10. Koraput 1. Mayurbhanj 12. Phulbani
13. Rourkela 14. Puri 15. Sambalpur

16. Sundergarh

Scanned with CamScanner



- | 97

The Transport Department is the "administra-
iive department of the Government. The Transport
Department pf .Ous-sa, alt}wough ananly a revenue
earning organisation, 1S also inter-alia, entrusted with
enforcement of . the regulatory provisions contained
in Motor Vehicles Act; 1939 (since repealed and a
jew Act Motor Vehicles Act; 1988 introduced with
effect from lst July 1989) and detection of offences
+hrough the- enforcement wing with a view to control
evasion of taxes as per the provisions of the Orissa
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 (as amended with
effect from 18th October 1985) and the rules made
thereunder. The former includes detection of offences
in the "nature- of plying unregistered vehicles or of
vehicles without “valid permits or driving of vehicles
without valid licences or fitness certificates and vehicles
found plying with excess load etc. The latter covers
checking of plying of vehicles without payment of
tax or use of vehicles for purposes requiring payment
of higher taxes and violation of off-road declarations
etc. The efficient performances of this wing, in detec-
ting Motor Vehicles offences would help prevent tax
evasions and also result in augmenting additional resour-
ces by realisation of fines and compounding fees in

lieu of punishments.

Mention was made in paragraph 3.16 of
the Audit Report for the year 1982-83 (Revenue Receipts),
Government of Orissa on "Activities of the enforcement
wing of Motor Vehicles Department” bringing out, inter-
alia,the large pendency of check reports, extent of
checks conducted by the enforcement staff in regard
to off-road vehicles and in respect of vehicles plying
_Without permits. The paragraph was taken up for discu-
ssion by Public Accounts Committee (February - March
1987). However, the Transport Commissioner stated
(February - March 1987) that action for compliance could

Scanned with CamScanner



o T el ERETTENSSRT e g TR
S il WU i )

AN, TR TN

928

not be taken due to paucity of time, Th
Committee in its conclusions/recom
38th Report (1987-88) (Ninth Ass
to the State Legislative Assembly on 2
desired that the department should

note for their consideration.-
by the department had not bee‘p fu

embly)
9th Febr

furnish 3 detaileq
ngever, compliance
rnished (January 1992),

3.2.2 Scope of Audit

vary |9gg.

With a
the Enforcement
effectively in enf
and also the execy

View to assessing the: extent to which
Wing s functioning - efficiently and
orcement of the otor vehicle laws
tive instructions issued by the Govern-
Ment from time time and the Transport Commissioner-
cum-Chairman, State Transport Authority,\ Orissa from
time to time in Checking of the offences which have
a bearing on evasion of tax and avoidance of payment
of .higher tax; records of the State Transport Authority
(STA) at Cuttack and 9% out of 16 Regional Transport
Offices existing in the State, relating to the years
1987 to 1990 w

: €re scrutinised by audit during the
period from February 199] to April 1991.

O1ganisationas set-up

irman
The Transport Commissioner-cum-Chairma™
State Transport '

_ d of
Authority, Orissa being the Hea nt
thg Department Is in overa,ll charge of the.E_nforCeTea
Wing. The enforcement functions are carried Ountrol
the State leve] by the "Flying Squad" under the co

L. Dhenkana] 2. Balasore 3-Mayu.rbham
4. Bhubanesya J5. Sambalpur 6. Ganjam
7. Chandikho| 8. Cuttack 9. Purl

>
dra,

Scanned with CamScanner



99

of the Deputy Commissioner, Transport (Enforcement)
" redesignated as Additi'onal Commissioner, Transport
(Enforcement) with effect from 26th September 1990;
and at the regional level, the Regional Transport Officers
~ (RTO) of the region concerned. Besides, the Additional
Regional Transport Officer (General and Enfrocement),
the Motor Vehicle Inspector, one or more Assistant
Regional Transport Officers, the Traffic Inspectors (TI)
and Sub-Inspectors (TSI) and the constabulary constitute
the Enforcement Wing. '

3.2.4 Highlights

(1) 30,116 cases - of motor vehicles offences
registered in the Miscellaneous Proceedings Register
were pending disposal at the end of 3lst December 1990,
the earliest being cases relating to the year 1977.

(i) 7,449 transport vehicles out of 18,999 vehicles
declared off-road were not at all checked at their
declared places of keeping.

(iii) Irregular disposal of off-road vehicles resulted
in non-realisation of appropriate tax amounting to
Rs.4.79 lakhs and penalty of Rs.9.58 lakhs in 27 cases.

(iv) Non-disposal of 80 cases relating to off-road
violations involving tax amounting to Rs.18.02 lakhs
and penalty amounting to Rs.36.05 lakhs resulted in
non-realisation of revenue of Rs.54.07 lakhs.

(v) Non-finalisation of cases relating to vehicles
plying without payment of tax and violating permit
conditions resulted in non-realisation of compounding
fees amounting to Rs.16.21 lakhs in 1,419 cases and
tax amounting to Rs.2.29 lakhs in 117 cases.

Scanned with CamScanner



o ENINA Q . N

100

(vi) Irregular disposal of cases i

‘ | s relatin '
plving \\'1'thout permlts resulted in non—rgafi2a¥?thles
compounding fees amounting to Rs.2.30 lakhs ir(:n >
cases and tax amounting to Rs.1.07 lakhs in 53 caszeGs7

(vii) Short-realisation of com i

_ _ _ pounding fees f
goods“ vehicles plying with excess load amountedmg
Rs.6.75 lakhs in 130 cases.

Some important points are discussed in
the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2.5 Extent of c¢hecks conducted by enforcement
stadd

With a view to ascertaining whether the
enforcement staff exercise minimum effective control
in checking the motor vehicles offences and as a measure
for safeguarding against leakage of revenue, the State
Transport Authority had, inter-alia, fixed (May 1973) the
minimurm percentages of various 1ypes of vehicles
to be checked in a month by various officers of the

Enforcement Wing, as under :

Percentage of checks to be__%’fl‘?_iiw

Tvpe of vehicles pr
Regional  Assistant ~ Motor Traffic
Transport Regional Vehicle [nspe-
Officer Transport Inspector CHOF
Officer (Techni-
cal)
i) Passenger Transport '
Vehicles (Stage . 5 30
carriages 10 15 -
ii) Goods transport vehicles 20 10 30
50
iii) Taxi and contract carriages 15 20 10
0 50
iv) Bus routes 20 30 L
R 7 o
Scanned n




o e el S B A Y L ~ = Qo A2 NV U -

101

Prior to June 1990, the Addition '
Transport Officer (Enforcement) was requirec? th{ i%frg?tl
a minimum of 30 Vehicle Check Reports (VCRs) per
month and Traffic Inspectors/Traffic Sub-Inspectors
were required to submit a minimum of 60 VCRs per
month.. However, in June 1990 the State Transport
Authority had further determined (June 1990) the minimum
Vehicle: Check Report required to. be submitted in
a month by each of the officers of Enforcement Wing
as shown below : '

Name:of Officer Number of Reports
to be submitted In
a month i
Regional Transport Officer 10
Motor Vehicle Inspector o 10

Additional Regional
Transport Officer

(Enforcement) 50
Additionali:Commissioner

Transport (Enforcement) 50
Additional Regional

Transport Officer

(General) 10
Assistant Regional 0

Transport Officer

Traffic Inspector and
Traffic Sub-Inspector 100

Test check of records (February to April 1991)

i in the 9 Regional
at the State Transport Authority and In : r
Offices revealed that though the. mrgular mstrucl:.ion i
issued in May 1973 prescribed the yardsticks for chec 1r;g i
of motor vehicles by the Enforcement Wing it was only

Scanned with CamScanner




L P aviry! 1)
o I) (\ (\I/
I'd ~

""i

102

. quly 1984, a return was prescribed requirin

llpragficy Inspectors/Traffic Sub-Inspectors only to Sgubrt;ﬁ
2 monthly work done statement showing inter-aliaj the
total number of days spent on checking during the
month, surprise checks conducted, number of vehicles
checked class-wise and the number of vehicle check
reports issued etc. It -was again in December ]93¢
a "Daily Motor Vehicle Checking Register" was pres.
cribed to be maintained by the Enforcement Wing
to record the details of the vehicles checked, nature
of the offence noticed and action taken on the spot.
As this "Daily Motor Vehicle Checking Register" would
be unwieldy to be carried '\Qut by the Enforcement
Wing each enforcement officer was asked to maintain
a "Pocket Diary" in the prescribed proforma. to detect
second or subsequent offences com_mitﬁed by the vehicles
in Transport Commissioner's circular dated June 1990
while fixing the revised yardsticks. However, these
returns/registers were not maintained by the Enforce-
ment Wing. Due to non-maintenance of these prescribed
registers, the department could not furnish the informa-
tion called for by audit (between February and April
1991) regarding the extent of checks actually exercised
by each of the officers of the Enforcement Wing to
see whether the prescribed yardsticks could be achieved.
It was stated (between February and April 1991) by
the concerned Regional Transport Officers that such
information was not being maintained in their reglon>

3.2.6 Pending Check Reports

irman

The Transport Commissioner—CUm_‘Chalririlgn;
State Transport Authority, Orissa issued instruc ting
time and again latest being in June 1990, reltera\or'f5
énter-c_ll_za, that non-disposal of Vehicle Check Rgg of
Xpeditiously not only defeats the very PUP"ipe

checking but - e 10
also revenu
State. ' results in loss of

. f;:'i?z
Scanned with CamScanner



A test check o%f'o:;’)ende.nc i ‘
_ _ y and dispo

giﬁgge;{ gfisc:‘cases reglstered.m the l.’\.fliscellanelc))ussalpfcfcgﬂl(i
dngs S gth erE c;n the basis of Vehicle Check Reports
e (szrue niorcement Wing during the years 1987 to
199 ary to April 1991) in & regions (Dhenkanal
asore, Mayurbhaj, Sambalpur, Ganjam, Puri Cuttac:k,
and Bhubapeswar) and State Transport Authorit’ revealed

the following position : - Y

Nature of offence Number of- cases reLorted in
1987 1988 1989 1990 Total

(a) Vehicles plying without

valid permits etc. 1116 1445 1041 1514 5116
(b) Vehicles found plying viola-

ting off-road declaration 308 241 154 119 822
(e) Vehicles plying with.excess

passengers _ 281 357 302 593 1533
(d) Vehicles plying with excess '

load 2864 6436 6919 4695 20914

(e) Vehicles plying without regis-
tration or during the period
for which Registration Certi-
ficate suspended

(f) Under-taxed/untaxed
vehicles found plying 362 293 360 478 1493

(g) Class vl (Private) vehicles
used. as Class V (Transport)

for hire/reward
(h) Wilful disobedience of direc-

25 46 48 136 255

567 663 703 936 2869

tions given by enforcement .
staff ’ 67 56 67 92 282
1380 2953 1952 5250 11535
i) Other reasons
¥ ; Total = 6970 12490 11546 13813 44819
Cases disposed of 4255 6909 8891 6516 2652;
Cases pending as on 31.12.90 2715 5581 2655 71297 182
percentage Of pending cases
| number of cases
tZg:s.;teEi“ed 38.95 44.68 22.99 52.83 40.71
r

Scanned with CamScanner



Ve

104

In respect of Chandikhol region, oyt
11,181 cases registered in Miscellaneous Proceedin(i
Register under different category of offences duriris
the 4 years i.e. 1987 to 1990, 10,654 cases were diSposeg
of leaving a balance of 527 cases pending for disposg]
at the end of 31.12.1990. The number of cases disposed
of each year and the year-wise break-up of the pending

cases could not be furnished.

In addition, 11,341 cases registered upto
3] December 1986 in all the 9 regions and STA were
also pending disposal on 31.12.1990, the earliest cases

relating to the year 1977.

The reasons for the heavy pendency was
attributed by the Additional Commissioner of Transport
(Enforcement) to be mainly due to shortage of staff.
However, it was noticed that this aspect was not taken
up by the department at any time with the Government.
3.2.7 lttegular  maintenance ‘of Miscellaneous
Proceedings Register

The Transport Commissioner—cum-Chairmani
STA, Orissa in May 1970 issued instructions 1o al
the Regional Transport Officers to maintain a Mlscqlla;
neous Proceedings Register sub-divided into the Vard
categories and given a serial number, whereln a”.t s
Vehicle Check Reports received from the officer
of the Enforcement Wing are required to be ente’ nt,
to facilitate collection of information about the extee
of offences committed in the region a the Wh" -
of offences being committed largely as also he
Wwatch the disposal of Vehicle Check RePOr™ . s
various categories included the details ©of Yoiin
plying off-road, untaxed and under-taxed, €° " ation
Oifences. In Passenger Tax (since abolished), V¥
o* Permit conditions, cases of misconduct Of Copermits-

and i . . .
drivers, suspension of registration an

” ? . .7‘ "'"lr"’.f R ,‘__,__;_R_w_vv_ﬁ___\ s T o~ :\,‘0’ Z 7 1 '70"3 ‘;.’\ '
/. e S L TR
Scanned with CamScanner



105

‘The register was, however, not maintained
properly in separate groups as instructed in the Office
of the State Transport Authority, Orissa and in 5 (Bhuba-
neswar, . Ganjam, Cuttack, Chandikhol - and Puri) out
of 9 regions test checked.

On this being pointed out (February to April
1991) in audit, while the concerned Regional Transport
Officers stated that the register would be maintained
properly in - future, the Additional Transport Commi-
ssioner, Transport (Enforcement) stated (March 1991)
that it was neither desirable nor possible to maintain
it offence-wise but did ;not proceed to clarify as to
why it was neither desirable nor possible.

3:2.8 Check of offences relating to off-10ad vehicles

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975 (as amended with effect from 18th October
1985); motor vehicles tax and additional tax is not
payable in respect of a vehicle which is not intended
to be used for any period, provided an undertaking
in the prescribed form specifying the period of non-use’
and the place where the motor vehicle will be kept
during such period, is given to the taxing officer on
or before the date of expiry of the period for which
tax has been paid. If at any time during the period
covered by such off-road declaration, the vehicle is
found to be plying on the road or not found at the
declared place, it shall be deemed to have been used
throughout the said period of off-road and in such
2 case the owner of the vehicle would become liable
to pay tax and penalty as prescribed for the entire
period for which it was declared off-road. The taxing
officer or any other officer of the department is required
to conduct such check as he deems fit to satisfy himself
that the vehicle is not being used. Verification of

Scanned with CamScanner



106

rations (which enable owners of vehicles

tion from payment of Motor Vehicles

off-road decla
e of the important functions

to get exemp
Tax for that period) is on
of the Enforcement wing.

The State Transport Authority prescribed
(May 1973) 100 per cent check for off-road vehicles
in each month. As these instructions were not complied
with faithfullys thereby defeating the very purposé
of checking the off-road declarations which could
result in evasion of tax, the Transport '

cum-Chairman,
July 1990 directed that every m

Transport Officer would prepa
list of off-road declarations with regard O jurl
and that of the Additional Region
ssioner, Motor Vehicle Inspectorl,
Transport Officer and other enforcement officers:
The area entrusted to & particular officer

changed every mon

th so that each m hic
officer would check the particular vehicle. Every Vet
verified/CheCked ;onth.

declared off-road should be
declared place of keeping atleast once 1 "
[f the vehicle is not fou at Its eclared lac a
a note 1O this € ect “‘l
t serid

inst

keeping or IS found plying
for

to be made in the off-road Register aga
pumber and action 10O realise the tax
immediately taken.

.Scella'

A test check of off-road Regl
neous Proceedings Registers, th eleval t 1ating
Check Reports and other connected records Howing’
to the aforesaid nine regions revea the 1°
. - han!:
(1)_ In 9 regions (Dhenkanal, Balasore: Mayl;:: war)
Ganjam, Cuttack, Chandikhol, Puri an Bhubarin the
ns receive‘«’j du

out of 18,999 off-road declaratio

-

s

e o diiil i
Scanned with (SEmSEanger‘

0



107

period from January 1987 to December 1990; 7,449
Transport Vehicles were not at all checked at their
declared places. In respect of vehicles checked, a
note indicating the results of check was not kept in
the Off-road Register against that particular serial
number.

(ii) In 3 regions (Balasore, Mayurbhanj, Bhubane-
swar) 27 cases where the vehicles were not found
2t the declared place of keeping or found plying during
off-road period were disposed off without realisation
of appropriate tax amounting 1o Rs.4.79 lakhs and
penalty amounting 1o Rs.9.58 lakhs pertaining to the
period from April 1987 to September 1990.

(iii) In 7 regions (Balasore, Mayurbhanj, Bhubane-
swar, Sambalpur, Ganjam, Cuttack and Puri) 80 cases
of off-road violations registered during the period
from December 1987 to July 1990 were still pending
disposal (April 1991) involving a leviable tax of Rs.18.02
lakhs and penalty of Rs.36.05 lakhs_pertaining to the
period from January 1987 to December 1990.

3.2.9 Uehicles dound plying without permit

Under Section 123 of the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1939 (Section 192 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988),
plying a transport vehicle without a valid permit or
in violation of any condition of such permit relating
to the route, area, purpose, maximum number of passen-
gers or luggage permitted to be carried, attracts punish-
ment with a fine extending upto two thousand rupees
for the first offence and to three thousand rupees
for any second or subsequent offence. As per Govern-
ment of Orissa, Commerce and Transport (Transport)
Department Notification dated 27th June 1984, the
minimum amount for compounding an offence shall
not be less than half of the maximum provided there

Scanned with CamScanner



108

for when such offence is committed for the first time
and when the same offence is committed for the second
time or subsequent to it, the compounding amount
shall not be less than the maximum prescribed. Under
the provisions of the Taxation Schedule appended to
the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 (as amen-
ded ‘'with effect from 18th October 1985), if any stage
carriage is found to be plying without a permit, the
tax payabte shall be assessed on the basis of maximum
number of passengers which the vehicle would have
been permitted to carry, reckoning the distance covered
by it each day as exceeding 320 kilometres for which
higher rate is applicable. -

A test check (February to April 1991) of
cases booked in the Miscellaneous Proceedings Reglstegf
(MPRs) during the four years ending 31 December 199h,
on the basis of Vehizicle Check Reports issued by the
Enforcement Staff revealed the following :

(1)(a) In five regions (Sambalpur, Ganjam, Cuttﬁfg}:
Chandikhol and Puri), 1,419 transport Veth_lCS \:-,mits
included 888 buses had either plied without valid Per25
or violated permit conditions. Out of the abovsécond
buses had committed the same offence for thi audit
time or subsequent to it as was found out elylaneous
by linking up cases registered In the Ml?;: ‘

Proceedings Register. The cases Were o rescrib

for disposal (April 1991). There was no system P (;ffche
by the department to ascertain whether an s
committed by the owner or person having p" sccond
or control of a vehicle was a first offence ?r {‘nstrUC'
or subsequent one. It was only in June 1990 thd c ccking
tions were issued by the STA that CVC:j)i’ary Wh(.:rc,
officer is required to maintain @ pocket cthk'"*Z
he is expected to note down the date tothc pumbe’

and other particulars of vehicles to find ou
of the offence.

o

——_

Scanned Wit‘h CarﬁSc%

.

/5~

n
er



109

Due to non-finalisation of the cases, an
amount of Rs.16.21 lakhs was due for tealisation towards 1
compounding fees for the period from 1987 to 1990.
Delay in initiating prompt action to realise the same
could result in substantial loss of revenue to the Govern-
ment. :

On this being pointed in audit (March -
April 1991), the Regional Transport Officer, Puri and
Cuttack stated (March. - April 1991) that notices were
issued to the owners of the vehicles but they were
not coming forward to compound the offences. The
Regional Transport Officer, Chandikhol stated (April
1-1991) that the cases would be taken up and disposed
of on the merit of the cases.

(b) In 4 regions (Ganjam, Sambalpur, Puri and
Cuttack) in 117 cases of stage carriages, differential
Motor Vehicles Tax/Additional tax for the offence
of - plying without permit during the years 1987 to
1990 was also realisable, amounting to Rs.2.29 lakhs.

(id(a) In 267 cases relating to STA and 8 regions
(Cuttack, Sambalpur, Ganjam, Mayurbhanj, Balasore,
Dhenkanal, Puri and Bhubaneswar) which included 195
stage carriages (out of which 21 stage carriages commi-
tted same offence for second or subsequent time)
Miscellaneous Proceedings cases for plying without
permit, violation of permit conditions were finally
disposed of during the period from January 1987 to
January 1991 in respect of which compounding fees
to the extent of Rs.2.30 lakhs were short-realised.

(b) In 53 cases of stage carriages in 7 regions
(Puri, Cuttack, Ganjam, Sambalpur, Mayurbhanj, Balasore
and Dhenkanal) non-realisation’ of Motor Vehicles Tax/
Additional Tax at appropriate rates. for plying without
permit amounted to Rs.1.07 lakhs.

Scannea witH CamScanner



110

3.2.10 Loss of 71evenue due to non-tealisgtiy, o
prescribed compounding fees d1om  yghicy,;
belonging te other States detected commirt;,,

o4gences in Ori3sa _
Cases were registered In the Miscellanegys

Proceedings Register against other State vehicles

detected committing Motor vehicles offences ke

no route permits, excess load, excess passengers, violza-
tion of permit condition eicC., while passing through
different routes in Orissa, on the basis of Vehicle

Check Reports issued by the enforcement stafi. In

such cases, either no compounding fees was rezlised

on the spot of checking or the fees realised was meagre.

The STA, issued instiructions (June 1990) directing

inter-alia, that as such action resulted in loss of Sz";:-

revenue, at least minimum amount of compouncing
fees due should be realised from such vehicles.

n
[
l\l
A
)
\
o

Test check in 6 regions (Sambalpur, B -
Ganjam, Cuttack, Puri and Chandikhol) revealed
91 cases booked against transport vehicles 1'36_10
to other States for plying without permit/‘-'i01
of permit conditions during the period between J&
1987 and October 1990 were finally closed by IOrwzrce
the concerned Vehicle Check Reports to the RTOs/ST!
of the concerned States for further action &8
the vehicles.

3

ot

s
e | o\

vt

-

-
©
S RS A |

V-
‘M o

)
\

| ==
1

(&
[
)
Oa ‘=

-

.
11

i

=]
Y=
vy

1)
‘:.‘.
h .

This resulted in loss of revenue .10
State to the tune of Rs.78,200.

3.2.11  Goods vehicles plying with excess Lad

ehicle AC

Under Section 12& of the Motor V 988)

193 1 ! - B Act! »
h9 (Sectloq 194 of the Motor Vehicles €% allows.
whosoever drives a motor vehicle or causes he
@ motor vehicle to be driven in contravention:

"
Scanned with CamScanner



-
—
LE R -
S, e s e s

111

provisions of section 72(2)(b) ibid (Section 113(2)(b) of
Motor Vehicles Act, 1988), i.e. in excess of Registered
Laden. Weight (RLW) applicable to goods transport
v_ehlcle, .shall be punishable for the first offence with
fine which may extend to two hundred rupees (two
thousand- rupees under Motor Vehicles Act, 1988) and
for any second or subsequent offence with fine which
may extend to one thousand rupees (five thousand
rupees under Motor Vehicles Act, 1988).

In June 1990 the Transport Commissioner-
cum-Chairman, STA, Orissa had ~ issued instruction,
that the compounding fees in cases of overloading
_ er the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 are to be realised
according to the new slab as prescribed under Act

ipid. It was further’ clarified therein that in case of
f first offence, the concerned officer
discretion In the matter

und

compounding O
should judiciously —US€ his
of realisation of compounding fees
be restricted to 50 per cent of fine (as per Government
Notification issued in June 1984), but should be more

than that depending upon the degree of offence.

A test check of relevant records (February

1991) revealed that in 2 regions (Mayurbhanj and
nd 2 Motor velicles check gates (Jamsola
check gate under Mayurbha#j region and .Girisola check
gate under Ganjam T ), compounding fees Wwas
short realised 1O the tune ‘/(R‘s’.‘éﬁﬁ takhs in 130 cases

ases for second

(22 cases for first offerice and 108 C
and subsequen in loss of revenue

+ offencé) resulting

to the Government.

to April
Sambalpur) a

On this being pointed out in audit, the Reg_igg
nal Transport Officer, Ma‘yurbhanj apd Sambalpur rep!;)l
(February and March 1991) that it was nﬁt dpg;:iséuﬁ
to keep a note of offences and was also lega yAssistant

to realise penalty- on disposed of cases. Ihe

Scanned with CamScanner



112

Regional Transport Officer in charge of Jams

ga;ge replied (February 1991) that it was nOatm;:-);it'Che(:k
so locate second and subsequent offence andlcable
a register Wwas being maintained, and the Assjs:hat
Regional Transport Officer of Girisola check 2?
replied (March 1991) that the offences could notg b:
located due to heavy flow of vehicles and shortage
of hands at the check gate.

It was, therefore, evident that the system
prescribed for maintenance of pocket diary to note
down daily checking particulars for consolidation in
the register meant for use in locating the second or
subsequent oifence, prescribed In State Transport
Authority Circular dated June 1[990 was not being
observed. -

The foregoing points referred to Were reported
to the department/Government in May 19913 followed
by reminder (September 1991); their reply has not
been received (January 1992).

3.3 Short realisation of composite taX on vehicles
plying under the National Permit Schem€

i Under the National Permit horis
operation of a public carrier goods vehicle aut

o ply in Orissa State but registered in another
1s liable to pay composite tax at the rate © Rs. et
annum with effect from lIst April 1986 1O the dodition
ment of Orissa. The composite tax Wwhich js in @ yable
;ﬁﬁ t;he Motor Vehicle Tax and other taxes aable
in adevaState of registration of the vehiclé, 156ry e
The owggf’ o?nthof before the 15th I\/larchate"i , ticr:g

4 e vehi ver 0

Tgihth\? composite ta:lcii\e,tv%ayeqzz‘l’vinstalments pli??;ods
varch and 15th September, covering he

Scanned with Camscanné?s



113

from April to September and October to March respec-
tively for the year. Such composite tax payable is
to be deposited with the State Transport Authority
- of the home State through demand drafts in which
the vehicle is registered for onward transmission to
the State Transport Authority, Orissa.

In the course of audit of the records of
the State Transport Authority, Orissa it was noticed
(September and October 1990) that composite tax
in respect of 2049 vehicles has been realised only
for a part of the year instead of for the full year
(1989-90) for which the vehicles were authorised to
ply In Orissa and in respect of 377 vehicles composite
tax had not been realised at the appropriate rates
for the periods between October 1986 and March 1990.
This resulted in short realisation of composite tax
amounting to Rs.16.23 lakhs. |

On this being pointed out in audit (September 3
1990 and October 1990), the State Transport Authority, |
Orissa took up the matter (October 1990) with the ;
concerned Transport Authorities of other States for
realisation and remittance of the balance dues. Further
reports on realisation has not been received (January i

1992). ’ '

The matter was reported to Government
in April 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992). L

3.4 Non-realisation of penalty for belated payment
of composite tax on vehicles plying under
National Permit Scheme

According to the instructions issued by
Government of India in December 1980, the State
Governments were required to make provisions for il
levy of penalty for belated payments of composite tax ‘

Scanned with CamScanner



114

in respect of vehicles covered under the Natjopy
Permit Scheme. Under the scheme, if the composite
tax is not paid within the due date I.e. ljth March
and 15th September, the holder of the composite permit
is liable to pay penalty at the rate of Rs.lOO. per month
or part thereof in addition to the composite tax. Ip
pursuance of the instructions issued by the Government
of India, the Government of Orissa had amended Rule 9
of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 197¢
and incorporated the penalty provision in May (98¢
iIn respect of vehicles plying under National Permit

Scheme.

It was noticed (September 1990) that in
respect of 1516 vehicles of other States authorised
to ply in Orissa under the National Permit Scheme
during the period from March 1989 to March 1990,
penalty for belated payment of tax, amounting to
Rs.3.25 lakhs was not collected by other State Transport
Authorities and remitted to State Transport Authority,
Orissa. The State Transport Authority, Orissa had
not taken any action to intimate the concerned State
Transport "Authorities of other States about the delays
In payment of composite tax by the owners of the
vehicles and to levy penalty on them for belated payment
of tax and to remit the dues.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1990), the State Transport Authority, Orissa took
Up the matter (October 1990) with the Transport Autho-
ritles —concerned for realisation of the dues. Further

Teport on realisation of the amount has not vbeen
received (January 1992),

' ; The  matter was reported to Government
.ltneﬁ\prll 1991, fO“OWQd by remlijnder (September 1991);
reply has not been recejved (January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



115

3.5 Short/non-realisation of Motor Vehicles
Tax and Additional Tax on stage carriages

authorised to ply in Orissa under reciprocal
agreement '

Where in pursuance of any agreement between
the Government of Orissa and the Government of
any other State, a stage carriage is plying on a route
partly in the State of Orissa and partly in some other
State, such stage carriage is liable to pay Motor Vehicles
Tax and Additional Tax calculated on the tota! distance
covered by the vehicles on such route in a day in ‘the
State of Orissa, at the rates and in the manner specified
under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975,
as amended in 1986, and the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Rules, 1976 as amended.

In the course of audit of the records of
the State Transport Authority, Orissa and four regions
(Cuttack, Keonijhar, Mayurbhanj and Rourkela) it was
noticed (from July 1990 to March 1991) that Motor
Vehicle Tax and Additional Tax In respect of 10 stage
carriages authorised to ply on the inter-State routes
under reciprocal agreements was not correctly computed
with reference to the distance as notified in the agree-
ments, thereby resulting in short/non-collection of
motor vehicles tax and. additional tax to the tune of
Rs.66190 for the period from May 1986 to December

1990.

. On this being pointed out in audit (between
July 1990 and March 1991), the taxing officers stated
(between July 1990 and March 1991) that action to
realise the dues would be taken. Further reports have
not been received (January 1992). :

Scanned witH CamScanner



‘r

116

The cases Were reported to Goverp
between November 1990 and May 1991; folloWec’i"en
reminder (September 1991); their reply has not bby |
received (January 1992). een |

3.6 Non-realisation of Composite Tax

Under the provisions of Section 3A of the
Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1984
read with Section 4 of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxatio;
Act, 1975, where, in pursuance of any agreement between
the Government of Orissa and Government of any
other State, a goods vehicle entering the State of )
Orissa, is liable to pay additional tax to be calculated
for each entry into the State at the rates specified
therein. In respect of goods vehicles belonging to the
State of Andhra Pradesh Juthorised to ply in the State
of Orissa under reciprocal agreements, Government
of Orissa decided (August 1986) to levy Rs.1500 on
each vehicle annually as composite tax ( in lieu ©
‘he additional tax payable for each entry) being calcula-
ted and collected from July 1986. The composite tax
is payable in advance in Jump sum, on or before the
j5th of April every financial year by crossed bank
drafts to the State Transport Authority, Andhra Pradf-_‘Shf
for onward transmission 1o State Transport Auphorltyr
Orissa. In case of delay In payment of composit® taé
penalty of Rs.100 for each calendar month Oi‘defaux
is also payable in addition 1o the composite ta=

In respect of 108 goods vehicls of / ocal
Pradesh authorised to ply In Orissa under reljakhs
qgrccment, composite tax amounting to k5 .030 s
for the period from April 1989 to March 99d
found (August 1990) to have not been ColleCteM.ar.
addition, penalty of Rs.l1.29 lakhs calculated upto
1990 was also due for realisation.

Scanned with CamScanner



117

On this being pointed out in audit (August
1990), the State Transport Authority, Orissa, Cuttack
stated (October 1990) that State Transport Authority,
Andhra Pradesh had been intimated (October 1990)
for realisation and remittance of the ‘dues. Report
on realisation has not been received (January 1992).

The matter was reported to Government
in April 1991; their reply has not been received

(January 1992).

3.7 Short realisation of tax on transport vehicies
of other States plying temporarily in Orissa

According to a notification (lst October
1975) issued under the provisions of the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act,1975 (as amended in 1986),
temporary tax tokens may be issued in respect of
transport vehicles of other States plying temporarily
in the State of Orissa on payment of tax at the
prescribed rates. Additional tax at the prescribed
rates is also leviable with effect from 10th October
1985. The tax/additional tax in respect of such vehicles
is requirted to be collected by the State Transport
Authority of the home State of the vehicles by means
of crossed demand drafts, who iIn turn, is required
to remit it to the State Transport Authority, Orissa.
The latter is to check the correctness of the remittance

received and acco.unt for it.

In the Office of the State Transport Autho-
rity, Orissa, it was noticed (July 1990) that motor
vehicle tax and additional tax to the extent of Rs.1.10
lakhs was short realised, due to non-application of
appropriate rate of tax in respect of 433 transport
(goods) vehicles of other States which operated tempo-
rarily (between April 1988 to March 1990) in Orissa.

Scanned with CamScanner

e



g

118

On this being pointed out in audit (July ]9g
the ‘State Transport Authority, Orissa stated (NOVembO)’
1990) that action would be taken to realise the taer
Further report of realisation has not been receiv:d'

(January 1992).

The matter was reported to Governmep
in April 1991, followed by reminder (September 199]),
their reply has not been received (January 1992). ’

3.8 Non-realisation of tax In respect of stage
carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, as amended in 1986, tax payable in respect
of a stage carriage Is 10 be determined on the basis
of the number of passengers (including standing passen-
gers) which the vehicle is permitted to carry and the
total distance it covers in a day as per the permit.

In seven regions (Balasore, Chandikflolf
Sambalpur, Bhubaneswar, Puri, Keonjhar and Cuttack
in respect of 114 stage carriages tax and additional .
tax was not realised for various periods between May
1986 and May 1990, -even though permits were issue
t6 these stage carriages. These periods were
covered by off-road declarations. This resulted IN non
Cealisation of tax amounting to Rs:18.32.lakhs '
additional tax).

}

n
On this being pointed out in audit (be-t\'yci;S
July 1990 and February 1991), the taxing OmtiO”
stated (between June 1990 and March 1991) that aCort-"
would be taken to realise the tax dues. Further rep [
have not bheen received (January 1992).
ent
The matter was reported 10 Govertiy

betwee n October 1990 and May 1991, follO“f[e pee”
reminder (September 1991); their reply has
received (January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



119

3.9 Short realisation of tax in respect of stage
carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, as amended in 1986 the motor vehicles
tax and additional tax payable in respect of a stage
carriage is to be determined on the basis of number
of passengers (including standing passengers) which
the vehicle is permitted to carry and the total distance
it covers in a day as per permit and the nature of
the service of the vehicles i.e. express or ordinary.

(a) In the course of audit of the records of
the State Transport Authority, Orissa it was noticed
(January 1991) that in respect of 4 stage carriages,
tax and additional tax for various periods between
February 1987 and December 1990 was realised short
by adopting incorrect siab rate for the period 1t was
permitted to ply as an ordinary stage carriage and
also for the period for which the vehicle was permitted
to ply as an express bus for a certain period from
October 1989 to March 1990 (1 vehicle) and in respect
of the other 3 stage carriages tax was realised short
by” adopting incorrect distance. These mistakes resulted
in- short realisation of tax to the extent of Rs.1.76
lakhs. '

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit
(January 1991), the State Transport Authority stated
(January 1991) that action would be taken to realise
the balance tax and final outcome would be communi-
cated to audit. Further report in the matter has not
so far been received (January 1992).

(b) In eleven regions (Balasore, Chandikhol,
Kalahandi, Sambalpur, Dhenkanal, Bhubaneswar, Puri,
Phulbani, Bargarh, Keonjhar and Cuttack) in respect
of 135 stage carriages, tax for various periods between
February 1986 and December 1990, was computed

i1
£ §

|
L

Scanned with CamScanner



120

by adopting incorrect distances permitted‘ to be covereq
by the vehicle in a day and/or by application of incorrect
rate of tax. The mistakes resulted in short realisation
of motor vehicle tax and additional tax amounting

to Rs.Q.84 lakhs.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit
(between June 1990 and February 1991), the taxing
officer, Phulbani issued (August 1990) demand notice
Rs.12,341) while the taxing officers (Balasore, Chandikho],
Kalahandi, Sambalpur, Dhenkanal, Bhubaneswar, Bargarh,
Keonjhar and Cuttack) stated (between June 1990 and
February 1991) that demand notices would be issued,
Taxing Officer, Puri stated (March 1991) that necessary
action to issue demand notices would be taken after
verification of records. Further reports have not bee

received (January 1992).

The cas'es were reported to Government
between October 1990 and June 1991, followed by
reminder (September 1991); their reply has not been
received (January 1992).

3.10 Short realisation of tax for stage carriages
used as contract carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, as amended in 1986, when a motor vehicle
in respect of which tax for any period has heen paid
as per registration, is proposed to be used in a manner
for which higher rate of tax js payable, the owner
of the vghjcle 1s liable to pay the differential tax.
'In determining such differentia] tax, any broken period
In a month is to be considered as a full month. The
rates of motor vehicles tax in respect of contract
carriages were revised with effect from 1.6.89 bY

Government of Orissa, Law £ ation
dated 23.5.1989. ’ Department's Notifica

Scanned with CamScaner




Scanned with CamScanner

121

In eleven regions (Cuttack, Puri, Bargarh,
Sundargarh, Kalahandi, Sambalpur, Ganjam, Balasore,

Koraput, Chandikhol and Keonjhar) 181 stage carriages
were permitted (for various periods between June
1989 and April 1990), to ply temporarily as contract
carriages for which higher rate of tax was payable,
which was neither demanded nor realised.This resulted
in short realisation of tax amounting to Rs.6.25 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(between June 1990 and March 1991), the taxing officers
of Cuttack, Puri, Bargarh, Sundargarh, Kalahandi,
Ganjam, Koraput and Chandikhol stated (between August
1990 and March 1991) that demand notices for realisation
of the differential tax would be issued while the taxing
officers of Sambalpur, Balasore, and Keonjhar stated
(between July 1990 and January 1991) that the tax
due would be realised after verification of the records.

The cases were reported to Government
between December 1990 and May 1991, followed by
reminder (September 1991) 5 their reply has not been
received (January 1992).

3.11 Short realisation of tax In respect of contract
carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, (as amended in 1986) the motor vehicle
tax in respect of contract carriages is to be realised
as per the rates specified at item 4(B) of the taxation
schedule apended to the Act, on the basis of number
of passengers permitted (excluding driver) to be carried
as per the permit.

_ In 4 regions (Balasore, Dhenkanal, Kalahandi
and Cuttack), in respect of 26 contract carriages tax




122
aggregating Rs.l.t2 lakhs for various periods between

April 1989 and March 1991 was realised short T
to adoption of incorrect rates of tax. &

On this being pointed out in audit (be‘tween
June 1990 and December 1990), the taxing officers
Balasore, Dhenkanal and Cuttack stated (betWeer;
June 1990 and December 1990) that demand notices
would be issued while the taxing officer, Kalahang;
issued (September 1990) a demand notice. Further
report on realisation of the tax has not so far beep
received (January 1992).

- The cases were reported to Government
between December 1990 and April 1991 {followed by
reminder (September 1991); their reply has not been
received (January 1992).

3.12 Evasion of Motor Vehicles Tax and Additional
tax in respect of a stage carriage due to

irregular assignment of a new registration
mark

Under the provisions- of the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1988 and the rules made thereunder, when a
motor vehicle registered in one State has been kept in
another State for a period exceeding twelve months, the
owner of the vehicle shall, within a period of 30 days
from the date of expiry of 12 months shall make an
application for the assignment of a new registration
mark in the prescribed form which shall be accompani€
by a no objection certificate in the prescribed for
issued by the previous registering authority. Provided
that where a 'motor vehicle is intended to be kept
In a State for a period exceeding 12 months and the
owner of such vehicle makes a declaration 10 .that

effect, the application may be made at any time L
the period of twelve months.

Scanned with CamScanner



123

In  Chandikhol region, one stage carriage
was assigned (June 1989) with a new registration number
on the basis of a declaration made by the owner of
the vehicle that the vehicle was registered in Andhra
Pradesh (Visakhapatnam) during the period from April
1985 to December 1988 and he kept the said motor
vehicle in Orissa State from January 1989 without
insisting on production of no objection certificate
of the registering authority, as required under the
Act. On scrutiny of the case by audit (February 1990)
it transpired that the vehicle was originally registered
(February 1979) in Cuttack region and that the owner
of the vehicle did not obtain a no objection certificate
from the taxing authority, Cuttack region at the time
of migration to Andhra Pradesh. On further investigation
of the matter it was noticed (August 1990) that the
registration number quoted as assigned to the vehicle
was a motor cycle and not a stage carriage. Thus,
the irregular assignment of a new registration mark
basing on the declaration of the owner of the vehicle
without insisting on furnishing the no objection certifi-
cate as required under the rules and without making
further enquiries, resulted in evasion of tax and addi-
tional tax amounting to Rs.l1.83 lakhs for the period
from April 1985 to December 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit (November
1990 and December 1990), the Regional Transport
Officer, Cuttack .issued (November 1990) a demand
notice for realisation of the tax dues of Rs.l.83 lakhs
and the Regional Transport Officer, Chandikho! also
stated (January 1991) that necessary action to realise
the tax would be taken by him. Further reports have
not been received (January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



124

The matter was reported to Government i,
February 1991, followed by reminder (September 199)).
their reply has not been received (January 1992). ’
3.13 - Short collection of tax in respect of contract
carriages of other States permitted to ply
in Orissa temporarily

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975 (as amended in 1986) contract carriages
of other States not covered by any reciprocal agreements
and plying temporarily in the State of Orissa are liable
to pay motor vehicles tax equal to twenty five per cent
of the quarterly tax where the tax token relates to
a period not exceeding fourteen days. The rates of
quarterly tax in respect of contract carriages were
revised from 1.6.1989 as per the Government notification
dated 23rd May 1989.

During the audit of the records of the Office
of the Additional Assistant Secretary, State Transport
Authority (June and July 1990) of the border check
gates at Jamsola and Bahalda, it was noticed (june
and July 1990) that tax in respect of 3% contract carria-
ges permitted to ply in Orissa temporarily during the
period from June 1989 to August 1989 was realised
at the pre-revised rates resulting in short collection
of tax to the extent of Rs.53,948.

On this being pointed out in audit (Jun€
and July 1990), the taxing authority at the check gat€
stated (June and July 1990) that due to late recelpt
of Government notification (received at the chec¥
gate on 9.6.1989) tax could not be realised at th€
revised rate. No action was initiated for realisation
of the differential tax. It was further noticed duriné
audit (June and July 1990) that even after the recelp?
of the notification on 9.6.1989, tax at correct rate

Scanned with CamScanner



125

was not realised in respect of |4 vehicles for whom
tax tokens were issued after that date.

The matter was reported to Government in
November 1990, followed by reminder (September
1991); their reply has not been received (January 1992).

3.14 Under-assessment of tax in respect of stage
carriages plying without permits

Under the provisions of Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975, as amended in 1986, motor vehicle
tax and .additional tax in respect of stage carriages
is leviable on the basis of the number of passengers
(including standing passengers) which the vehicle is
permitted to carry and the total distance it covers
in a day as per the permit. If any such vehicle is found
plying without a permit, the tax payable shall be assessed
on the basis of the maximum number of passengers
which the vehicle would have been permitted to carry,
reckoning the distance covered by it, in each day,
as exceeding 320 kilometres, for which the highest
rate of tax is applicable.

Scrutiny of records in audit of the Regional
Transport Offices in eight regions (Balasore, Bhubaneswar,
Phulbani, Sundargarh, Keonjhar, Koraput, Sambalpur
and Puri) revealed that 50 stage carriages were found
plying without any permits during various periods falling
between March 1988 and March 1990, but tax in respect
of these vehicles was not assessed and collected at
the correct slab rates applicable in such cases. The
omission resulted in under-assessment of tax amounting

to Rs.99,271.

On this being pointed out (between June
1990 and March 1991) in audit, the taxing officers
of Balasore, Sundargarh, Keonjhar and Koraput stated

Scanned with Camscanner



: )
:.; _
k

126

(between July 1990 and March [991) that demend notices
$ar realisation of the tax due would be issued, while the
taxing officers of Bhubaneswar, Sambalpur and Puri
stated (between June 1990 and March 1991) that demand
notices for realisation of the tax dues would be issued
after verification of the records. The taxing officer,
Shulbani however issued (August 1990) demand notice

for Rs.3,578. Further reports have not been received
(January 1992).

The cases were reported to Government
between October 1990 and May 1991, {followed by
reminber (September 1991); their reply has not been
received (January 1992).

3.15 Non-realisation of additional tax In respect
of a stage carriage (Town Bus)

Under Section 3A of the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975 (as amended in 1986) an additional
tax shall be levied on all stage carriages at the rates

specified in the taxation schedule to the Act, with
effect from 18th October 1985.

In Regional Transport Office, Rourkela,
it was noticed (March 1991) in audit that additional
+ax to the extent of Rs.3%4,680 in addition to the normal
motor vehicle tax, In respect of one stage carriage

was rot realised for the period between October 1988
and March 1990.

On t}}is being pointed out in audit (March
1991), the taxing officer stated (March 1991) that
demand notice would be issued for realisation of addi-

tional tax. Report on realisation has not been receiv
(January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner

v

qri



127

The matter was reported to Government
in May 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

3.16 Non-realisation of tax in respect of vehicles
violating off-road declarations

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, as amended in 1936, motor vehicles tax
and additional tax is not payable in respect of vehicles,
which are not intended to be used for any period,
if prior intimation of such non-use is given to taxing
officer on or before the date of expiry of the period
for which tax has been paid specifying inter-alia the
period of non-use and the place where the motor vehicle
is to be kept during such period. If at any time during
the period covered by such intimation, the vehicle
is found to be plying on the road or not found at the
declared place, it shall be deemed to have been used
throughout the said period and in such a case the owner
of the vehicle would become liable to pay tax and
penalty as prescribed for the entire period for which
it was declared off-road.

In five regions (Sambalpur, Phulbani, Kalahandi,
Keonjhar and Koraput), 26 motor vehicles which had
been declared off-road by the owners of the vehicles
for various periods between April 1988 and September
1990 were detected by the enforcement staff as plying
on the road or not found at the declared place during
such off-road periods. But, no action was taken by
the taxing officers to realise the tax and penalty in
respect of such vehicles for those periods for violation
of the provisions of the Act. Tax leviable on those
vehicles amounted to Rs.2.81 lakhs. Besides, penalty
leviable at the rate of 200 per cent on the tax due
amounted to Rs.5.61 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



128

On this being pointed out (between Augys
1990 and February 1991) in audit, the taxing officers
(Phulbani, Kalahandi, Keonjhar and Koraput) stateg
(August 1990 and March 1991) that the tax dues woulg
be realised while the Taxing Officer, Sambalpur stated
(December 1990) that the tax dues would be realised
after reviewing the cases. Reports on realisation have

not been received (January 1992)s

The cases were reported 10 Government
between December 1990 and May 1991, followed by
reminder (September 1991); their reply has not been
received (January 1992).

3.17 Irregular acceptancé of off-road declaration
without realisation of arrear tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, as amended in 1986, whenever any motor
vehicle is intended not to. be used for any period,
the registered owner oOr the person having possession
or control thereof shall on or before the date of expiry
of the term for which tax has been paid, deliver 10
the taxing officer an off-road declaration In the pres-
cribed form specifying the period during which the
vehicle remain off-road, along with such other particulars
as may be prescribed and the registration certificat®
fitness certificate, permit and current tax token. Except
in the case of continuance of off-road, the ownel
is liable to pay all dues in respect of the vehicle upt
the date of commencement of the off-road declaratio™
The Transport_Commissio-ner, Orissa also issued (Sept€”
mber 1984) instructions that before acceptance aoﬂ

off-road deg:larations, it should be ensured that
taxes are paid. '

Scanned with CamScanner



129

On test check of records of Regional

port Officers in six regions (Balasore, Sam%)alpur T;’T\Tj-
bani, Koraput, Bhubaneswar and Cuttack), it was ;oticed
(between June 1990 and March 1991)in audit that, though
arrears of taxes amounting to Rs.3.14 lakhs rela’?ing
to various periods falling between April 1987 and March
1990 were outstanding against 31 vehicles, the off-road
de;claratmns were accepted by the taxing officers
without realisation of arrears of tax.

On this being pointed out (between June 1990
and March 1991) in audit, the taxing officer, Phulbani
issued (December 1990) a demand notice for Rs.1,850
wiie the taxing officers (Koraput, Bhubaneswar and
Cuttack) stated (between June 1990 and March 1991)
that notices would be issued. The taxing officers (Bala-
sore and Sambalpur) stated (December 1990) that demand
notices would be issued after necessary verification.
Further reports have not been received (January 1992).

These cases were reported to Government
between October 1990 and March 1991, followed by
reminder (September 1991); their reply has not been

received (January 1992).
3.18 Irregular grant of permits

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975 (as amended in 1986) tax in respect of a stage
carriage is leviable on the basis of number of passengers
which the vehicle is permitted to carry and the total
distance it covered in a day under the permit. Under

the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, every application
for a permit should invariably be accompanied by docu-
insurance certi-

ments, such as registration certificate, I f
ficate and tax clearance certificate in respect O

such vehicle.

Scanned with CamScanner



™ A b o o l V

130

(1) In respect of a stage carriage of Phulban;
region, three temporary permits were granted for
various periods falling between 26 December 1989 54
14 July 1990 by the State Transport Authority, Orissa,
Cuttack without insisting on production of tax clearance
certificate from the registering authority. Another
temporary permit for the period from 21.7.1990 tq
18.9.1990 was issued on the basis of fake and forged
tax clearance certificate produced by the permit holder
tc the permit issuing authority. A cross check (January
1991) by audit of the permit file with reference to
tax payments revealed that the operator had not paid
the taxes for the above periods and that the Regional
Transport Authority, Phulbani intimated (October 1990)
to the State Transport Authority, Orissa that the tax
clearance certificate furnished by the owner of the
vehicle was false and that no taxes were paid in their
region in respect of the vehicle. This resulted in evasion
of tax and additional tax to the tune of Rs.46,194
for the period from December. 1989 to September 1990.

On this being pointed out (January 1991) in
audit, the department stated (January 1991) that action
would be taken for realisation of the tax due and the
result would be intimated in due course. Final reply
has not been received (January 1992).

-Th'é matter was reported to Government in
June 1991, “followed by reminder (September  1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

(i) The State Transport Authority, Orissa, Cuttacks
also issued temporary permits for various periods falling
between December 1989 1o June 1990 to eighty tW°
isr:;i-gi- carriages to ply on different routes withou!
as ljnlng UPon the production of tax clearance cer tificat®

Visaged in the ryles ibid. On verification of taxatlo”

Scarined with CamScanner



131

records of different Regional Transport Officers (between
. November 1990 and January 1991), it was noticed
that tax In respect of these stage carriages for the
periods in question was not paid at all. :

)

Issue of permits without proper verification
of tax payments resulted in non-realisation of tax
to the extent of Rs.10.76 lakhs for the period from
December 1989 to June 1990.

On this being pointed out (January 1991) in
audit, the State Transport Authority, Orissa stated
(January 1991) that the matter would be taken up
with the concerned Regional Transport Officers and
result thereof would be intimated to audit. Further
reply has not been received (January 1992). '

The matter was reported to Government
(June 1991), followed by reminders (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

3.19 Irregular issue of permits to stage carriages
during off-road periods |

. Under the provisions of the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Rules, 1940, every application for grant/issue
of permit (whether  permanent or temﬁor_ary) shall
be accompanied by a tax clearance certificate obtained
from the taxing authority of the region where the tax
was last paid, and other documents such as registration
" certificate, -fitness certificate, insurance certificate.
No permit shall be issued to any operator having arrears
of tax or penalties. Under section 10 of the Orissa
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, as amended in
1986, tax is not payable in respect of vehicles declared
off-road. If at any time the vehicle is found plying
~on the road, during such off-road '_period, the owner
of the vehicle would become liable to pay tax and

Scanned with CamScanner



i = —-—— A Larah i DY a
- %
o

132 ~

penalty as prescribed for the entir :
it was declared off-road. © Period fo Which

In the course of audit of the rec q
CCords

the State Transport Authority, Orissa, .it g ~ of
(January 1991) that three stage carriages of SS NOtice
region were issued with temporary permitsa’ESalpUr

the

State Transport Authority, Orissa between j

1989 and November 1990 covering the period of Ee‘“U-
from January 1989 - to February 1991, thOUghp lt’hmlts
vehicles were declared off-road by the Regional Trans ese
Officer, Sambalpur for the periods falling bethe;t
‘February 1989 and March 1991, on the basis of fake
tax payment receipts produced by the owners of the
vehicles at the time of obtaining permits from the
State Transport Authority, Orissa and without insisting
upon the tax clearance. certificates -as required under
The submission of fake tax payment receipts
was proved by the fact that these receipts were not
found entered in the cash book of Regional Transport
Office, Sambalpur. Further, the vehicles .were.also-
not off-road during the declared period as was evident
by the fact that in respect of one stage carriage tt[:j
fitness certificate was renewed (November 1989 at
December 1989) Dby Additional Regional Transpor

Officer, Bargarh, in respect of another vccejhi(cl\iri;elﬂ;%%;
ract carriage permit was ISSU€
oY e Re g e Officer, Sambalpur an%

egional- Transport ,
i)rzl arﬁg(tehef{ cgase the vehicP:le »(\i/as f.ound 01;)’ t

f plving on the road twice. "
r;legtlssg)f l')l'gusg the issue of permits to the th
stage carriages by accepting fake mon yrtificates’
and without insisting on tax clearancnf;]’C
resulted in non-realisation of motor V€ Ilakh
additional tax to the extent of Rs.B.BOand
‘periods falling between January 1989

1990.

ary

rules.

Scanned with CamScanner



133

On this being pointed out in audit (January
1991), the State Transport Authority, Orissa stated
(January  1191) that the matter was being taken up
with Regional Transport Officer, Sambalpur and further
de velopments in the case would be intimated to audit
in due course. Further reports have not been received
(January 1192). -

The matter was reported to Government in
June 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

3.20 Irregular exemption of tax by making fictitious
entries in the taxation records

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, as amended in 1986, exemption from payment
of motor vehicles tax/additional tax is allowed for
the period for which necessary declaration for discontinu-
ance of the use of the vehicle is delivered to the taxing
officer by the owner of the vehicle, on or before the
date of expiry of the period for which tax has been
paid, specifying inter-alia the period of non-use and the
place where the motor vehicle is to be kept during
such period. The registration certificate, fitness certi-
ficate, permit and the current tax token of the vehicle
are also required to be surrendered to the taxing officer.
According to the instructions. of the Transport Commi-
ssioner, Orissa issued in September 1984, soon after
receipt of the off-road declaration the taxing officer
should make arrangements to verify the facts stated
in the declaration by the enforcement staff within
seven days and on receipt of satisfactory reports,
accept the declaration and enter the details in the
off-road Register, duly attested by the taxing officer.
A list of such vehicles declared off-road is to be circula-
ted each month to the enforcement staff for effective
check of the off-road vehicles.

Scanned with CamScanner



134

During the course of audit of taxati

. . . onr
of Sambalpur region, It Was noticed (Decembe
in audit that ih respect of these vehicles, motor o
tax and additional tax pertaining to the peri st‘efhxc:
between August 1988 and August 1990 was not re alling
by relying on the entries of acceptance of ofiihs ,
declaration made against the vehicles in the Re?:.&:
of Registration Certificates. On verification &
connected records, it was, however, found that nei';mj
were the off-road declarations received in re;;“,
of these vehicles recorded in the Ofi-road Regi;::ef
nor were these vehicles included in the Circﬁlarict
Lists of the respective months for the enforcemen:
staff. It “was further noticed that 2 vehicles out L_
the 3 were also issued permits during the said periads
when they were off-road. The irregular e xenption of
tax based on incorrect entries in the Off-road Register
and Register of Registration Certificates resultad
in non-realisation of tax and additional tax of Rs.88.57%

N
aq,

On this being. pointed out in audit (Decemder
1990), the taxing officer stated (December 1990) that
action as deemed proper would be taken after necess
verification of -the records. Further report has ™
been received (January 1992).

Government '.;

The matter was reported to 03l
May 1991, followed by reminder (September

their reply has not been received (January 1992
3.21 ' Non-levy of tax for intervening pericds

) ~ . olx

_ Under the provisions of the OT;:; noteY

Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 as amended 10 {on vet?

vehicle tax and additional tax shall be 18V e St

e withil W ayels

motor vehicle used or kept for us
at the rates specified in the taxation SC

Scanned with CamScanner

3
193Q)

S——



135

under Section 10 of the Act ibid exemption from payment
of such tax is allowed for the period for which necessary
undertaking for discontinuance of the use of vehicle
is submitted by the owner of the vehicle provided
it is on or before the date of expiry of the period
for which tax has been paid. ‘

Scrutiny of records in audit of the Regional
Transport Offices in fifteen regions* revealed (between
June 1990 and March 1991) that in respect of 366
vehicles, tax for different periods falling between
April 1982 and December 1990 remained unrealised
even though tax for the earlier and later periods had
been collected. The taxation records showed that the
intervening periods were neither covered by exemption
for discontinuance of use of the vehicles nor intimation
of payment of tax in any other region. This resulted
in non-levy of tax of Rs.22.68 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
June 1990 and March 1991), four taxing officers (Kala-
handi, Phulbani, Sundargarh and Cuttack) issued (August,
September and November 1990) demand notice for
Rs.6.89 lakhs. Five taxing officers (Balasore, Chandikhol,
Keonjhar, Bhubaneswar and Bargarh) stated (between
June 1990 and February 1991) that demand notices
would be issued (Rs.6.35 lakhs) while the other six
taxing officers (Dhenkanal, Sambalpur, Koraput, Rourkela,
Mayurbhanj and Puri) stated (between July 1990 and
March 1991) that demand notices (Rs.9.44 lakhs) would
be issued after necessary verification. Further reports

have not been received (January 1992).

~ * Balasore Chandikhol Keonjhar
Dhenkanal Phulbani Bhubaneswar
Sambalpur Sundargarh Koraput
Cuttack ; Rourkela Mayurbha_nj
Puri Bargarh Kalahandi

Scanned with CamScanner



136

The cases were reported t0  Gove
between October 1990 and May 1991, fOHOWrmnem
reminder (September 1991); their reply has notEd
received (January 1992). been

3.22 Non-raising of demands for unpaid taxes

Under the Orissa Motor
Act, 1975, as amended in 1986,
vehicles should be paid in advance,
period at the rates specified in the taxation schedule,
unless expemption from payment of such tax is allawed
for the period for which necessary undertaking of
temporary discontinuance of wuse of the vehicle js
delivered by “the owner of the vehicle to the taxing
officer on or before expiry of the term for which
tax has been paid. According to the ins..tructions issued
by the Transport Commissioner, Orissa (February 1986)
demand notices for realisation of unpaid taxes should
be issued within 30 days from the date of expiry of
the grace period (15 days) of payment of tax.

Vehicles Taxation
Fax due on Mmotor
within the prescribeg

(A) During the audit of 5 regions (Mayurbhag]d.
Dhenkanal, Phulbani, Keonjhar and Puri), it was nOt-lcles
(between March 1989 and February 1991) that 17 \'etha
of different classes (two wheelers, trucks, busesment
tractors and Trailors) were found by the e!nfcdrgietiona
staff to be plylng without payment of tax andAaril 1981
tax for different periods falling between . 5937 a
and March 1990, as reported (between Apr! ion recor®®
February 1990) by the department. The taxatlo\-er |
revealed that these periods were neither fcthe‘
off-road declaration under Section .10(1), (o)ther res .
nor by intimation of payment of tax In any take 8¢
Despite this, the taxing officers did not the &%
(June 1991) to raise demands and reahsci e in e
from these vehicles. The amount of \ta.\“;}
of such vehicles worked out to Rs.2.72 lakhs:

Scanned with CamScanner



137

On this being pointed out in audit (between
March 1989 and February 1991), the taxing officer,

Mayurbhanj issued (July 1990) demand notice, taxing.

officers of Dhenkanal, Phulbani and Keonjhar regions sta-
ted (between March 1989 and January 1991) that demand
notices would be issued while the taxing officer, Puri
stated (February 1991) that demand notice would be issued
after verification, for realisation of the tax dues.
Further reports have not been received (January 1992).

The matter was reported to Government
between June 1989 and May 1991, followed by reminder
(September 1991); their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

(B) During the audit of 13 regions (Ganjam,
Bargarh, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Bhubaneswar, Kalahandi,
Balasore, Chandikhol, Keonjhar, Dhenkanal, Koraput,
Puri -and Rourkela), it was noticed (between June 1990
and March 1991) that necessary taxes in respect of 1251
vehicles relating to different periods falling between
April 1978 and March 1990 were neither paid by the
owners of the vehicles nor by the/ persons having possession
and control thereof. The taxatibn records showed that
these vehicles were neither covered by off-road decla-
ration nor by intimation of payament of tax in any other
region. Despite this the taxing officers had not initiated

any action to issue demand notices for the realisation of-

the same nor was action taken to invoke the penal provi-
sions of the Act. The amount of tax due in respect of
such vehicles amounted to Rs.83.82 lakhs and the penalty
leviable for the delay in payment of tax amounted

to Rs.167.63 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
June 1990 and March 1991), the taxing officers of
Phulbani and Kalahandi issued (August 1990 and Septe-
mber 1990) demand notices for Rs.8.03 lakhs. The
taxing officers of Ganjam, Bargarh, Mayurbhanj, Bhuba-
neswar, Balasore, Chandikhol, Koraput and Rourkela
stated (between June 1990 and March 1991) that demand

v

Scanned with CamScanner



138

: ~alisation of '

: ould be 1SSUEd.f0r rea arrear ' ¢
(nfclmggs%wlakhs). The taxing officers of Keonjhar, phey
s.50. stated (January 1991 and Feera:;

nd Puri _ :
kanal a uld be taken. to issue demgany

that action WO
1991) (Rs.24.93 lakhs) after necessary verificatiop,

tices '
;?Jrlther rePor\ts have not been received (January 1992)

The “~matter “was reported to Government
betwee}i October 1990 and M§1y 1991, followed by
reminder (Septerﬁber 1991); their reply has not beep

received (January 1992).
e of tax tokens without realisation of

3.23 Issu
arrears of tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation

Act, 1975, as amehded in 1986, tax tokens are to be

issued only when all the arrears of taxes and penalties
have been paid along with th%tax for the current

period. When the tax for any period has not been paid,
nor has the period been covered by off-road declaration
and continues to remain unpaid for a period of 1S
days from the due date -of payment, the taxing officer
may, in respect of such vehicles, impose penalty at
the rates prescribed in the Act.

In two regions (Balasore and Sambalpur),
tax tokens in respect of 19 vehicles were issued between
June 1988 and June 1990, without realisation of arrears
of tax amounting to Rs.9%4,518 relating 1O different
dpj;iﬁds falling between April 1984 and March
No ag which the vehicles were used or kept for USZI
provi ction had also been taken to invoke the pen

1slons of the Act for non-payment of tax.

Scanned with CamScanner



139
On this being pointed out in audit (between
uly and December 1990), the taxing officers stated
(hetween July and December 1990) that action to issue
démand notices would be taken to realise the dues

after verification. Further reports have not been received
(January’ 1992). . ~

The cases were reported to Government
in. April 1991 and May 1991, followed by remlpder |
(September 1991); their reply has not been received

(January 1992).

‘ Scanned with CamScanner



Gl Q‘ NN . . Y ANV et Yo |

CHAPTER 4

FOREST RECEIPTS

4.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the records maintained i
the Forest Divisions revealed non-recovery and short-
recovery of dues and losses of revenue amounting
to Rs.205.60 lakhs in 1,853 cases which may broadly

be categorised as under :

Number Amount
of (Rupees in

cases lakhs)

1. Loss of revenue due to non-

disposal of forest produce

by sale 476 2.5
2. Non-levy/short-levy of

interest for delayed payment

of consideration money/ 73

royalty 135 °
3. Non-realisation of . b2l

compensation 87 .
4. Loss of revenue due to

short delivery/shortage of ‘ 0

forest produce 60 “
5. Non-realisation of 0.4

extension fee 29 |
6. Non-recc_:very of defaulted

amount in case of quashed/ '

determined minor forest .2}

produce lots 8 63
. . 62
/- Other irregularities 1058 154

353 2

Scanned with CamScanner



———

141

Some of the important cases noticed during
1990-91 and earlier years are mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs.

4.2 Working of Forest Coupes entrusted to Simili-
pahar Forest Development Corporation Limited

4.2.1 Introduction

- With a view to implementing the project
for development of Smilipahar Forest In Mayurbhanj
district with the financial assistance from Agricultural
Refinance and Development Corporation (ARDC),
now National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Developmet
(NABARD), the Government set up the Similipahar
Forest Development Corporation Limited (Corporation)in
October 1979. The main objectives of the Corporation
are the scientific exploitation of forest resources
such as timber, firewood and other minor forest produces,
raising economically valuable plantation, introduction
of intensive forest development techniques in the projecr
area; covering 2,500 square kilometres lying In the
jurisdiction of Karanjia and Baripada (Territorial) divi-
sions in Mayurbhanj district.

In addition, the Corporation was also entrusted
with the working of forest coupes in the residuzal areas
(other than those covered by Project area) of Karanjia
and Baripada Territorial Divisions, Keonjhar Forest
Division (Keonjhar District) from 1984-85, Kalzhandi
Forest Division (Kalahandi District) from [985-8¢ and
Upper Indravati Project submergible area in Nowrangpur
and Kalahandi Territorial Divisions (Korapur and Kalaha-
ndi Districts) from 1989-90. The Corporation was merged
with Orissa Forest Corporation Limited and Orissa
Plantation Development Corporation Limited and =2
new organisation under the name of Orissa Forest
Development Corporation Limited came into being
with effect from st October 1990.

S ————————————
Scanned with CamScanner



! 142

4,2.2 Scope 08 auddt

A review of ‘the working of forest coype
by the ‘S.j'milipahar Forest..Development Corp0rati0n
in 5 project -diyisions’ (Barlpada (R&D), Karanjia (1)
Badampahar (R&D), Keonjhar (U) and Keonjhar (Planta.
tion) out of 9 project divisions and 3 territorial divisions
(Baripada, Karanjia and Keqn]har) out of 5 territorjal
divisions under whose jurisdiction the project divisjons

were working was conducted during February and March .
1991, with a view to see-t‘bat the revenue c!ue to Govern-

ment by way of royalty’ and compensation etc. were
correctly assessed and realised during the period from

1979 to 1990.
4.2.3 O{ganigsational set-up.

The management -of .the Corporation was
vested in a Board of Directors comprising 10 members
(including two non-official members) nominated by
Government and headed by Minister of State, Forest,
Fisheries and Animal Husbandry Department (now redesi-
gnated as Forest and Environment Department) as
ox_officio Chairman. The Managing Director was the
Chief Executive of the Corporation looking after the
day to day activities. The Corporation has 9" Project
Divisions (Baripada (R&D), Karanjia (U), Udala (U);
Badampahar (R&D), Keonjhar (U), Jajpur Road (U),
Kalahandi (U), Keonjhar (Plantation) and Cuttack (Rubber
Plantation). Each Project Division was under the chargé
of a Project Manager who was assisted by 2 .Deputy
_T_;(;Jseec'fofl\_fﬂ.anager, ‘SUPerviso_r an_d Assistant Supervis%rr;
e werelcers were functionaries of the Cprporﬁ_";is.
They wore seent by Government on deputation l})aivi-
sional Forestmg?gered N f:xercise e P °

icers, Assistant Conservator ©

..Fore ,
rest Ranger, Forester and Forest Guard respecCtt’. s

vested under th : '
made thereundes Orissa Forest Act, 1972 and the

Scanned with CamScanner




143

In view of the powers vested with the officers
of the project divisions, no check is exercised by the
Forest Department officials in respect of the operations
carried out in the project area. In the residual areas,
however, the Corporation operated as a contractor
and the forest department of the Government have
full powers In the matter of marking of trees for
felling, passing the timber and preparing interim reports
for the damages caused to forests by the Corporation
staff and for all these activities the Corporation paid
royalty and penalty for offences committed.

4.2.4 Highlights

(i) Arrears amounting to Rs.544.44 lakhs were
outstanding against the Corporation, as on 31 March
1990, pending collection.

(ii) Royalty amounting Rs.362.11 lakhs in respect
of excess outturn of timber than the anticipated outturn
on which royalty was fixed, was pending realisation

as on 31.3.1990.

(iii) Excess removal of timber over the passed
quantity resulted in short-realisation of royalty of

Rs.190.47 lakhs.

(iv) ‘Incorrect adoption_ of unit content instead
of actual measurement for fixation of royalty in respect
of felled/stacke_d timber led to under-assessment/short-
realisation of royalty to the extent of Rs.38.77 lakhs.

(v) Misclassification of certain species resulted
in under-assessment of Rs.2.88 lakhs.

(vi) Incorrect computation of units led to short-
| - realisation of royalty amounting to Rs.3.58 lakhs.

- —Scanned with CamScanner



o0t o L0 AT N O AL Q9 W l

|
L4

(vii) Non-finalisation of royalty with 10 p,,
trend rise over the previous vyear since 198'0_8019n.t
respect of minor forest produce resulted in NoN-reg|; In
tion of royalty amounting to Rs.6.07 lakhs. e

(viii) Interest amounting to Rs.15.33 Jakhs wa
not levied for belated payment of royalty. ’

(ix) Compounding fees amounting to ‘Rs.13.26

lakhs realised by Corporation for disposing of forest
offence cases was not remitted.

(x) Overhead charges amounting to Rs.3u.68
lakhs on supply of railway sleepers were not realised
and remitted to Government by the Corporation.

Some of the important points are discussed
in the following paragraphs.

4.2.5 Arteats of toyalty and other dues recoverable
from the Corporation

As reported (March 1991) by the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa, arrear dues
amounting to Rs.487.69 lakhs on account of royalty
were outstanding against the Corporation by end of
31 March 1990

The year-wise and the division-wise break;lP
of the arrears though called for by audit (January l'des
could not be furnished by the department. BeslC™
an amount of Rs.37.19 lakhs towards interest on delat)jon
payment of royalty, Rs.14.15 lakhs towards Compen?gresf
for felling unmarked trees and committing other sjon
offences ‘etc. and Rs.5.4] lakhs towards €X'
fees were also outstanding as on 31 March 1990-

' A
Scanned with CamScanner



145

4.2.6 Non-tealisation of  1oyally on the excess
outturn n coupes

The Government have not prescribed any
procedure for assessment of royalty in respect of
the coupes settled with the Similipahar Forest* Develop-
ment Corporation Limited. In reply to an audit observa-
- tion, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests clarified
(May 1991) that the principles laid down by Government
© sin November 1979 in respect of the coupes settled
with OFC are being followed in respect of the coupes
settled with the Corporation. According to the Govern-
ment orders -(November 1979), royalty should be fixed
on the basis of previous year's unit price or on the
last three yearst average unit price, whicheversis higher,
with such increase or decrease as might be necessary
after taking into account the current market trend
and other local factors. Under the provisions of Rule
~245(1) of the Orissa Forest Department Code, a tree
of 4' girth is taken as one unit which is equivalent
to 8 cft., on an average (it varies from 9 to 10 cft.,
per unit in case of selection coupes and 6 to 7 cft.
per ;mit in case of coppice coupe or coupes of inferior
crop).

A test check (February and March 1991)
of the records of 5 project divisions (Baripada, ‘Udala,
Karanjia, . Badampahar and Keonjhar) revealed that
in 52 coupes (out of 332 coupes} as against the estimated

“outturn of 13 lakhs cft. of timber (1.63 lakh units)
during -the period from 1979-80 to 1989-90 computed
in terms of units in the above manner, the actual
outturn was 24.90 lakhs cft. of timber (3.11 lakh units).
Thus, the actual outturn had exceeded the estimated
outturn by !'.70 lakhs cft. (1.49 lakh units).

The Division-wise breakup of the anticipat'ed
outturn, actual outturn, excess outturn and the amount

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueoswen YlM pauueos

r

of the royalty under-assessed during the years 1979

Name of the Project
Division

Barlpada (Timber)
Division

Udala (Utllisation)
Division

Karanjia (Utilisation)

Division

Badampahar (Timber)
Division

Yeonjhat (Utilisation)
Oivision )

Anticipated outturr Actual outturn

-20 to 19%9-90 is indicated below:

Excess outturn

No: In in in in in Cft. in unit

of Cft. unit  CIL urift

coupes
4 138376 17297 337675 42209 199297 24912
10 135120 16890 291660 26458 156540 19568
9 141696 42712 627953 78494 286257 35782
15 524248 65531 962044 120236 437796 54725
14 160648 20081 270374 33797 109726 13716
5Z 1300088 162511 2489704 311214 1189616 148703

‘Amount of Royalty
under-assessed
on the
outturn

CACELE

(Rupees in thousands)
4988

4276

7635

13578

Or Rs.362.11 lakhs

Ml



S“’)(I‘ I"’Ch » /’

ra X Ty iy
-5 Sunanaw.. 2rhfsze]
147

The excess outturn of timber in different coupes
:‘ ranged from 32 per cent to 431 per cent. The excess
‘ outturn over the anticipated outturn was attributed
to more outturn of timber (18.7 ¢ft) per unit on an
average as against 8 cft per unit adopted for the
purpose of assessment of royalty, depending on the
height of the tree which was not taken into considera-
tion fpr conversion of units into cft. Due to computation
of unit on girth measurement only ignoring the height
of the tree, there was an under-assessment of royalty
to the extent of Rs.362.11 lakhs on the excess outturn
of timber calculated at the unit rate prevailing during

the period from 1979-80 to 1989-90 in respect of
these coupes. ‘

» As Government themselves considered
that the royalty realised from the Corporation was
on the low side," they decided (March 1984) that the
royalty initially fixed shall be treated as minimum
royalty and that an ad-valorem surcharge on royalty
in the shape of additional royalty should alsc be realised
irom the Corporation from 1979-80, at -such rates
as might be fixed by the Governmeant in consultation
with the Chief Conservator of Forests, based on the
total turnover, royalty, working cost, overhead cost
and proiit earned by the Corporation each year. Although
more than 7 Yyears have elapsed since then, final
decision on fixation of additional ‘royalty to be realised
from the Corporation had not been taken so far (May
1991) as a result of which no additional royalty could

be realised.

§.2.7 Removal of excess mateuial from couped

‘ Soon after felling is done in a coupe, the
srees are converted into logs and the same are entered
in the Conversion Register maintained by the Corporation

Scanned with CamScanner



|
A ——————

148

indicating the quantity and volume of timber felled
The Range Officer of the Forest Division inspect;
the* coupe and verifies the Conversion Register to
ensure that the trees are felled according to the
marking list and passes the timber after recording
the quantity and volume permitted to be removed
in the passing list. It is oply after this procedure
is followed that the timber is allowed to be transported
from the coupe to the Corporation Depot. Thus, the -
volume of timber accounted for in the Depot Register
must tally with the details of volume shown in the
Conversion Register as well as in the passing list.

"Verification of transit permits with the
Depot Registers maintained by the Corporation indica-
ted that the volume of timber accounted for in the

" Depot Registers was in excess of the volume permitted

to be transported from the coupes as per the passing
list. The quantity of timber shown as transported
from coupes. as per the transit permits and passing
list and that accounted for in the Depot Registers
for the years 1979-80 to 1989-90 and the excess quantity

removed in each year are indicated. below : §
Year Number Quantity of timber Quantity of Excess removal
of shown to have been timber acco- of timber
~ Project transported from unted for in
. divisions coupes as per passing Depot

lis and transit - Register

permits )

( n cum: )
1979-80 & 6028 ' 6028 -
1980-81 4 45734 47607 1873
1981-82 & 60220 63623 3403
-1982-83 - & 27016 | 28113 1097
1983-84 & 22553 22553 -
1984-85 7 26226 | 27366 1140

Scanned with CamScanner



149
Year . Number Quantity of timber Guantity of Excess removal
of shown to have been timber acco- of timber
Project  transported from * unted for in
divisions  coupes as per passing Depot
list and transit Register
permits
( in cum )
| 1985-86 7 32284 32327 _ 43
| 1986-87 7 37581 | 39213 1632
1987-88 - A .
and 7 48175 50498 2323
1988-89 ' _
1989-90 7 18735 19412 © 677
' 324552 336740 12188

Thus, there' was excess removal of timber
to thé extent of 12,188 cum on which royalty anmiounting
to Rs.190.47 lakhs (calculated at . the average sale
prlce of tlmber in the respectlve years) was not realised.

On thls being pointed. out (February and
March 1991) in audit; the Project Managers stated
that the excess was due to providing shrinkage allowa-
nce (I to 5 cum ) at the time of measurement in
coupes. The contention is not tenable, as no such
shrinkage allowance is admissible as per the rules.
The .entire volume of timber found in excess of the
passed quantity is to be treated as material removed
from forests by - the Corporation without payment
of royalty.

Scannea witH CamScanner



150

4.2.8 Under-assessment of 1oyalty due to adopt;
of incomect procedure fot abbuamg‘;’gtwn
timber : of

In order to ensure uniformity in the matter
of computing units from trees marked as sound ang
unsound, the Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa
in his circular dated 7.6.1982 has issued guidelines
indicating the classification of species and the ratio
to be adopted for conversion of different girth class
into units. The guidelines inter-alia specified that in
respect of felled and stacked timber, actual volume
and not unit should be taken into consideration for
finalisation of royalty. It was also provided in para 3
of the circular that when there was likely to be need
for local variation/modification of method prescribed
therein in a few cases depending on local conditions,
in all such cases the Divisional Forest Officers should
obtain prior approval in writing of the concerned
Conservator of Forests for effecting variation/modifi-
cation, if any after giving full justification for the
same.

(a) In Kalahandi Forest Division 13 Podu lots
were settled with the Corporation during 198990
and the lots were delivered in between January @
March 1990 pending fixation of royalty. The VvOUZS
of timber content in these lots was computed at 27’722
cft. after computing initially the unit content (3467-
units) and then converting them into volume by ta}k;gg
one unit as 8 cft which was adopted for determlﬂre-
the estimated outturn in a coupe where actual mea(sjune
ment was not possible and the royalty was . licablés
1990) at Rs.13.28 lakhs by adopting the rates app cl:e
per cubic feet of felled/stacked timber. Slr;t unit
per the guidelines the actual volume &™ r:,fro)-f’]"y
shall be taken into consideration for finalisation-=*

Scanned with CamScanner‘



151

in the case of felled/stacked timber, the method
adopted in calculating the units and converting into
volurpe was not correct and not in accordance with
the instructions of PCCF(O). As seen from the Passing
Lists, the actual volume of timber removed by the
Corporation was 55,109 cft. on which royalty payable
amounted to Rs.27.77 lakhs (calculated at the rates
applied for Ist class species of stacked and felled
timber as 91 per cent, of timber belong to first class
species). Due to the adoption of incorrect method
in computation of timber content in these lots, there
was under-assessment of royalty to the extent of

Rs.14.49 lakhs.

On this being. pointed out in audit (August
1990), the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Orissa stated (May 1991) that this method of calculation
was adopted in view of ‘the instructions contained
in para 3.of the circular issued in June 1982 permitting
variations/modifications. in the method of calculation
according to local conditions. It was further stated
that the coupes contained some felled trees and some
standing trees but by and large they were dry, burnt
and barkless trees left over by the cultivators and
as the actual outturn from the standing trees can
only be assessed after its feling, the units have been
computed first and then converted to volume. Contesting
the above reply, it was pointed out in audit (June
1991) that the instructions contained in para 3 of
the circular dated 7.6.1982 were not applicable in
the present case as the timber contained iIn these
lots fall under the category of felled / stacked timber
and that if the lots contain some standing trees and
some felled/stacked timber, the assessment of royalty
should have been on the unit basis in respect of standing

trees calculated at the prevailing rate per unit“:df
timber and on actual volume In respect of fe

Scanned with CamScanner |



“'”r"’”s’hl;

152

and stacked timber. Further reply has not been receiveq
(October: 1991) . '

(b) . In two project divisions {Udala and Kz
1.15 lakh trees (mostly sal) were uprooted dye to
cyclone of June 1982 and were marked for salvaging
by the Corporation during 1982-83 and 1983-34, In
the meeting held by CCF(O) on 20.10.1983 with the
Corporation authorities, it was ‘decided to fix the
unit value of- timber at Rs.150 keeping in view the
poor outturn and inaccessibility of the area, contrary
to the guidelines issued in June 1982 according to
which, for felled timber the actual volume and not
unit shall be taken into consideration for finalisation
of royalty. Marking lists of the trees were not sent
to the concerned Divisional Forest Officer although
salvaging was almost over by that date.

ranjia)

Verification of records (February 1991)

showed that during the years -1982-83 to 1984-85,
the Corporation had worked 71,280 trees out of 87,399
trees marked for working and paid a royalty of Rs.84.46
lakhs by adopting the outturn as 56,235 units and
the rate of royalty @ Rs.150 per unit as decided
in the meeting held on 20.10.1983, However, the actual
outturn of timber obtained by the Corporation was
found to be 16,420 cum. (or 5,79,954 cft.). Since
as per the guidelines, in respect of felled/stacked
timber the actual volume and not units should be
takfen into consideration, Payment of royalty on units
ba51§ Was not correct. Calculated on the actual outturn
of timber (adOPﬂng the rate of Rs.150 per unit equ“,’a;
lent to 8 cft) the royalty payable by the Corporatl0
on the actual outtyrn of timber of 5,79,954 cit. Work'on
ﬁ;; '0 Rs.108.74 lakhs, against which the Corpof?géo_
rrectpald Rs.84.4¢ lakhs or:ljy. Due to adoption Ofsils of
method of Calculating royalty on the b

T 25

1

~ Scanned with CamScanner



153

unit content Instead of actual measurement, ithere

was a short realisation of royalty amounting to Rs.24.28
lakhs.

4,29 Under-assessment of toyalty due to misclassi-
fication of certain species

As per the classification of various species
of trees given in the schedule of rates of the Orissa
Forest Produce Rules, 1977, framed by Government
under clause (d) of Section 36 of the Orissa Forest
Act 1972, "Kurum" (Koim) stand classified under the
Ist class species. However in the instructions issued
by the CCF(O) in June 1982 the above species was
classified as 2nd class. As a result of this, the field
officers classified "Kurum" as 2nd class species instead
of lst class species for the purpose of assessment
of royalty. Due to this misclassification, there was
an under-assessment of royalty of Rs.2.88 lakhs during
the period from 1982-83 to 1987-83 in 2 project divisions
(Baripada and Badampahar) and two territorial divisions
(Karanjia and Keonjhar) test checked by audit.

4.2.10 Incorrect computation of unit

According to the instructions issued by
the CCF(O) in June 1982, the unit content of 'Sal'
(1st class species) is to be determined depending on
the girth of the tree as follows :

Girth of tree at breast height Units
Under 90 Cm. 0.50
Under 120 Cm. 1.00
Under 150 Cm. 2.00
Under 180 Cm. 4.00
180 Cm. and above 6.00

Scanned with CamScanner



154

In respect of unsound trees the unijt calcula.
tion may be done at half of that of sound trees.

Scrutiny of the wunit calculation of some
of the coupes in respect of 2 project divisions (Baripada
and Badampahar) revealed that "dry sal trees" ygac
taken at half the conversion ratio of sal trees, Due
to incorrect calculation of units, 1986 units were
short assessed resulting in non-realisation of royalty
amounting to Rs.3.58 lakhs.

4.2.11 Non-payment of 1oyafty on Minor Forest
Produce

According to the Government orders issued
in March 1975, royalty on minor forest produce is
required to be fixed with 10 per cent trend rise over
the previous year's lease value.

In one project division (Baripada R&D),
royalty on minor forest produce was fixed at Rs.34,629
for the years 1979-80 in February 1982. No royalty
was, however, approved from the year 1980-8] onwards
though ~the Divisional Forest Officer (Territorial
submitted a proposal (February 1989) for finalisation
of royalty as shown below for the years 1980-81
to 1988-89, taking into account 10 per cent, trend rise
as per the instructions of Government.

Year Royalty proposed
1980-8] Rs. 38,092
fgg;gZ Rs. 41,901
1983_32 Rs. 46,091
1984-85 Rs. 50,700
1985:86 Rs. 55,770
198659 Rs. 61,3t7

h Rs. 67,482

Scanned with CamScanner



155
Year 'Royalty proposed
1987-88 Rs. 74,239
1988-89 Rs. 81,653
1989-90 . Rs. 89,818 (Proposals not

Rs.6,07,093 submitted)

Due to non-finalisation of the above proposals
of royalty, an amount of Rs.6.07 lakhs realisable
from the Corporation, could not be realised (May
1991).

4,2.12 Non-fevy of intetresl on befated payment
of consideration money/royalty

Under the provisions of Orissa Forest Con-
tract Rules 1966 if a contractor fails to pay any
instalments of consideration money for sale of forest
coupes to him, by the due date he is liable to pay
interest at the rate of 6.1/4 per cent, per annum on the
instalments in default. According to Government
orders (February 1977), provisions were made applicable
to leases of forest coupes given to Orissa Forest
Corporation Limited a Government of Orissa Underta-
king as such they are also applicable to Similipahar
Forest Development Corporation Limited, another
Government of Orissa Undertaking though there are
no Government orders specifically in this regard.

In three Forest Divisions (Karanjia, Keonjhar,
Baripada), it was noticed (February and March 1991)
in audit that though the Corporation did not pay the
consideration money on due dates during the years
1980-81 and from 1985-86 to 1989-90 and the delays

ranged from 3 months to 36 months, interest amounting
to Rs.15.33 lakhs was not charged and realised (May

1991).

Scanned with CamScanner



156

| Com unding of forest offence cases b
4. 2.13 sFD,Coo : non-payment of QOmPOunding
fees to Govewnment '

As per 'thé provision of the Orissa Forest

Act 9 of 1983), any person,

Act, 1972 (as amended by )
_ erve forest, fells, girdles, lops, taps or
rks or leaves

who in a re€s L ;

burns any tree or plant, Of strips ba

or otherwise'damages the same Or causes any damage
moves 'forest produce from

oduce or re€
permission, shall

inside the forest without proper |

be punished with imprisonment for a term upto 2

_ years and with fine upto _Rs.5,000. : :
forest officer

ered to seize the property
nder is willing

unded under the provision

_or police Offic
. involved except in cas
to get the offence compoO

" of Section 72 ibid.

_ According to the Government notification
of April 1980 the officers and staff of the Corporation
are empowered tO exercise the powers -under the

Orissa Forest Act..
of 2 Project -
revealed that
0 the officers

A test check of the records

Divisions (Badampahar and Baripada)
during the period from 1979-89 to 1989-9

of the Corgoration had detected 24,615 forest offence
(c::ﬁsris)mvolvm,g unauthorised removal of timber (10358'584
cu.m- (and firewood (4863 quintals). Of these, 1305
case: chr:?ntlty of material involved not kept on rec‘.’rd)
towards pounded and a sum of Rs.13.26 lakhs realls
tion hadcompensatlon from the offenders. The Corpora”
e d however, appropriated th revenye
The rea:on remitting the same 10 the "
fees to Govser nfor non-remittance of the com
. Divisions Concelx-nnee?. have not been stated by the

Scanned With GamScanner



R ——

157

~ The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(O)
aiso stated (May 1991) that no actioh has been taken

for recovery of the compounding fees from the Corpo-
ration. '

4.2.14 Non-realisation of ovethead chatges for
| passing of rwilway sleepers supplied by
the Corporation to Railways

| The South Eastern Railway has been procu-
ring railway sleepers from l-&)rissa State through three
‘supplying agencies viz. Forest Department of the
Government of Orissa, Orissa Forest Corporation
Limited and Similipahar Forest Development Corpora-
tion Limited (after its formation in 1979). . According
to the minutes of the meetings held. for each year -
besides the cost of sleepers, the agencies are to receive —
overhead charges towards loading of .the 'sleepers.
into wagons, checking of the sub-contractors' bills
and conducting pre-despatch quality contrql inspection
at the rate of & per cent of the valug of the .supplies
where the inspection of sleepers ‘proior -to d§§patch‘
is done by the representativés of the State Forest Depart-
ment and where the inspection prior, to despatch
is undertaken by Railway Officers the overhead charges
will be 3 per cent only for handling the work of procu-
rement on behalf of the Railways as prescribed in
Railway Board's letter dated 22.8.1978.

During the years 1980-81 to 1989-90, the
Corporation supplied Railway sleepers and sal -spgciais
valuing Rs.34.66 crores (103454 cum. ) to the railways
after conducting pre-despatch inspection by the repre-
- sentatives of the State Forest Department. Therefore
as per the terms. contained in Railway Board's letter
of August 1978 overhead charges @ 4 per cent of the
value of sleepers supplied during the period fromi

Scanned with CamScanner



158

April 1980 to June 1990 amounting to Rs.138.64 lakhs
was to be recovered by the Corporation from Railw
The Corporation, however, had received a sym of
Rs.103.96 lakhs towards overhead charges being 3
per cent of the value of sleepers supplied as per
the decision of the Board of Difectors in their |3th
meeting held on 20.12.1982 which was contrary 1o
the rate of & per cent decided wupon in their annual
sleeper conference. As a result, the Corporation did
not realise the balance of | per cent amounting to
Rs.34.68 lakhs from the Railways. No action has
been taken by the department to realise the ovey-
head charges from the Corporation (January 1992),

ays.

6,.2.15 Wlcit felling of trees from reserwved forests

and protected fdotwests entrusted to  the
Cotporalion

Under the provisions of the Orissa Forest
Department Code, Range Officer 15 responsible for
protection and maintenance ol forests and other
properties under his jurisdiction. In respect of the
project area entrusted for working by the Corporation
the Assistant Project Manager who is of the rank
of Forest Ranger and who I3 empowered to exercise
the powers of the Range Officer is responsible fof
protection and maintenance of these forests. According
to the Memorandum and  Articles of Association
the Corporation s required to legally preserve the
forests in the project area as well as areas take?
on lease from Government under the powers vested
on them under the Orissa Forest Act, 1972,

During the course of test check of "‘“":s
of two Project Divisions (Badampahar (R&D) ‘:L
Karanjia (1)), it was observed (February and MYl
1991) that Assistant Project Manager, Badampahaf R

with CamScanner




159

Division reported (September 193¢ :

Manager that 136 unmarked trees )oft%ifzz(:enfmli?-gg
class measuring 210 units were licitly felled gand
removed from Duarsuni Coupe of Satkosia‘ Reserve
Forest on 20th June 1986 by a gang of 100 villagers
of Bonsogarh when 22 members :

: of Corporation staff
were present at the site. It was stated in the report

that as the offenders have out-numbered the Corpora-
tion staff, they could not seize the forest produce.
No FIR to this effect was lodged with the nearby
Police Station. The Project Manager on receipt of
the report, (October 1986), had formally intimated
the Managing Director (October 1986) to inspect
the site and move the Superintendent of Police, Keonjhar
for taking necessary action against the offenders.
No further action has however been taken on the
matter (May 1991). Similarly, another report of illicit
felling and removal of 107 unmarked trees (99.25 units)
was also made (November 1987) to the Project Manager,
Badampahar Division. There . is nothing on record
about the action taken on this report. These incidents
have not been reported to PCCF(O) or .Government
by Corporation. The value of 243 trees (309.25 umtzsg
illicitly felled and removed works out 1o Rs.l59.80
lakhs computed as per the decision taken on 13.5.5. .
in the conference of Conservator of Forests, WhIC

is a loss of revenue to Government due to negllgsengf;
and non-adoption of proper protection measure

the Corporation.

On this being pointed out (h/rl]aicfgat]l(zzilg
the Project Manager stated (March 1991) tir?g e
Is a timber smuggling area and the Manéslg % ntendent
has been requested to write to the oupP o diately
of Police. Reasons for not lodging any FIR Im
had, however, not been stated.

Scanned with CamScanner



—

(VP A NVA\\ — .\ U S =l TR R T R T I

160

- 4.2.16 Deviations from the approved working pigy

According to the Government instructiong
issued in March 1977 any deviation from the approveq
working plan for the working of forest coupes is
required to be reported to the Government for prior
approval with sufficient reasons indicating inter-aliqg
the financial implication of the proposals in as much .
as the scarce resources of the State Government
are linked with the annual sale of -coupes approved
by Government.

_ Scrutiny of records of 3 Project Divisions
(Badampahar, Baripada and Udala) - however revealed
that 19 coupes which were due for working in 1980-31
were worked in 1981-82° to 1983-84 while 5 coupes
due for working 1981-82 were worked in 1983-34
to 1985-86, 6 coupes due for working in 1982-83 were
worked in 1984-85 and 1985-86, 4 coupes due in 1983-84

 were worked out in 1984-85 and 1985-86, 6 COUPES
due for working in 1984-85 were worked out in 1985-36,
3 toupes due in '1985-86 were worked out in 1986-87
and 1 coupe due for working in 1986-87 was worked
out in 1987-88. These deviations were however not
reported to ~Government and no prior approvai had
been obtained.

Delay in working the coupes in deyiatlcglrr\‘
from the working plan resulted in deteriorati®®
quality and value of timber and blockage of reyenuee

The above points' were brought to the not';li:
of department. and Government in May 197l
Government have stated (June 1991) that nece
comments of the department would be furnish C;hief
after receipt of replies from the Principdl > ..
Conservator of “Forests, Qrissa and ‘the hAahss

o
nd
o

Scanned with CamScanner



161

Director of the Corporation for which they have
been requested. The Department/Government was
last reminded in September 1991.
°
4.3 Non-realisation of shortfall on resale of
forest coupes '

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules,
1966 a contract for sale of forest coupes can be
terminated or a sale can be quashed for breach of
any of the conditions laid down in the contract or
in the Sale Notice as the case may be and the coupes
resold. The shortfall of revenue, if any, on such resale,
together with interest due thereon at the rate of
6.1/4 per cent per annum is recoverable from the
defaulting contractor as arrears of land revenue.

Scrutiny of records during the audit of
seven forest divisions (Puri, Rairakhol, Khariar, Ghumsur
(South), Parlakhemundi, Jeypore (Bamboo) and Bolangir),
revealed that contracts in respect of 9  coupes with
outstanding dues amounting to Rs.9.12 lakhs relating
to the period from 1987-88 to 1989-90, were terminated
for non-payment/default in payment of consideration
money, security deposit and for non-commencement
of work. These coupes were put to resale between
March 1988 and June 1990. Of these, 6 coupes were:
resold (between March 1988 and May 1990) for Rs.l.54
lakhs and 3 coupes remained unsold due to non-partici-
pation of bidders. The shortfall of Rs.7.58 lakhs was
not realised from the defaulting contractors. Taking
into account the available security deposit with the
department amounting to Rs.12,055 which is liable
for forefeiture in 6 cases, the net shortfall of revenue

worked out to Rs.7.t6 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



162

On this being pointed out in audit (betweep
March 1989 and February 1991), the concerned Divi-
sional Forest Officers stated (between April ]939
and February 1991) that action would be taken tq
realise the dues through certificate procedure, after
adjusting the security deposit. Further reports have
not been received (January 1992)

The cases were reported_ to Government
between May 1989 and March 1991, followed by reminder
(September 1991); their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

h.4 Non-realisation of compensation for illicit
fellings of trees

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules,
1966, a forest contractor is, liable to pay compensation
as may be fixed by the Divisional Forest Officer,
for damages caused by him in Government Forest
for illicitt fellings within the contract area or within
20 chains thereof. In the event of non-payment of
compensation, the contract is liable to be terminated:
Such dues on account of compensation are recoverable
from the security deposit of the contractor and the
balance if any, as arrears of land revenue. In the
conference of Conservators of Forest held on 13.5.1980
it was decided that a uniform procedure should be
adopted all over the State in assessing COFT‘PenS&.ltlon
for illicit fellings and other irregularities Commlttt
by the forest contractors including the Orissa Forfgr
Corporation Limited. Accordingly, compensatiol the
illicit fellings of standard or reserved trees (if ™"

. :mes
materials not removed) is to be fixed at * tim
of the unit value.

L i

with CamScanner




163

Scrutiny of records in audit of the Divisional
Forest Officer, Puri revealed that in Puri Forest
Division, a public sector corporation illicitly felled
78 unmarked standard trees from the contract area
during the extended period of contract from 1.11.1989
to 31.12.1989 and converied them into 237 logs and
removed them to their depoti. These logs were seized
by the Division in February 1990, but compensation
amounting to Rs.66,887 (calculated at & times of

the unit vaiue of timber of Rs.63.3% per unit fixed
for 1988-89) was not realised.

On this being pointed out in audit (May
1990), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (May 1990)
that action would be taken to assess the compensation
and to raise the demand against the Corporation
after {further verification. Further report has not
been received (Januaruy 1992).

The matter was reported to the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests (O)/Government in October
1990, followed by reminder (September 1991); their
reply has not been received (January 1992).

4.5 Under-assessment of royalty

The guidelines issued by the Principal
Chief Conservator of. Forests, Orissa in June 1982
for assessment of outturn of timber per unit in coupes
sold by auction settled with Orissa Forest Corporation
Limited inter-alia provided that in respect of firewood,
the quantity available in coupes may be taken into
consideration for fixing upset prices/probable value
of the coupes.

In Puri Division, 7 divisional lots containing
8,566 Casurina trees were settled (August 1988) with

Scanned with CamScanner



164

the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited for the yeq,
1988-89 for extraction of firewood, roots anqg brush
wood. The royalty was fixed in August 1988 by the
Divisional Forest Officer at Rs.4.44 lakhs Calculateq
at the rates of Rs.28, Rs.13 and Rs.]? PE€r quinta|
on the estimated outturn of 14,94]1.39 quintals of
firewoods, 856 ,quintals of roots and 1,180 quintals
of brush wood respectively, which was ratified by
the  Conservator of Forests, Berhampur in March
1989. As against the above estimated outturn, the
Corporation had actually removed 17,453 quintals
of firewood, 3,338.10 (quintals of roots and 235 quintals

of brush wood during the lease period, as verified
from the passing list. Thus, the fixation and realisation
of

royalty based on the estimated outturn instead
of the actual quantity available

in the coupes resulted
in under-assessment and short realisation of royalty
of Rs.91,244,

The matter was reported to the Department

(May 1990) and to Government (October 1990)

The Government to whom the matter was
reporied

(October 1990) endorsed (October 19?1)
the views of the Divisional Forest Officer Puri stating
that there was  no specific procedure for fixation
of royalty of Casurina coupes and the royalty was
therefore, fixed on estimated outturn of firewo
etc. by. taking sample weighment of 10 trees of d’ﬂﬁ;
rent girth classes, Since the royalty fixed by tb
Divisional Forest Officer, Puri "was approved y

the Conservator of Forests in March 1989, the Corpo'®’

ment is not g
issued by

y . 'neS
CCeptable to audit, as the guidel!
Orissa

. . ts
| Prmmpa.l Chief Conservator of F or.e-::ci
N June 987 Clearly provide that in rebP‘

Scanned with CamScanner



165

of firewood, the actual quantity available in coupes
should be taken into consideration for {fixation of
the royalty and not the estimated outturn.

4.6 Under-assessment of -royalty due to mis-
classification of species of trees

Royalty in respect of a coupe is generally
fixed on the basis of units of timber determined by
classifying the trees under the appropriate class of
species. As per the classification of various species
of trees given in the Schedule of Rates of the Orissa
Forest Produce Rules, 1977, framed by Government
under clause (d) of .section 36 of the Orissa Forest
Act, 1972. "Bandhan" and "Haldu" species were classi-
fied under lst class and Kasi, Kendu, Mahul, Rohini,
Sidha, Sina, Jamu, Dhaman and Kansa species were
classified under” 2nd class. However, the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa while issuing
guidelines for computation of units In annual coupes,
in June 1982 and September 1987, classified Haldu,
Mahul, Rohini, Sidha, Dhaman and Kansa species
as falling under 3rd class. As a result, the field officers
who had hitherto been classifying these trees under
the lst class and 2nd classes, as per statutory rules,
classified them under the 3rd class and assessed them
at a lower unit value thereby resulting in lower fixation
of royalty. The above instructions of the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa were neither
approved by Government nor was any amendment
to the schedule of rates carried out.

Further, though Bandhan and Kasi, Kendu,
Jamu were classified under Ist class and 2nd class
species respectively in both schedule of rates of

Orissa Forest Produce Rules, 1977, and executive
instruction issued in June 1982 and September 1987

they were classified by the Divisional Forest Officers
under 3rd class.

Scanned with CamScanner



166

In eight forest divisions (Nayagarh, Keonjhar
Dhenkanal, Baripada, Athmallik, Karapjia, Ghumsyp
(South) and Kalahandi), it was noticed (between Septe.
mber 1988 and November 1990) that 75 coupes containing
the above species of trees were settled with Orissa
Forest Corporation Limited/Similipahar Forest Develop-
ment Corporation Limited during the years 1987-83
to 1989-90, fixing royalty classifying the above species
as 3rd class specie resulting in under-assessment of
royalty of Rs.2.46 lakhs.

- On this being pointed oqut in audit (between
September 1988 and November 1990), the Divisional
Forest Officers stated (between September 1988 and
November 1990) that the classification was done as
per the instruction of the Principal Chief Conservator
of Forests, Orissa issued in June 1982 and September
1987 and in respect of misclassification of spez:ies
(viz. Kasi, Kendu, Jamu and Bandhan) no reasons were
furnished.

The matter was reported to Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests, Orissa/Government between
January 1989 and January 1991, followed by reminfiel'S
(September 1991); their replies have not been received
(January 1992).

4.7 Non-levy of interest on belated Payme"t
of consideration meoney

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Ruleosf’
1966, if a contractor fails to pay any instalmen’chim
/consideration money for sale of forest coupes t©
by the due date, he is liable to pay interest at )
rate of 6.1/4 per cent per annum on the inSt":llmentsase
default. These provisions were also applicable to letion
of forest cqupes given to the Orissa Forest Corporalari‘
Limited (a fully owned Government Company) 2° ¢
fied by Government in February 1977.

_

. . I e WM
Scanned with CamScanner



167

During the audit of 10 Forest Divisions
(Bamara, Boudh, Deogarh, Rairkhol, Balliguda, Ghumsur
(Nort'h), Parlakhemundi, Nowrangpur, Sambalpur and
Bonai), it was noticed (between January and December
1990) that in 197 cases of belated payment of conside-
ration money ranging from 2 months to 23 months
relating to the years 1987-88 to 1989-90 interest
amounting to Rs,6.99 lakhs was not levied and realised
from Orissa Forest Corporation Limited.

On the omissions being pgihted out by
audit (between January 199C to December 1990),
the Divisional Forest Officers stated (January 1990
to December 1990) that action would be taken to

realise the interest. Reports on realisation have not
been received (January 1992).

The cases were reported to Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests/Government (March 1990 .
te February 1991), followed by reminder (September

1991); their replies have not been received (Janu-
ary 1992).

4.3 Non-realisation of extension fees

Under the provisions of Orissa Forest Contra-
ct Rules, 1966, forest produce is to be extracted
and removed by the contractor from the contract
area within the contract period failing which the
produce shall become the absolute property of vaern-
ment. The Conservator of Forests or the Divisional
Forest Officer, as the case may be, may grant an
extension of time on advance payment of extension
fee at 1 per cent of the consideration money of the
contract for each month of extension, provided that
full consideraztion money of the contract has been |
paid. It was clarified by Government (September 1972 |
and February 1977) that provisions of the Orissa Forest |
Contract Rules were also applicable to lea§e§ of |
coupes to the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited. |

Scanned with CamScanner



168

In the course of audit of records of Parlakhe-
mundi Forest Division, it was noticed (May 1990)
that in respect of 29 lots of Badagada Range allotted
to the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited during the
period 1989-90, extension of time for a period of
six and half months beond the contrdct period (October
1989) was granted (February 1999) by the Divisional
Forest Officer even without realisation of consideration
money for the contract and extension fees, in advance.
The extension fees realisable for the period of actual

extension availed of by the Corporation worked out
to Rs.31,358.

On this being pointed out in audit (May
1990), the Divisional Forest Officer intimated (March
1991) that the royalty for the contract was demanded
and that extension of time was allowed only for 2%
lots of Badagada Range (the remaining 5 lots related
to Mahendra Range) and that extension fee amounting
to Rs.60,770 was demanded (February 1991). However,
levy of extension fees for the remaining 5 lots relating

to l\')iahendra Range has not been intimated (January
1992).

The matter was reported to Government

in October 1990; their reply has oed
(January 1992). ’ PIy not been receiv

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 5
STATE EXCISE
5.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the accounts of receipts
in the offices of the Excise Commissioner and Superin-
tendents of Excise, conducted during the period from
April 1990 to March 1991, revealed non-realisation,
short realisation, breakage and other losses of revenue
amounting to Rs.34.32 lakhs in 39 cases which may
broadly be categorised as under:

Number Amount
of (Rupees in
cases lakhs)
1. Short -realisation/non-
realisation of duty 8 10.08
2. Non-realisation of duty,
on transit breakage 2 0.43
3. Loss of revenue due to delay
in granting/issue of licences 4 1.32
4. Other irregularities 25 22.49
: 39 34.32

Some of the important cases noticed during
1_990—91 and earlier years are mentioned in the succee-
ding paragraphs.

Scanned with CamScanner



170

52 Non-realisation of cost of establishment
from the foreign liquor bonded warehouseg
and manufactories

As per the Board's Excise Rules, 195
framed under the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915
licensees of bonded foreign liquor warehouses including
warehouses of the foreign liquor manufactories are
to pay the Government (at the end of each month)
fees for the deployment of excise staff engaged on
supervision of the operations carried on in such ware-
houses. The Excise Commissioner, Orissa in his letters
dated 21.2.1984 and 3.1.1990 addressed to all Collectors,
clarified that such fees are also required to be recovered
from the licensees of the warehouses where whole
time excise officers are posted. The amount of fees
payable, which should not exceed the cost of excise
staff employed for the purpose, are to be determined |
in accordance with the order of the Excise Commissioner,
Orissa referred to above.

On being pointed out (July 1990) in audit
about non-recovery of such fees towards the cost 3§
of establishment amounting to Rs.53,255 from one '
warehouse of a brewary for the year 1989-90 by the
Superintendent of Excise, Cuttack,the Inspector General
of Registration-cum-Excise Commissioner intimat
(July 1991) that the dues have been realised in full
in July 1990.

5.3 Allowance of excess wastage of spirit in
manufacture of medicinal preparation

Under the Medicinal and Toilet prepa,—aﬁons

: . L5
(Excise Duties) Rules, 1956, the State Governme”e
iy f.ro'm time to time, fix the percentage of -w.a Stla %r
of spirit in the production of particular medicin2

Scanned with CamScanner



171

toilet preparation. Any wastage that exceeds the allow-
able limit and not properly accounted for is chargeable
to duty. The Government in their Revenue and Excise
Department notification issued in July 1987, fixed
allowable wastage of spirit in the productjon of medici-
nal ) preparations, of extracts concentrated in fusions,
tinctures, spirits, lotions, homoeopathic mother tinctures
and homoeopathic potentised preparations at 10 per cent.

| It was noticed in audit (December 1989
and November 1990) that one bonded manufacturer
of medicinal preparations of extracts concentrated
in fusions, tinctures, spirits, lotions, homoeopathic
mother tinctures and homeopathic potentised prepara-
tions in Ganjam district had manufactured medicines
containing spirit of 62,866.37 LPA by utilising 73,723.85
LPA of spirit during the period from July 1987 to
March 1990 and had shown 10,857.48 LPA of spirit
as wastage in preparation of medicines in his accounts,
against the allowable wastage of 7,372.40 LPA. The
department allowed the entire claim for wastage without
verifying the correctness of the wastage shown in
the accounts. The excess allowance of wastage of

spirit resulted in short-levy of duty to the extent
of Rs.24%,232.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1989 and November 1990), the department replied
(December 1989 and November 1990) that the matter
would be investigated. Further report has not been
received (January 1992). -

. The matter was reported to Government
in January 1990 and January 1991, followed by reminder

(September 1991); their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



172

5.4 Loss due to non-realisation of excise (

. . ut
and cost of country spirit ' 4

Under the provisions of the Orissa Excise
(Exclusive Privilege) Rules, 1970, as amended in 1989,"
a licensee shall sell in retail the entire minimum guaran-
teed quantity of country spirit for the excise year
before the expiry of thé term of licence. Any balance
of country spirit found outstanding and unsold at the
expiry of the previous year's licence shall stand forfeited
to the Government. The Collector, may permit the
succeeding licensee to take over the forfeited quantity
of country spirit after payment of the excise duty
and cost thereof and adjust it against the minimum

guaranteed quantity of the country spirit guaranteed
by the succeeding licensee. -

In the course of audit of the records of
the Superintendent of Excise of Dhenkanal and Sunder-
garh it was noticed (March 1991) that licensees of
49 country spirit shops kept a balance of 5n73.8 LPL
of country spirit out of minimum guaranteed quantity
unsold at the expiry of licence period i.e. 31.3.1990
and the same was permitted to be takenover by the
succeeding licensees for the vyear 1990-91 withou
recovering the duty and cost thereof. This resulted

in non-realisation of excise duty and cost of country
spirit to the extent of Rs.89,269.

On this being pointed out in audit (Margg
1991), the Superintendent of Excise, Dhenkanal intima’t1
(August 1991) that out of the amount of Rs.36,93t’
due from the licencees under his jurisdiction, an amount
of Rs.32,106 has been realised and the balance amou’”
of Rs.4,875 is under process of recovery. The SUPE;S)
tendent of Excise, Sundargarh stated (March l-ld
that the matter would be examined and action WO

Scanned with CamScanner




173

be taken for realisation of the amount. Further report
has not been received (January 1992).

. The matter was reported to- Government
in May 1991, followed by reminder (September [991);
their reply has not.been received (January 1992).

5’.5 Non-realisation of differential excise duty
of medicinal preparations

| Under the Medicinal and Toilet Preparation
(Excise Duties) Rules, 1956, and the Schedule of Rates
prescribed thereunder, allopathic medicinal preparations
containing alcohol which are capable of being consumed
as ordinary alcoholic bewerages and falling under
the category of restricted preparations shall not be
manufactured from rectified spirit on which duty of
Rs.6.60 per liter of pure alcohol contept (LPA) has
been paid and such preparations shall be manufactured
from rectified spirit on which'a duty of Rs.13.20 per
LPA has been paid and the rectified spirit obtained
on payment of the aforesaid duty of Rs.13.20 shall

be accounted for separately.

A non-bonded manufactory at Cuttack pur-
chased 77,800 Bulk Litres (BL) (73,538.682 LPA) of

rectified spirit by paying duty at the rate of Rs.6.60
per BL and 8200 BL (7747.713 LPA) of rectified spirit
by paying duty at the rate of Rs.13.20 per BL during
the years 1987-88 to 1989-90 instead of paying duty
of a LPA content of rectified spirit. Out of 73,538.682

LPA of rectified spirit purchased the licensee utilised
16,263.804 LPA of rectified spirit in the preparation
of restricted medicines which should have been prepared

from the rectified spirit purchased on payment of

duty of Rs.13.20 per LPA. The differential duty realisable
from the :licensee works out to Rs.1.07 lakhs on 16263.804
ilised. Out of

LPA of rectified spirit irregularly utl |
| |

Scanned with CamScanner



174

this the licensee had already paid duty of Rs.2],34q
(between April 1987 to March 1989). After adjustment
of excess payment of duty of Rs.34,095 made by the
licensee at the time of purchase of rectified spirjt
(paying duty on BL instead of LPA) the net amount
of duty realjsable comes to Rs.51,886 which was not
demanded by the excise authorities.

On this being pointed out in audit (July
1990), the Superintendent of Excise stated (July 1990)
that the Inspector of Excise was being asked to report
the factual position and the result thereof would be
intim)ated. Further report has not been received (January
1992). ’

The matter was brought to the notice of
Government in November 1990, followed by reminder
(September 1991); their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

5.6 Loss of revenue ‘due to non-disposal of
India made foreign liquor

As per Rule 19 of the Board's Excise Rules,
1965, framed under the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act,
1915 on termination of the licence, the Commissioner
may allow the wholeseller (Bonder) to remove all
liquor remaining within his warehouse on payment
of full duty, within a period of one month from the
date of expiry of the licence, for sale to licenC
ware houses, and when the bonder .fails to remove
the liquor, it shall be liable for forfeiture at the discre-
tion of the Commissioner. Under para 75(b) of the
Orissa Excise’ Manual Volume III, it is prescribed that
at the end of ‘the year (between 25th and 31st March)
the Superintendent of Excise is required to take stock
of the liquor accurately and submit the stock taking
report to the Excise Commissioner by seventh of April
every year. .

Scanned with CamScanner




175

Scrutiny of the records of the Superintendent
of Excise, Sambalpur revealed (July 1989) in audit
that the licence of a foreign liquor bonded warehouse
at Sambalpur was issued to the bonder 'O' upto 3lst
March 1982 and thereafter the licence was not renewed
in his favour for the reasons of non-maintenance of

sufficient stock of popular brands of foreign liquor

and lack of business drive on the part of the licencee.
The closing stock of IMFL on the last date of the
currency of the license (31.3.1982) was 1200.389 LPL
as per the report dated 26 May 1982 of the Officer-in-

charge of the bonded warehouse. Consequent upon -

non-renewal of the licence, the stock of IMFL was
neither removed by the licencee within one month on
payment of duty nor did the Superintendent take any
action for forfeiture of the stock. Further, annual
stock taking of closing stock of IMFL was not conducted
from 1982-83 onwards.

On this being pointed out in audit (August
1989), the Superintendent of Excise, Sambalpur called
(December 1990) for a report from the Inspector of
Excise, Foreign Liquor Bonds, Sambalpur who intimated
(December 1990) that the entire stock was stolen
(July 1989) and cases were registered with the Police
during July 1989 and were still pending disposal(October
1991). Thus, due to failure on the part of the Excise
Department for disposal of the stock, there was a
loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.93,630.

The matter was reported to Government
(September 1989), followed by reminder (September,
1991); their reply has not been received (January 1992).

N ——— -

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER 6
MINING RECEIPTS

6.1 Results of Audit

~ Test check of mining receipts in the offices
of Mining Officers conducted during the period from
April 1990 to March 1991, revealed non-levy or short-
levy of dead rent, cess, surface rent and interest
and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs.27.09
lakhs in.86 cases, which may broadly be categorised
as under : .

Number Amount

of (Rupees in
cases lakhs)
1. Loss of revenue due to
shortage of minerals b 5.96
2. Non-levy/short-levy of
royalty, cess, surface rent
and dead rent 11 2.18
3. Non-recovery/short-recovery
of interest 59 1.97
4. Non-realisation/under-asse-
ssment of dead rent,royalty
and interest 2 0.49
5. Other irregularities 10 16.49
36 77.09

In one case, non-levy of royalty amounting
to. Rs.i.11 lakhs was recovered (December 1990) on
being pointed out in audit (September 1990).

Scanned with CamScanner

S -




177

Some of the impor\tant\_‘cases noticed during
1990-91 and earlier years are mentioned in the succee-
ding paragraphs.

6.2 Non-assessment of royalty on mineral found
short

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation
and Development) Act, 1957 and the Mineral Concession
Rules, 1960, the holder of a mining lease is to pay
royalty on any mineral removed or consumed from
the leased area. No deduction in the quantity removed
1s permissible for any subsequent loss or wastage.

: In Koraput Circle it was noticed (July 1990)
in audit that shortage of 3624.432 tonnes of manganese
ore was detected by the departmental officers during
April 1988, while conducting physical verification
of stock in respect of a manganese lease (501.67 hec-
tares) held by a lessee (a Government of Orissa Under-
taking). The assessing officer while assessing the royalty
for the quarter ending June 1988 had neither investigated
the shortages nor assessed royalty on the quantity
of ore found short. As the Act does not provide for
any relief on account of shortage, royalty was payable
on the entire quantity mined by the lessee. The irregular
allowance resulted in a loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.31,109.

On this being pointed out in audit (July
1990), the Director of Mining and Geology, Orissa
intimated (November 1991) that the Mining Officer,
Koraput had raised (September 1991) a demand of
Rs.31,109 for the shortages of manganese ore found
in April 1988. |

The matter was reported to Government
in November 1990.

Scanned with CamScanner



178
6.3 Loss of revenue due to delay in auction saje
Under Rule 14 of the Miner
Rules, 1960 and according to the terms
of mining lease, if any mineral not sp
lease is discovered in the leased area, the lessee shjj]
not win and dispose of such mineral.

Such minerals
can be disposed of by Government in such manner
as they may deem fit.

al Concessjon-
and conditions
ecified in the

In  Mining Circle, Rourkela, fireclay mine
over ah area of 113.900 hectares, was leased out for
20 years with effect from 21.5.1981. During the course -
of working of the mines, carbonaceous shales measuring
1827.80 cum. (2,334.10 MT) were recovered (September
1982) ‘from the mine. Nearly 2 vyears thereafter in
July 1984, public auction was held to dispose of the
stock and the highest bid was Rs.76 per tonne. The
results of auction was intimated to Government for
approval in July 1984. Government after a lapse of
two and half years desired (February 1987) to know
the actual existence of the quantity of material stacked
in the leased area. On measurement by the departmental
staff in May 1988 the stock of material was found
to be 1,360 cubic metres (1736.720 MT) and this fact
was intimated to Government in July 1988. Government,
after cancellation of the auction sale held 1n.Aug.ust
1984 for non-payment of the auction value In t}rféi
by the highest bidder, advised the Director of M"_‘n
(December 1988) to conduct re-auction of the exnsttlhg
stock at the upset price of Rs.75 per tonne but o
auction sale fixed in March 1989 could not be cond;!cles.
apprehending further shortages in the stock of s Etiock
On remeasurement conducted on 26.8.1989 the S i
was found to be 1,320 cum. (1,685.640 tonnes). flnatrz’é
in March 1990 the stock was auctioned ac:ceptmgment
highest bid of Rs.84 per tonne and the Govlffign e
conveyed (January 1991) their approval of t :

Scanned with CamScanner




L9

in favour "of the highest bidder for Rs.].4? lakhs. It
has also been intimated (July 1991) that the bid money
of Rs.l.t2 lakhs has since been realised (April 1991)
and credited to Government Account. However, no
reply has been furnished for the shortages. Thus due
~ 1o Inordinate delay in disposing of the material and
not taking adequate precautions in storage of the
material, Government sustained a loss of Rs.54,471

on shortage of 648.460 MT of shales ( calculated @
Rs.84 per MT). .

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1990), the Director of Mining and Geology stated (June
1991) that the Government was duly apprised of th:z

shortages and action is being taken to get the shortage;‘
written off by the Government.

The matter was reported to Government
in January 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

6.4 Non-realisation of interest on belated payment
of weighment charges

As per the instructions of the Director
of Mining and Geology, Orissa dated 31 March 1984,
one month's weighment charges for the weighment
of minerals and other commodities, on the weigh bridges
of the Mining and Geology Department located in
various places in the State, are required to be deposited
in the treasury by the leasees, in advance or before
the first day of the month for which weighment is
intended, on the basis of previous three months average.
The amount shall be adjusted by the Senior Mining
Officer (redesignated as Deputy Director of Mines)
and Mining Officers on the closing day of the month
to which the claim pertains. Further, as per the Notifi-
cation issued by Government of Orissa Mining acd

-

Scanned with CamScanner



on 0.2.198 ) a_ny amount o0ON

GeologY Departhm charges ees, if 1N arrears shall

accoun’ Ofed o ethe with simple interest due’thereOn

o recove gper cent per annum as arrears of

at the ate a C tific f such officer as may

lare reven:de the Stat G ernment by a general
bf sgzce?ll rder ade 1IN hat behalf.

on being poin out (October 19_90) in

Mining Circle (Jajpur Road) interest

ment of actual

it, i one
audits to RS 85,197 for delayed pay
from February

amount! h- . 4 > 2y he
weighment rges or > ‘
198% +o March 1990~ has been realisé and credited
(July j991) into Government account.
6.5 Non-levy of interest on mining dues
Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960
es of belated payment

nded In October 1982, in cas
or other governmen

15 per cent pet annum
amount 1IN default may be charged from the
from the sixteenth day of the expliry of the date fix
by Government for payment of such dues 1.6
of the following month) till the default con

d, gambalpur:

as ame .
of dead rent, royalty t dues, simple

interest at the rate of

In six mining Cl : -

B - g circles, (Jajpur Roa

haoéanscl);, ];l'alcher, ' Cuttack ar;d Bhawanipatna) 1

een levied in 39 cases of belated P2 ment
elating

of dead
ead rent (12 cases) and royalty (27 cases r
1990. The

to th ;
delayes l::r:lgzcé ffI'Om January 1986 to June€
In these ca from 2 days to 560 days- Interest realisable
ses amounted to Rs.2.41 [akhs.
n E)Udit

On the omissi .

. March mission being pointed out ! ,

Srlxrjectm of Mine15989 <_'=1nd January 1991), th€ Depuly
October 1990) Jajpur Road stated (August

0) that a demand of RS- Jakh®

(between

Scanned with CamScanner



181

in respect of 11 cases under his circle had been raised
out of which an amount of Rs.64,856 was realised
(between October 1990 and July 1991). The Director
of Mining and Geology, Orissa intimated (June 1991)
that a sum of Rs.861 has been realised (between Dece-
mber 1990 and April 1991) by Mining Officer, Cuttack
in 3 cases. The other four Deputy Directors of Mines
and Mining Officers (Sambalpur, Bolangir,. Talcher
and Bhawanipatna) stated (between April 1990 and
January 1991) that action to raise the demands and .
realise the interest dues in respect of the remaining
25 cases would be taken. Further reports in the matter
have not been received (January 1992).

The cases were reported to the Department
and to Government during May 1989 and January 1991
and their replies have not been received (January
1992). '

6.6 Irregular allowance of exemption on account
of shortage of coal

Under Section 18A of the Coal Bearing
Areas (Acquisition and Development) Act, 1957, where
any land or any rights in or over land belonging to
a State Government vest in Central Government under
Section 10 or in a Government Company under Section
11 the Central Government or the Company as the.
" case may be, may pay to the State Government such
sum of money as would have been payable as royalty
by a lessee had such land or rights been under a mining
lease granted by the State Government. Under the
Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act,
1957 a lessee is required to pay royalty on any mineral
removed or consumed from the lease hold area. There
is no provision in the Act for allowing exemption in
respect of shortage of minerals which might be noticed
after their extraction from the leased area.

Scanned with CamScanner



182

In Mining Circle, Sambalpur, it was notij
in audit (April 1990) that a lessee (a Governm?d
of India Undertaking) who acquired the right to mi:t
coal over an area of 2,123.76 hectares with effece»fE
from 9th January 1980, under the Coal Bearing Areas
(Acquisition and Development) Act, 1957 and ygq
paying royalty to the Government of Orissa, had shown
in its monthly return in Form 'A'; for the month of
March 1988, a shortage of 32,170.406 MT of coal
by deducting it from the closing stock as on 31 March
1988 and did not pay royalty on the quantity of coal
claimed short. The assessing officer accepted the
deduction after ascertaining that the reduction in
the closing stock of coal was due to the fact that
coal was burnt on account of fire produced due to
spontaneous heating of coal in stock. But as there
is no provision in the Act for allowing exemption in
respect of shortages of minerals which might be noticed
after their extraction from the lease area, the deduction
allowed thereby resulted in short-levy of royalty amoun-
ting to Rs.1.38 lakhs. '

On this being pointed out in audit (April

1990), the Director of Mining .and Geology, Orissa

stated (July 1991) that "the Board of Directors of

'C' Corporation have written off the loss and have

2 reconmended to take action against the offending

employees so that they will be more careful in checking

the burning of coal in future. As such further deman"'

of royalty in this regard’ may not be insisted Upo

. ot

_ The matter was reported 1O g}ovezgg‘]ger

in  August 1990, followed by reminder (Sep 1992)
1991); their reply has not been received (January

Scanned witH CamScanner



CHAPTER 7
LAND REVENUE
7.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records relatin
and collection of land revenue conducgte:jo 33??5?:22
period from April 1990 to March 1991, revealed non-
assessment, under-assessment and non-realisation of
revenue amounting to Rs.724.38 lakhs in 13,236 cases
which may broadly be categorised as under; ,

Number Amount
of (Rupees in
cases lakhs )
1. Non-assessment/short-
assessment/delay in
assessment of land revenue
and cess 696 399.08
2. Non-collection of premium
and rent etc. from lands
occupied by local bodies/
'government undertakings/
private parties and
individuals 43 261.87
3. Non—assessment/short-
assessment and short
45 35.22

collection of water rate

4. Non-lease/irregular lease
of sairat and other .
miscellaneous revenue 85 :

- iti 12367 23.28
5, Other irregularities 12 5438

e

Scanned wit Ca—rﬁééan_r{e-r



184

Some of the important cases noticed during
1990-91 and earlier years are mentioned in the succee-
ding paragraphs. :

7.2 Non-realisation of premium, rent etc., from
Orissa State Electricity Board

According to Government orders of October
1961, May 1963, and February 1966 Government land
can be leased out to local bodies, public undertakings
€tc. on payment of premium fixed on the basis of
market value plus annual ground rent at the rate of
one per cent on the market value. In addition, cess at
50 per cent of the ground rent is also leviable from
the year 1986-87 as per Government orders of July
1987. Interest at the rate of six per cent per annum is
chargeable on belated payment of the dues.

In two Tehsils (Kujang in Cuttack district
and Daringibadi in Phulbanj district) Government land
measuring of 0.67 acres (from 1964-65) and 0.32 acres
(from 1970-71) in Kujang Tehsil and 2.58 acres (from
1983-84) in Daringibadi Tehsil aggregating to 3.57
dCres was in possession of the Orissa State Electricity
Board and the leages were finally sanctioned by compe-
tent authorities in March 1989, June 1984 and February
1989, for construction of sub-stations and other allied
Structures  subject to payment of premium, annual
ground rent ang €xecution of lease deeds within @
Period of six months from the date of issue of the
JS»anc*uonorders. The Board had neither executed 'Fhe
tease deed (May 1991) nor weré the. dues amountmg.
RO Rs.1i.17 lakhs (Premium Rs.5.94 lakhs, Ground rentj-

$:0.68 lakhs, Cess . Rs.0.12 lakh and Interest : Rs::4

lakhs) for the yes ered
years fr N -90 recov
by the department, o 9685601 ¥or 1985

Scanned with CamScanner



185

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1990 and October 1990), the Tehsildars of Kujang
and Daringibadi Tehsils stated (September 1990 and

October 1990) that action was being taken to realise
the dues.

-

The matter was reported to Government
in January 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992)- |

7.3 Non-realisation of premium and other dues

from the Orissa Cashew Development Corpo-

ration Limited - o

According to Government orders issued in
January 1980, Government wasteland would be leased
out in favour of the Orissa Cashew Development Corpo-
ration Limited (a Government Company) for cashew
plantation on payment of premium (market value of
land) and rent and the Corporation would also execute
a lease deed in \the prescribed form. Government in
their orders dated 1lth March 1980, fixed the market
value of land at Rs.250 per acre of land (irrespective
of its location) and annual ground rent at | per cent of
the market value for the first five years, at 7 per cent
for the next five years and at 14 per cent for the next
10 years. In addition, cess at 50 per cent of the ground
rent is also leviable as per Government orders of July
1987. Interest at the rate of 6 per cent is chargeable on
belated payment of the dues.

In Khandapara Tehsil in Puri district, advance
possession of Government land admeasuring 2,197.03
acres was made over to the Orissa Cashew Development
Corporation Limited (Corporation) during the period {
from June 1984 to August 1987, subject to payment '
of premium and other dues and execution of lease
deed. Out of this an area of 333.44 acres of land was,

Scanned with CamScanner



186

however, covered by sanction of lease (May 1985 apg
Jjune 1985) but no lease deed was executed with the
Corporation (July 1990). The remaining area 1,863.59
acres of land was not regularised by way of Jease.
The total amount that had become due for payment
by the Corporation for the period from 1984-85 to
1989-90 amounted to Rs.7.10 lakhs (Premium : Rs.5.49
lakhs, Ground Rent : Rs.0.26 lakh, Cess : Rs.0.12 lakh

and Interest : Rs.1.23 lakhs).

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1990),

the Tehsildar stated (July 1990) that steps would be
taken for realisation of Government dues and execution

of lease deeds.

The matter was reported to Government
in November 1990, followed by reminders in March
1991, April 1991 and August 1991; their reply has
not been received (January 1992).

7.4 Short levy of Court Fee

Under the Orissa Public Demand Recovery
Act, 1962 and Rules made thereunder, when any public
demand payable to any person other than the Collector
is due, such person may send to the Certificate Officer,
a written requisition in the prescribed form. Every
such requisition, except in such cases as may be pres-
cribed, shall be chargeable by the Certificate Officer
with a fee of the amount which would be Payabje
under the Court Fee Act 7 of 1870, in respect of
a plaint for the recovery of a sum equal to that stated
In the requisition as being due.

In eight Tehsils (Athagarh, Aul, Kanika
and Pattamundai in Cuttack district, Jaleswar in Balasore
district, Chatrapur in Ganjam district, Barpali in Sambal-
pur district and Lefripara in Sundargarh districtls

Scanned with CamScanner




187

certificate requisitions were filed before the concerned
Certificate Officers (Tehsildars) by Certain Scheduled
and Regional Rural Banks during the period from 1984-85
to 1989-90 for recovery of their dues in 1,475 cases.
Against fees amounting to Rs.5.56 lakhs leviable in
respect of the above, Rs.0.60 lakh only was levied
resulting in shortlevy amounting to Rs.4.96 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1989 to July 1990), the Board of Revenue, Orissa inti-
mated (May 1991) that in 27 cases relating to Lefripara
Tehsil, a sum of Rs.4#1,402 has already been realised
and the remaining 10 cases are still pending realisation
of the Court Fees and in respect of 124 cases relating
to Barpali Tehsil involving an amount of Rs.50,899
it was intimated that the certificate cases were dropped
as the concerned authorities who filed certificate
requisitions failed to deposit the deficit Court Fees
and the Collector, Sambalpur was Iinstructed to take
action for write off of the amount. It was further
intimated by the Board of Revenue, Orissa (July 1991)
that the deficit court fees of Rs.2.12 lakhs (in 761
cases) relating to Pattamundai Tehsil have since been
realised and properly accounted for. Report regarding
realisation of the deficit court fees relating to Athagarh/ -
Aul/Kanika/Jaleswar and Chatrapur has not been recei-
ved (January 1992).

The matter was reported to Government
(March 1990 to December 1990), followed by reminder

in August 1991; their reply has not been received
(January 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



-~

CHAPTER 8
OTHER TAXES AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS

A - STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES
8.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the records relating to Stamp
Duty and Registration Fees in the offices of Sub-Regis-: |
trars conducted during the period from April 1990
to March 1991 revealed short/non-realisation of Stamp
Duty and Registration Fees and other losses of revenue
amounting to Rs.1.87 lakhs in 46 cases which may
broadly be categorised as under :

Number Amount
of (Rupees in
cases lakhs)

l. Short-levy of Stamp Duty '
and Registration fees due to 1
undervaluation of documents
etc. 12 0.70

2. lIrregular exemptions 3 0.66

3. Short-levy of Stamp Duty
and Registration Fees due
to misclassification of
documents 31 0.51

46 1.87

|
|

Some of the important cases noticed during
1990-91 and earlier years are mentioned in the succee-
ding paragraphs.

Scanned with CamScanner



R R R R

189

8.2 Irregular exemption of stamp duty and regis-
tration fees

According to Notification No.376/ Judicial
dated 24th April 1914 of Government of Hhihar and
Orissa and Notificaticn No.2781-F dated 23rd October
1919 of the Government of India, which remained
unaffected even after enactment of Indian Stamp
(Orissa Amendment) Act, 1970, Stamp Duty and all
fees payable (under the Law of Registration) by or
on behalf of any co-operative society and all fees
payable in respect of any instrument executed Dby
any officer or member of such society and relating
to the business thereof were remitted.

In the course of audit of the office of the
Sub-Registrar, Panposh, it was noticed (January 1991)
that Stamp Duty and Registration Fees on three sale
deeds executed (between January 1989 and March
1989) by private individuals in favour of a House Building
Co-operative Society were exempted. In the case of
these documents the execution was for sale of immova-
ble property of the executanis on receipt of a total
consideration of Rs.3.95 lakhs and did not relate to
the business of the Society. The documents, were,
therefore, not eligible for the exemption and were
chargeable to Stamp Duty and Registration Fees.
Incorrect exemption given in these cases resulted
in non-levy of Stamp Duty and Registration Fee aggre-
gating to Rs.73,865 (Stamp Duty : Rs.65,965 and Regis-

tration Fee : Rs.7,900).

On this being pointed out in audit (January
1991)j, the Inspector General of Registration, Orissa
accepted (April 199]) the objection and dnre«;t_ed (April
1991) the Sub-Registrar to realise the deficit stamp
duty. Further report on realisation of defictt starmp
duty and registration fec has not been received (Jaiu-
ary 1992).

Scanned with CamScanner



190

The matter was reported to Government |
in March1991and June 1991 followed by reminder (Sep- (
tember 1991); their reply has not been received (Jan.
ary 1992).

8.3 Short-levy of Stamp Duty

According to Section 4 of the Indian Stamp
Act, 1899 where in case of any sale, mortgage or
settlement, several instruments are executed for comple-
ting the transaction, the principal instrument only
shall be chargeable with the duty prescribed in Schedule f
7/ of the Act for the purpose of conveyance, mortgage
or ¥settlement and each of the other instruments shall
be chargeable with a duty of one rupee fifty paise, :
instead of the duty (if any) prescribed for it in the
Schedule. But an instrument, materially altering the
terms of the previous instruments after its execution
would constitute per se a separate instrument to be
liable to stamp duty as an original instrument. The
Inspector General of Registration, Orissa issued an
order (May 1971) to the effect that change of plot
Is a material change as it involves creation and exting-

uishment of right, title and interest over the concerned
plot. :

In the Office of the District Sub-Registrar,
Dhenkanal it was noticed in audit (December 1990)
that 28 documents styled as "Rectification of sale"
were executed (1988 and 1989) rectifying certain errors,
Inclusive of change of plots effected in the previously
registered sale deeds, instead of classifying them as
‘conveyances'. This irregular treatment of documents

resulted in short -levy of stamp duty amounting 10
Rs.20,446.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1990), the District Slub-Registrar, Dhenkanal stated

Scanned with CamScanner



. 191

(December 1990) that clarification would be sought
for from the Inspector General of Registration, Orissa
and action would be taken on receipt of the clarification.

‘ The matter was reported to the Inspector
General of Registration, Orissa/Government (February

1991) followed by reminder (August 1991); their replies
have not been received (January 1992).

3.4 Loss of revenue due to short levy on lease
~ deed

Under the 'Indian Stamp Act, 1899, levy
‘of stamp duty on instruments purporting to grant
of lease of immovable properties is regulated under
Article 35 of the Act (as amended in Orissa from
time to time). As provided therein, whereby such lease
the rent is fixed and no premium is pald or delivered,
stamp duty is leviable as Bottomary Bond under Article
35(a) of the Act and where the lease is granted for
a fine or premium or money advanced and where no
rent is reserved, stamp duty is leviable at conveyance
rate for a consideration equal to the amount of value
of such fine or premium or advance as set forth In
the lease under Article 35(b) ibid. Rent is payable
as and when it accrues as per the convenant but where
the rent is paid in advance before accrual of liability,
that payment 1is nothing more than an advance made
by the lessee to the lessor.

During the audit of records of District
Sub-Registrar, Bhubaneswar it was noticed in audit
(June 1990) that a private building in the municipal
area of Bhubaneswar was leased out to a nationalised
" bank for a period of three years from lst May 1983
on a monthly rent of Rs.4,200 and a lease deed was
executed (March 1989) on receipt of Rs.1.50 lakhs
as advance from the lessee which was adjustable towards

Scanned with CamScanner



192

monthly- rent of the building till the _advance was
liquidated. The Registering Officer incorrectly classified
the document under Article 35(a) of the Indian Stamp
Act as a lease instead conveyance under Article 35(b)
ibid. This resulted in short-levy of stamp duty amounting
to Rs.25,440 (including additional stamp duty and sur-

charge). ~ Besiedes, stamp duty, registration fee of
Rs.1,990 was also short-levied due to misclassification.

On this being pointed out in audit (June
1990), the Inspector General of Registration, Orissa
while accepting the objection stated (July 1991) that
there is no scope to realise the deficit stamp duty
and registration fees as there is no such provision
under the Indian Stamp Act as well as the Registration
Act and that steps are being taken to effect further
amendment to the Indian Stamp, Orissa second Amend-
ment Act, 1986 with a view to checking the loop-hole

that has inadvertantly crept into the amended version

of the Stamp Act. It was further. st%ted that defaulting
. a

officials are being proceeded jior ereliction of duty
causing loss of revenue to the State.

The matter Wwas reported 1O Government
1990), followed by reminder (September

(September
1991) ; their reply has not been received (January
1992).°
'B - ENTERTAINMENT TAX
8.5 . Results of Audit

Test check of Entertainment Tax assessments
and refund Cases and the connected documents i.n
the Commercial Tax Offices;, conducted in audit
during the period from April 1990 to March 1991 rgveales
non-realisation/short realisation of Entertainmen

Scanned with CamScanner



193

Tax and non-levy of penalty amounting to Rs.l16.66
lakhs in 25 cases which_may broadly be categorised

as under @

Number Amount
of cases (Rupees in
lakhs)
l. Non-lévy of penalty 13 10.98
2. Short-realisation/
non-realisation of
Entertainment Tax 12 5.68
: 25 16.66

—

One case of short payment of Entertainment
Tax noticed_during 1990-91 is mentioned below.

8.6 Short realisation of Entertainment Tax

and surcharge

Under the provisions of Orissa Entertain-
ments Tax Act, 1946, entertainment tax is leviable
on all payments for odmission to any entertainment
at graded rates according to the value of tickets sold,
as notified by Government from time to ume.
According to Government notification, the rate of
tax was 60 per cent and 70 per cent where the payment
for admission to entertainment is upto oOne rupee and

Scanned with CamScannef



194

more than one runee respectively from 1 January
1986. The Act alsc provides for levy of additional
entertainment tax at the rate of 20 per cent (effective
from 17.9.1985) of and in addition to the above: tax,
in certain "specified cities'". Besides, with effect from
1st January 1986 surcharge at the rates of Rs.0.50,

Rs.0.65, Rs.0.90 and Rs.1.05 when payment for admission -

(excluding- Entertainment Tax and Additional Enter-
‘tainment Tax) is upto Re.l but not exceeding. Rs.1.50;
exceeds Rs.1.50 but not exceeding Rs.2.50 and exceeds
Rs.2.50 respectively is payable in respect of every
payment for admission to entertainment in rspecified

cities".

= During the audit of Puri-1 Circle, it was
noticed: (December 1990) in audit that a _proprietor
of a show house located in a specified city paid enter-
tainment tax at the rate of Rs.1.35 and Rs.l.10 and
surcharge at ~the rate of Rs.0.73 (Admission rates
excluding. Entertainment Tax being Rsl.90 and Rs.1.55)
on 15,8838 and 45,176 tickets sold =during the period
from September 1987 10 March 1989; while the correct
rate of: entertainment tax .. (including additional Enter-
+ainment Tax), payable was Rs.1.60 and Rs.l.35 and
. e rate of Rs.0.90 in these cases respe-
ctively. The payment of entertainment 1ax and sur-
charge at lower rates had resulted - in short payment

of tax amounting Rs.24,426. 2.6

M

On this being po’inted out .In qudit (Dece-

‘mber 1990), the assessing officer stated (January 199hl)
that the case would be: re-examined for raising the
d (January

dema~d. Further report:has not been receive
1992).

Scanned with CamSCanner

N Sa—



133

The matter was re

| ported to Government
1?1 March 1991, followed by reminder (September 1991);
their reply has not been received (January 1992).

\
s\j{b

BHUBANESWAR ( D.N.PRASAD )
Accountant General (Audit)-I1

The . 4 MAR QQ Orissa

Countersigned

oGP_-W-xn (A. G) 21-—1.200—-153-1992




N S— A — ey O G 3.
A el S e e . o % > - » T —— -t~

ey e i
o i 20 i S e

14

CamScanner

LCK
t

Wi

ey Y 4
e s e L4

~

Scanned

v <
Ceid sy

ND AUDITOR'

AN

]
£

€L

S84

{

r
4
o -

O

=

el

——
n %
—

é, \..)n\!.y.(
S SIS
P - e

-4

PR’

et e

T A e e L




